ARABIC MANUSCRIPTS.

TRADITION.

No. 12rI.
foll. 420; lines 15; size 8 X 6; 8 X 3.

oy
AL MUWATTA

A collection of Hadlg (traditions) which, before the composition of
the six canonical collestions,® was looked npon as the firat and foremost
suthority in Sahih Hadfy.!

Author: Abf ‘Abdellih Malik bin Anas al Asbahi, di} g )
‘:S.Juﬂ ol ol g lle, the second of the four learned
doctors ( Lni) who were the exponents of their faith. Hoe is sometimes
called Im$m-u-Dar al Hijrah (5,p¢}l o rL-I), and wss born in
Modina in 4.5, 93 = o.n, 711. Dahabi, after mentioning the dates of
the anthor's birth, A.4. 96 and 92, given by other biographers, emphati-
cally says that Ao.B. 03 is the correct one.

Haj. Khal., vol. vi, p. 265, followed by Brock., vol. i., p. 175, how-
ever, gives the date of Malik's birth a.n. 97 = a.n. 715. Malik studied

Hadig under the eminent traditionists, 0D gt phowe Juae <4 4l
oyl Al Ao g @), (4 Am 124 = 4. 741) and Sy »l &b
G (gpoall ) (4 am. 117 = 4D, 785), and learnt Qiri'at under
ped (G gyl Moy a0 (4 AB. 109 = ap. TBE).  Seo

Tabaqat al Qurrd’ by Dshabi, fol. 21*. A large number of scholars
and traditionista narrated traditions from him. In the Muqaddimah of

* (1) Al Jami* a¢ Sahih by Bukhast (d Ags. 256 = o.p. 870). (2) Ag Sebth by
Muslim {d. .0, 261 = o.p. 875). (3) Al Jami* by Tirmidi (d. A 275 = A D. 892),
(4) Bunsn by Abt DE'0d ¢d. a.m. 2758 = A.p. §88). (5} Surau by Nasd’l (2. a.8. 508
= A.D. 515). (&) Sunun by Ibn Mijab (d. A.3. 273 = 4., 886).
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Tanwir al Jawilik (a commentary on this work, see the following
No. 123) it is stated, on the authority of Ibn ‘Abdalbarr (d. A5, 463
= A.D. 1070) that Malik spent forty yesrs in the composition of the
present work, and that after finishing it he submitted it to
seventy learned traditionists of Medina, who unanimonsly declared
it to be correct; hence the author eniitled it nllo,Jl. Malik died in
Medina A.H. 179 = a.D, 795, and was boried in the cemetery called
Al-Baqi* c..i,l\

For the author’s life see: Huffiz, vol. i, p. 187; Ibn Khallikén,
vol. i, p. 1139; Mir'at al Jandn, fol, 96+; Haj. Khal., vol. vi,, p. 285;
Bruck., vel, i., p. 175,

Beginning :—
oF Sl g deal g U Bl sy

! el

The b > g0 exists in varions forms, in which the traditions are

narrated from different sources, differing in number of Hadty and their
arrangement. The present copy contains Hadsy narrated through
Yahya bin Yahyi al Laigi (d. s.8. 234 = 4.p. 848) and is more reliable
and popular than the other collection of Muwaita’ narrated by others.

For other copies see Brit. Mus, No. 1590; DBerlin, 1143; Taris,
675-78. The work is fully described in Berlin, No, 1148, The work
was lithographed in Dihli, a.r. 1201; and printed in Tunis, a.r. 1284;
Cairo, A.H. 1280; Lahore, ao.p, 1889,

Written in ordinary Naskh.
Dated a.u. 1233,

Saribe 851l dums ot Plo

No. 122,
foll, 119; linces 22; size 10 X 6; T X 4.

SV RV E AR

AL MUWATTA’ Bl RIWAYAT MUHAMMAD
BIN HASAN ASH SHAIBANI,

Another copy of Al Muwatis’ narrated by Ab# ‘Abdallah Muhammad
biy ITasan Ash Bhaibdni, Letter kuown as Imim Muhammad, who died
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in A4 18% =4.n, 804. Below each Hadis Imam Mubammad has
quoted the opinions of Imam Aba Hanifsh whom he defends in eon-
troversial pointa.

Beginuing :—

g el Buat ol g deae YU Sl wayiy oY
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For other copies see: Berlin, 1144; Brit, Mus., 1580; Cairo T., 328,

The work has been printed in Ludhyéna, ax 1291; and Lucknow,
AH. 1207,

Written in good Nasgh, dated a.x. 1005,

Tho name of tho soribe is hopclessly wormed and only reads thus

Ol padse o 53y

No. 123.
foll. 280 ; lines 20; size 10 X 6; 7 X 4}.

TANWIR AL I;IAWALIK.

A rere commenisry on the Muwatta' narrated through Yahya bin
Yuhyd al Laigi (see Mo, 121). By Aba ‘1 Fadl ‘Abdarrahmin bin abs

Bakr bin Mubhammad bin Abi Bakr Juliladdin as Suydit, Jeidt gl
ot gt Jla S5 b 3 e g S G @ et o
This eminent author was born in Rajeb, a.u, 849 = A.0. 1445, As he
was boru in the Library of his father he is generally called a0} c.‘in
(the son of the books). One weok after his birth he was named
‘Abdarrahmin by his fatber, and the Kunyah (4naS} Abf 'l Fadl

wag given to bim by Ahmead bin Ibribim al Kiwdai (d. a8 876 =
A.D. 1471). While Suyati was still youug his father died in Am. 855
= 4,0, 1451, leaving the young author uuder the charge of Kamiladdin
Ton al Humim (d. A.H. 861 = a.b, 1458).



4 ARABIC MANUSCKIPTS,

At the age of about eight years Suyiti learnt the Qur'in by heart,
and subseqnently, after a short period of seven or cight years, he bogan to
study jurispradence, literature, and Arabic grammar. The commentary
on the Istitidah (Z3la=.s!} was the first of his compositions, which ho
wrote in A.u. 866 and which he presented to his teacher ‘Alamaddin al
Balgani, who highly appreciated the work, and whose lectures Suyati
continnously attended till a.m. 868, in which year Balgani died. After
Balgani’s desth heattended for some time the lectures of Shaikh al Istém
Bharafad din al Maniwi (d. A.H. 871 = a.D. 1466), and then attended
for four years continuously the lectures on Hadig under Tagiaddin
as Samant ot Hanaft (d. om 872 = oD 1467). He also studied under
Muhyiaddin al Kafiji (d. .1 879 = A.n. 1774) continuously for ten
years, from whom he reccived a remarkable sanad for narrating Hadig.
He studied Hadiy from many of the eminent traditionisis, whose
number, according to his own statement in Husn al Muhidarsh, is not
less than 150. Im the course of his studious life he once took a fancy
to learning logic, but finding that Tbn Salah seriously objected to the
acquirement of that branch of science, Suy#it gave up the idea for ever.

As a voluminous writer Suydti stands unequalled. In Husn al
Muhadarah, fol. 1624, he says that prior to the composition of that work
he had already composed three hundred books—

SUs I I JWye cwkly 03

while the anthor of An nor as Sifir remarks that Suyiii left behind
him altogether about.six hundred books—

dSL;::.,Ji)ni S el

Brock., vol. ii., p. 143, ebunierates 316 works of this great author. He
died in a.B. 911 = AD. 1505 after three days’ illness, and was buried

in the western side of Bab al Qarifub, a3}, Y, in Egypt.

Ses for his life and worles: IInsn al Muhidarah, fol. 160*; An nidr
as Sifir, fol. 52*; Haj. Khal.,, vol. i, p. 616; Dodl,, 568-60; Berlin,
1084 ; Brock., vul. ii., p. 143-58.

Beginming :—

S DU R | RS DN | VOVR AL I R VL
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86 ) goy it o SVl oll Uy
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In the preface the commentator states that the present work is an
abridpment of Kashf al Mugaita, Uaesd) £S5, the larger commentary

on tho same Muwatta’. Ile fnrther adds that he has lased the work
on the systemn and principlos of his Tawghih, & commentary on Bukhiri,
for which see No. 168.

Although tho wourk is mentioned by 1Ia3j. Khal, vol. vi., p. 263,
it is not mentioned in auy catalogue.

Written in good Naskh.

Dated a.n 1300,

Seribe a1 LN Y a4 Sz}

No. 124.
foll. 200 ; lines 21; siza 8} X 6, 7 X L

An incomplete copy of the same Tenwir al Tlawélik, beginning s
sbovo and ending with the Ifadig—

Y et Ju &l glelyall Al uee g e 4
S 2,500 ,.)._Jl-

Corresponding with fol. 172* of the preceding copy.
Written in ordinary Naskh,
Not dated, apparontly 12th contury A.H.

No. 128.
foll, 322; Yinos 18; size 10 X 6; 7 X 94

£

N |
&)*)\ T &.5)"-')"
AL MUSAWWA SHARH AL MUWATTA

A commentary on the Muwatfa’ narrated through Yabyi al Laid
(see Ne. 121).

By Ahmad bin ‘Abdarrahim ad Dihidwi, aao. )Jl Sl Sl
‘5,).5.151, better known ar Shih Waliallab (4135 55! 5 61;3;), an ctuincnt
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Indian Baft and traditionist, who, aceording to Ithif an Nubuld, p. 428,
traces his descent from ‘Umar the sceoud Caliph, was born in A.H. 1114
= A-D-1702, At the age of five ho gained admission to & maktal. Afan
carly age he applied his mind to study, and after getting the Qur'in by

beart and finishing "snlh Js & 42 and other branches of literature, he,

at the age of fifteen, completed all the courses of Indian Madrasahs, and
adopted bis father ag a spiritnal guide. After his father’s death in 4.H.
1126 e engaged in delivering lectures for many years, and in .. 1143
he went to Mocea and then to Medina, where he mace suquaintance with
the scholurs and traditionists of those places, and received the ganad fur
parrating Hadis and a Khirgih from the eminent Safi and traditionist,

SO aplpl o Saae 2\ ) (4 A 1145 = 1782 4D),

fiee Waliallah's Sanad on Bukhdri, No, 134, and T4} at Tabaqit,
Part 13, fol. 485, He retnrned to India in a.m. 1145 and, after spending
some of his time in delivering loctures and eompesing works, died in
AR, 1176 = oD, 1762,

Beginning :—

"~

Saf Ll b b sis o §3 o) A vt
Al (ot 520l sunl p I A daey I B sl Y3

& peo il $oo

The explanations of Hadig as interpreted by different ‘wlamd, are
given below each Hodig, while in each chaptor the commentator explains
the dilference of opinion of the Lnauw Aba Hunifuh and 8hafi4. The date
of composition of the work, as given by the commentator himself, is
AN 1184,

For Bhib Walfallal’s life and works, see Brock., vol. ik, p. 418;
Ithif an Nubala, by 9iddiq Hasan Khan Bhopdl, p. 426 ; Iladd’iq al
Hauafiyzh, by Maulavi Faqir Muhammad, p. 447; and Tadkira-i-
‘MMama-i-Hind, p. 110. The work has been lithographed in the Firaqi
Prexs, Dibli, o.p. 1602,

Beside the present work mid the works menmijoned by Brock.,
vol. ii,, p. 418, the following works of 8hil Waliallah are enumerated
in the Hada'ig al Hanafiyah, p, 447 —

(1 el asde o laadt a5
(2)  Jshucw, a Porsian commentary on Mawatta’,

() grayall oped
() el !



(5)
(8)
()
(8)
(9)

(10)

(11)

(12)

(1)

(14)

(15)

(16)

an

(18)

(19)

(20)

21)

(22)
(2)
(24)
(25)

THAVTION,
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Written in good Naskh.
Dated a.u, 1265.

Scribe  JaOlewsl o1 9 YN N
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No. 120.
foll. 687 : lines 71; size 11 X 61: 7 X 43.

Another copy of the same.
Written in good Nasts'liq.
Dated a.1. 1262,

No, 127.
foll. 357; lines 21 ; size 9 X 6; T x 4L

L\.-.a)..J\ e &ab.
MUHALLA SHARH AL MUWATTA.

Ar incomplete copy of a commentary on the Muwstita', dealing for
the greater part with the variance of the opinions of the Muhammadan
Jurista,

By Selamallah bin Shaikh al Islam bin Fakhraddin, & rL
oY e & rﬁw 39 Pl who, according to Heda'iq al Hanafiyah,
Pp. 468, and. Tadkira-4 ‘Ulami-i-Hind, p- 76, sitndied almost all the
Mvhammadan literature from hig father Shaikh al Isldm, and received
the savad for narrating Hadly from his father and other eminent
traditionists, He died according to eome in A.H. 1229 = A.p. 1813 and
acoording tv others in a.m, 1233,

Beginning \—

Tho commentator in the preface says that from his youth he was
very fond of Jearning Hadig, which he learnt from the work of his
ancestor ‘Ahdallagq wd Dihlawi, the emipeut traditionist of Iudia
(4. .1 1052 = 4.p. 1642), as would appear from the following :~—

2pde 3 pn pioo — sladadl Sadl Yuled usy
Mqﬁs\,...rum BRSR QFCRR WL Mo Bl gl el
Y § A L-J; lals d]}.ﬂ.@ SN 8 @JL"L} J)l o° el



TRADITION, bt
O 3 Dliadl s e smip e pelest 5L sl
C-,eJI e wslbuon — B3l C"°” s Bolaad) A Cua.-
el — pre el BWI B Hpdl L an .. ¥
C-!l By o3 (Gall SoS C..aJl dall ol 5al s EL_JSQ

The MS. breaks off with & portion of zall csbS,

In the title-puge the date of composition, 41, 1215, is exprossed by

the words yeaS3! i)l 5yp.  The authors of Hadd'iq al Henafiysh
and Tadkirai-“Ulama-i-Hind, however, give the wrong chronogram,
mﬂ" 5s831, which is egual to AH. 387, DBeside the present com-
position the following works of the authors are enumerated in
Hada'iq al Hanafiysh, p. 468 :—

(1) Arabio: wydad) Jao! (o P W)
(2) Arabio: sdSan ypwd dnblen godleS

(3) Persian: ‘5)@ et 30-‘-‘-\;
(4) Persion: (gdwey M lats des sl

Writton in good Neskb.
Not dated, apparently 13th century A.H.

No. 128.
foll. 89; lines 15; size 9% % 6; T4 %X G.

RO RTPROP: URUAR UYL B S WU S

AL MULAKHKHAS LI MA Fi 'L MUWATTA
MIN AL HADIS AL MUSNAD.

An abstract of the Musnad Hadig of the Muwatts’ narrated through
'Abdallah *Adarrahman al Qasim al Migri (4. A.H. 191 = 4.0 806).
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By Aba 'l-Ilasan ‘Ali bin Muhammad bin Khalf al Ma4ifiri sl
Qarawi al Qibist, (gpblaadl CHa g duar e ol gl
ss...ﬂ.ﬁ.” “5))1‘.”, who was borp in Quirawdn a3 324 = 4.p. 035, and
studied undor ALt ’l Tasan ‘A)i bin Muhammad bin Masrir ad Dabbaga,
elj.ﬂi B i R VEU R sﬁlp d...@!l ). In an, 352 = a0, 963
he travelled to Mecea where he performed the pilgrimage in A.H, 353 and
studicd Bukhari’s al Jaimi* under Aba Zaid al Marwazi, (53 ',.Jl RXPYOR

Ile then went to Egypt, where he studied in a.x, 357 under Hamea bin
Muhammad bin ‘Alf bin ‘Abbis Al Migri,. ‘;ls o Mee g s

wroddl jolo g (d am 857 = am, 067), and returned to his country

Qairawin, where he died in A.n. 408 = 4. 1012, Huffiz, vol. iii.,
P- 279, and Nukat al Himyan fi Nukat al ‘Umyén, fol, 65°, say that
the author was blind and that in his compositions he was helped by
his pupils and friends.

For his life and works, see Ihn Khallikén, vol. i,, p. 339 ; H4j. Khal,
vol. vi., p. 266.
Beginning with Isnad thus :—

FELRANL IR BRRRP (R oreed) 33 Chyedl u W sa
bt f0 o ome Jo gl LI Al o)) s e
codaad] WA Lags Woa Jb W pley gl iyl pld
—ade ol ey g el dos g Cila wul) ) Bt
gwwd@a)ld@w,}i &2 mnd) Woa Jls
TR 1) NV RN (R 73] gl Woa b —-ado 8715
o F& o) Pl — ad) WL W U ade &y
a8 15he bk Lo e & duell ais Al oy J6 s
Sl psl b e soual

AbG 'l Hasan in the preface says that he has dealt with the
Musnad Had?y of Muwatta' narrated with the words — ULy Loa
Lueis, and omitted those Musnad Hadig narrated with the words

ARbd — ‘54.\1 ; further, he states that he arranged the Hadig
acccrding to the names of traditionists from whom Malik had narrated
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Hadig in Muwatta’. Tho names of the traditionists are arranged in the
following alphabetical order :—

SOt P L orddbbisdatcgeme!
SV

This order, he says, was then current in his country, That, a8 a
token of his respect to the prophet, he has dealt first with those
traditionists whose names begin with the word Munbhammad.

The number of Hadig, as well as of the traditionisis, are given in
each chapter :—

Hadis. Traditionists.

full. 8-26°" g e\ 112 11
foll, 26>-33+ A ol 29 6
fol. 33 T3] JPENT] 1 4
fol. 33° r.,,..,ﬁ,)l 2l 5 1
foll, 34, 34° P | JPENT 7 2
foll. 34%, 85* Jall ool 8 4
foll, 85+, 35° Jidi Y 3 1
foll, 85¢, 38 RIS Y 5 1
foll. 36v, 41° A ol 24 3
fol, 41 RUAYIPNT 1 1
foll. 420, 43 H_.J'. Y 6 5
foll. 43°, 51* ol el 78 8
foll, 5152+ sladl ool 5 3
fol. 52* aladl sl 1 1
foll, 52+, 67* O QR 121 17
fol. 67° 3} IPEINT i 1
foll, 68°, 750 d,._.l! sl 46 G
fol. 75 US| L 1 1
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Hadia.  Troditionists,

full. 750, B1» Agd b 56 3
fol. 810 ST IPENT 1 1
foll, 81~-88» VS ) BPIINY 35 7

foll. 8880, Four Iladiy narrated by the three traditivnists who
arc kiiown by their Kunyah 4.5,

The prescut work is very rare, not being mentioned in any cata-
logue. Boside the present work the following works of tlis anthor are
enmmerated in Hufléz, vol. iii,, p. 207 :—

(1) *;;-:” s
(2) Jsbdl as ge didl
(3) ol Fhe oo ) ool S

Written in good Naskh,
Datod .11, 628,

No. 129,

foll, 632; lines 21; size 12 X 8; 61 x 4,
AL JAMI‘ AS SAHIH,

A collection of Sahih Madis. 1t is the firat of the aix canonical -
collections of traditions (d.-’...a cl.g,.-_—.),
Author: Mubammad bin Ism4‘il bin Ibrahim bin al Mugirah al

Ju'fi al Bukhari, ‘55.1.931 & yatal] & (..,.,_bb._ﬂ o J.‘-,.th‘ O Sens
54!, who was born in Bukhara, 13th Shawwal, a.5. 194 = 4.0, 810.
This eminent author, whose undisputed celebrity as an authority in
traditions remains up to this age not only unsurpassed but unequalled,
has been the subject of numerous notices by eastern and western
Orientalists. Mr. J. H. Rose, vol. iii., p. 383, very curiously gives
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ae to onderstand that the author was Lorn in Arabia. Sec Al Iady
ag Sari, fol. 215, and Iknal, fol. 224%, where it ie distinetly said that the
author was born in Bukhars, after which he wus surnamed Al Bulhdri,
Mr. A. Vambery also supports the above statement when he says thut
<Abdallih al Foqib, surnamed Al Bukhiri. the greafest Muhammadan
jurisconsult, first saw the light in 194 (810} in the Jast-mentioned town
Bukhara. (Ilistory of Bukhird, p. 68.)

At an early age Bukhari lost his father, who, it is sail, was a good
traditionist for his time. The young Bukhari, then npder tho care of
his only brothor and his mother, was sent to a Maktab to reoeive his
primary edneation, but his love for Hadiy, which, according 1o his own
statement, wogs divinely inepired in him, induced him to alienate himsclf
from the Maktab and to place himself uuder the tutorship of somce
eminent traditionists, ene of whom was Dakhili. The wonderful genius
of Bukhari, coupled with his sheer devotion to tho study of tradition and
traditionists, secured for himself, in & very short time, vast information
on the subject, and it is narrated by the anthor himself that cne day
when Dikhilt was giving lecturos, Bukhiri corvectesd him in some sndid
which Dakhili had to sccopt and correct Lis own book aceording to
Bukhirti’s version :—

‘mjﬂ)ﬂ 55 I ‘.J it @1 A s [,.,,Jtljﬂ = )..._}]1 ‘511
Jl&.i T4 J:H.L- OK o J.oﬂi Sﬁ” Cq_)'i & ks 'ﬁs)‘;..db

dal-:al} ot
(Af Tabagit al Kobra, vol, it,, fol. 80%)

Affer gotting by hoart the works of Thn ol Mubarak (d. 2 181 =
A.D. 797) and Waki® {d. aat. 197 = A.D. §12) and sequiring a completo
knowledge of the theories and ideas of the 1)1 slaot (followers
of opinion), Bukhdri, with his mother anid Lruther, proceeded to Mecea,
After a short time his hrothor Ahmad and his mother rotnimel to Bukhird
where the former died shorily alterwards. Buklari stayed at Mecea and
spont his time in the study of Uadip and in making thoreugl cuguiries
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about the traditionists, and then went to Medina, where he, at the age
of eighteen, composed 45! & 131z} by the side of the prophet’s tomb.
From Medina Bukhiri, with a view of collscting more Hadig, proceeded to
distant parts of Islamic countries. It was said that once when Bukhari
came to Bagdid the traditiomists of the place organised & meeting for
testing Bukhéri's knowledge of Hadig, and engeged ten experts, each
with ten traditions changing their wordings and Isnaéd or Catena.

At first Bukhiri pleaded his ignorance, but when they had finished
the reading of Hadlg he ecalled each of them by twn and recited all
the Hedig with correct wordings and Isnads. By this time Bukhart
had established his reputation as the greatest authority in Hadig, and
wherever ho happened to pass the night, hundreds of students flocked
round him, and it is said that upwards of 70,000 pupils were taught by
himself hig Al Jami*.

When Bukhart came to Nishapar, Muhammad bin Yahyd ad Dubli
(d. 4.B. 258 = 4.p, 872) and other traditionists, being jealous of the
author's reputation, spread a false report that Bukhiri had declared
heterodox opinions on the enbject of the creation of the Qur'in, which
created & gresf sensation among the public. In the meantime it 80
happened that Bukhiri incurred the displeasure of the Governmor of
Bukhérs by refusing to hold a Hadig olass which the Governor wanted
to reserve specially for his sons, Tle Guvernor, taking advantage of
the aforesaid false report against Bukhari, turned the autbor out of
DBukhira.

Roferring to this malicious report the author himself says :—

o dal dll se ¥ @l gledl Jeolul g lae U
ot o S I (1) o o) 05— i Jop U1 Yo
Wl LIS sl I Al e BB wo Jop b way LU
SPae s 2l i B S ge s Ben o e
#E e

and again says:—

PO R R SR C R FU R VR I VR R
Qo 3 Ba p Bpay 3 B)S 5 b 3 Sl 3 sy 5 08
Al W FU S e 5 e ol B wds )
Tubaqit al Hanabilah, by Abé Yatla, fol. 115"

From Bokhiri the author came to Khartank. two wiles from
Sumarqand, where he died in 4.H 256 = 4.p. 870. The anthor devoted
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sixtee!l yoars to the composition of the present work, consisting of 7,275
traditions, which he selected from among 600,000 :—

B eadno ] &lazes gyl o TSGR T u.-.e.)::J ‘_r_-.)lé.._.” JU

At Tubaqat, by Subkt, vol. ii,, fol. 74~

Mr. F. F. Arbuthnet, in his History of Arabio anthors, p. 3%, is
surely wrong in saying that Bukhari selccted seven thousand twu
hindred and seventy-five of the most authentic out of fen thousand,
all of which ure regurded as being true, becsuse, as stated above,
Bukhart bimeelf says that he made the present selection containing
7,275 out of 600,000, Mr. Arbuthnot agsin wrongly imterprets the

meaning of ot P i a8 ¢ false Hadis”; but I should like
to refer ta Tbu falih’s Mugaddimaly, fol. 8%, who says that 420 @lde
rao does ot mean “ falso Tadis,” but that it simply means that in

the narrative of such » Hadiy the specificd conditivns of Isndd are not
fulfilled :—

Whs 3 ekt ppme g ] condm g 1B Bob 2UiS
IS | - S ) R O R L e R
S st byadl Jo sola) poy @ & o]t

Beghning :—

5 sde A Jo Al 4 STl o S ol
2 o8 B et WS el Lol B ey o) Js5 5 o
A el LS s @ sl oo eerst

Tho reason for the composition of the work, as stated in Tabdib al
Asmd’, which quotes Bukhiri, is given thus:—That ane day when
Bukhéri was sitting beforc his Shaikh, 1shéq bin Rihtye {d. 4.1, 283
= A.D. 347), some of his (Bukhar’s) friends requested bim fo compile
a work containing a collection of Sahih Hadig, It is furthor statud
that he was encouraged to compile tho present work in ome of his
dreams.

Jinadm,.bljﬂ o L%)):M}GQ.QU ‘..,....:-ALJ(I)
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@'uﬂ!@ggsjm&aij‘,s,lsgssdﬂlsca,spb,a,}sam
o anly Jb @l led) o wqldl sludl Ly, (2)
foarr e AN gt A K Wy ads A e
L T L L S| PR | ISP PSR

conall palgll ghal o cdan (o yes s

(Tahdib al Asmé’, fol. 24.)
Suyti, in his work Al Wasd'il il§ Ma‘rifat sl awa'i), on fol, 48 BRYS
that the work is the first of ita kind on Sakih Hadig:—

The title of the work us given by the uuthor himself is ol
,b}@wly@am J)..a) o e passadl,

The work has heen most largely commentated. Sec fur its various
conunentarics I1a). Khal,, vol, ii, p. 512; Brock., vol, i, p. 138 ; and Al
Fawd'id ad Darard, fol. 27*.  The work has been repeatedly printed.
A French franslation was also published hy O. Flondas and W, Marcais,
Paris, 101319006,

For Bukhari’s life and his works sce Tabaqat by Aba Yada, fol, 113 ;
Tabaqit al Huffiz by Daliabi, vol. ii., p. 355 Tabaqilb by Subks, vol. it
fol. 57 ; Asmd’-ar-Rijal by Khetib Tabrizi, fol, 99%; Tkmil {3 Astwd’ ar
Lijal, fol. 225%; <Iqd al Mudahhab, fol 13-; Tabgat ash Shafi‘iyals,
fol. 5*; Tulfat az Zuman, fol. 27%; Al Fawa'id ad Daray!; Haj. Khal,,
vol. ii, p. 620; Brock., vol. i, p. 158; Rose, Diographical Dictionary,
vol. 3iL, p. 8885 Hisiory of Bullard, Vambéry (A.), p. 65; Arbuthnot's
Histovy of Arabic Awthors, . 89 ; Brit. Mus. Snppl, No. 132,

This complete copy of Al Jami‘ is written in ordinary Nastasliq
with a frontispicce.

The following eclophon, dated a.m. 775, says that the scribe

M 1% sS’J" o e G o deea o S ¢ Suel (whe wasa
goud Muhaddis of Lis time, was born in A 718 = A.D. 1518 and Qied
in Ad, 796 = AD. 1393; sce Ad-durar al Kaminsh, vol. i, fol, 57%)

wrote tho present copy for his older son U s, who made it o waqf o
the stodents .—

) ‘}_;{:J’ d}” )-':“-.‘-"' ‘L,” P-‘,:.\}m‘ 2 dn] Jl?..“: J:‘ & gSLC 6L¢)]
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b gl e S g Memn 8 g Sl Y — ]S
5 it B B 53 At o SLI) goly Al e SLLI
Josdh 535 9 allealy (sie) dpan 5aSH) ) B 603 Blaares 5 gutens
gt § Gy Wl Al o el lo ety g2 5 —i
A 5 Sy o e’ s Dl ae Al B e 3
2 peksdl IV Ay 3 B ¥y e B s JSH am Lo
bos g Al ey pmea) dme 3 Maae (e Al o

oWl sy all sl 5 absty 5 4l

The fact that the copy is written in Nasta‘liq hand, which was
invented by Mir ‘Alf Tabrizi,* suggests that the above colophon with
its date and seribc does not belong to this copy, but is only a copy of
the MS. from which it is transcribed. From thoe appearance of M3. it
seems that it was written in the 10th centnry of the Hijra,

No. 130.
foll. 228 ; lines 21; eize 17 %X 12; 11 X 5.

The same.

A neat and boautiful copy of Al J aait complete in three volumes.

Vou. L.
Beginning as ususl and ending with the chapter ;o9 )aU & )la;'wa!ﬂ
YOS | QUVT-%
This volume containa the first nine juz’ and a portion of the tenth
juz’, each of which ia divided into threo parts by the soribe.
All of the divisional juz’ are written on the margin in red ink within
a gilt circle.

* Mir ‘Ali Tabrizi, the inventor of Nasta‘liq band, floarished during the yeign
of Timér (Tumarlane) (ax. T71-80C), and wae contemporary of Komdl Khujandi
(d. A.n. 803): see Majahlis al Mu'minin, vol. i, fol. 520; Mir'at al ‘Alam, fol. 421;
Mir'at-i- Aftibnuma, fol, 266.



No. 131.
foll. 242; lines 21 ; size 17 x 12; 11 X 5.

You. 11,

The continuation of the preceding copy, ending -with a portion of
the ninetecnth juz’,

No, 132,
foll. 320 ; lines 21; size 17 X 12; 11 X 5.

Vo, IT1.

The continuation of the preceding copy, ending with thirtieth or the
last juz’ of Al Jami<,

The following colophon says that all these three copies wore written
for the Royal Treasury of ‘Aliaddin Shih Husain bin S8ayyid Ashraf al
Husaini, the king of Bengal (o.B. 905-a.5. 927), See Thrikh-i-Firishta,
vol. ii., p. 587, and Tabaqit-i-Akbari, p. 526.

d.,a,-e)dﬂ)d*a»djﬁ) gs)owé}l,dl) 5&:-}613 ..\.‘..Jl)

c—-‘qﬂl NS IR ATS SaaS e Ei,ﬂld.:u:. 335 rl...”_, e g
— Al ¥ ey @y 5 A el pedll
O Slad 5 505 Loal ame Y (sl e e oW
Sebat ol e lan gy seee gl a1
Bl 5 &l & oo ) y—adlly ) A1 0 e Jlyel
dad) 830 tidd 05 5 — oWl 3y ool mabeadd) i)
oMY Sl — ahad) el Who I LA Bl auy dbyyul)
o phol ) — by o Jal s 2l o o0 by (iln 3
3—UKe 4 ¥y, ARdel 5 Ul ol eley — olJ el
PR r-bb.ﬂ 2— Bl ks peatl o — ULy o &;‘b p"‘-ul
s Bk 5 W aghoat 5 Bles y Ugw agony) 5 — ULy
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Phed @l gl s ol aehys et Bt 3 Joo pghess!
wlly a3y 5 — miad b @bl o 00 dnbea Jotanel 9 —
PICRY ERC &a.g):d! f'-’K" a3 2K8d) b PINY S5.\ls.d|
il — goll 5 solpd) 3 @3 5 Bk o — sk
Spr Bl b Al Jb oy Ml B8 el pded
B g B gt} — g iyl 3 — o il s
5 syel Jiol s Sl 5 e AN Bl geead) byl dee
)a.t.a—--aib:a

seplym g @ Bl o

o oo bt Loasleld 50

Ao go A 5 B o= el

oo o gl 3 et o= )

IS Sty — 50T gulon o5 e PSlie 3,85 S

Godd J> s s — 5k 3n ol 8ol JUAMI RN SRR
i a5 Ul Jemy — Jod & 31 oKat 3 ) deendl]
podn — s 3 Al g dansy

S by slda plo bb

Jo o St o8 o Fe B

dols 321 daagdl P phS Lo »

Jote 3y SRV R b o

59‘.11&-!1 {J\H dndly adome pognto dntl wden LS o

ULt albl 5 w8l aUsl Bagiee S pla Jaad (U3 2K
St s ARl Jeul ade duae it ool o — phi]
oo — pllal} 855 5 o100 oo 5 O o 5 — o]
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J3e 35 el oyl
Sole s L r&a&l St s o
U3 o SIS Al gy — IS @3]y Akl sl

Written in beautiful Naskh.

Dated Tokdalah,* the capital of Bengal, a.m. 911,

Marginal notes thronghout the copy. The first volume has a sump-
tuously illuminated double-page ‘unwian in the beginning. An index
of the whole work is atlached in the beginning of the first volume,

Seribe "5”})..\..” ss’:"*')“’ by yead) sy o‘dy, & e

No. 133.
foll, 370; lines 18; size 12 x 9%; 9 x 6.

Another copy of Al Jami‘, complete in two volumes,

You T.
Deginning as usual and ending with chapter '#la.-oﬂ ool M)ﬂ
M b

No. 134.
tull. 404 ; lines 18; size 13 ¥ a%; 94 x .

Vou. II.

The continuation of the preceding copy, ending with the laat
Hadig of Al Jami*,

The fullowing eolophon says that both the coples wert written in
the Jami* Magjid of Dihli, and twice revised and eorrected by the

scribe ‘5“)@1"” C..O“)J’l C..’;a O eyl C,-.!‘s oY a2l
ngbT“jm f‘j’ in the presence of Shah Waliallah, the well-known

* Yakdilah, or Akdalu, was the scat of residenee of ‘Aliaddin Rhih Husnin, the
King of Dengal (as1. D05-927); sce Claries Btewart’s « History of Bengal” p. 111,
Charles Btewart, dbid., in footnote, I B4, sayz: © Akdala is placed by Msajor Renncll,
in his Beagal Adlas, ot o short distanee to e north of Daces; it is not to be found jn
the common maps, nor have I met with any account of it.”



TRADITION, 21
traditionist and ssint of Indis and the auwthor of the famous work

Ivjjat Allih al Baligah (d. AH. 1176 = A.p, 1768: See Brock., vol. ii,,
P 418):—

2 eadall Jol (sloste bslal) (el meacdl pulgdl ol 03
el gl Byl @il 3 Jesle] o Suae Al 0o
dagyar & 39 5o Jolo o upill palell vemdl (o
s el 1OV ) les eole Ll ey el
B! gaale Lo @l Emell oo Ay Bl on gees)]
o gt of dae i olall il sy — el 5 Elo W)
iy pe TN o lidd) (spall iyl o g e
Mo 8905 desian I dsyel day Bye danesd 5 2N IV Jo3) e
g e L IG o IIE LIS L byl 3 eyl
sassl 4p luges Al bun g3 eyl wogriall 9 anal
Al Sy gl hapd! Al 3 el S alo
L Alad) wloss 3 SJ6 Lo aly 33 B3 oyl
e s Bleh 4 i G duae Jo Al flo s i
PR KV RPTYU N SR] | P 1 PUS) [ [P S P L
ool sy S gt

Another nute at the end says that the two volumes wero again
corrected, with the addition of vowel poinis, by c—oU Jaae, by the
order of 8hah *Alam (.. 1173-a.4. 1221),

Wil ROA cn&@@‘pl)@ad&w;&ﬂ&q
o Ul 5 alle 5 akle dll e slaol dlo sls wyda
Mg o Slead 5 5o 5 e w53 Slual 5 2y gl
sard 3 4l U S Jab 3 A o ol deee BB (sped
A,;La)rb.ibdw
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Good Nastaliq,
Duted a.n. 1159,

foll. 875*-379%, A sanad or licence fur narrating Hadig dated a.m.
1159 granted by Shah Waliallak to his pupil the present scribe :-—

Jrll e Jo s — ol o8 sy (s A due!

ame o} agnl 5 a1 91 &1 Y ol 25 s — oDl apun <
S b o 3 dae 5 B oy ade Al Lhe Ay s e
@ Mer ol Jall Joll Ja s 3o Al g bl LU
Aol ol — Lid (o paall e el g o e
el il raa] sl o 15 Tae Wye (sobTas)
@ er 5o g enidl (@ grempd] seel dpall oL
SUE e 3B 3 U 31 damen IS Al dacny (yladl Yool
BU &gdl oS oo pleddl Suall A 88 Ll LI bl
o Bl e Jdo T g ties sl Sy IS pams
el L R RPN U5 |y (NORURA S5 | < R T
EySae oo » LS A BVENS | RV L RS Same ) bilal)
SIS 5 L ) ad T SR B w iU — o laud
FUe o @ sao =l K oo @ ol ¥ ey
ot Blal 03 5 ladl e ol see 5l aly )l boay
M gl e B ) L depe oadl
A s 83 O A damy A8 say asS L
Ml ot optis o phe g gl dsy g pem gt s g duel
aprhi;Ml;le;mwlﬁ'wuwd
Sade gpsdl — Lhy e o) — (g el el lal)
Lpwr ool 3 bl y—dus Sl —ab el
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) Saadt r&(ﬂ) dogedl o andd }—M-&J3 3 ),..-ﬁx” rd\'é-
Ml oy B3 G g W SH s JAedlsd LBl hat s B
153 i o gyl 5 w3

The handwriting of the above is thus verified by Shah Walinlah'e
80N :~—

dots d tanal )l})}! \.L“, b ui‘
S ped) Saee atad] &S

foll, 379°-386%. A cullection of Hadiy from different chapters of
other canonical books.

foll. 386°~404°. A very rare treatise called—

oS ool agda e Jedead) (D ead) S8

by Shih Waliallah, containing a colleation of Hadis Muaslsal.

Contents :—
fol. 386~ dads Bl Jodunnd] ool
fol. 387 hell Byge Byt Srdetll wsralt
fol, 387", S At W st Seeded) el
fol. 388", desbanlly Yool Lyt
fol. 388% gl pIS 55 gpaltead) BRIy Jodorsd! il
fol, 389" FIETORI IR R WA WAL JRFSER LY
Fol. 390% LIt Al fodel) il
fol. 360", LW Ll Ydae g
fol. 301~ ALl sl bdes i
fol. 301%, 8yolndy bdor wgde
fol., 3954 gresally b o

fol. 395, 88 50dl s i
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fol. 396~ =PLEIVLTY WA WP RPPORA VN
fol, 396~ wandt Yol &l Bodons ayilal
fol. 808s, RS VNP W WO P
fol. 399, Syl Ao lgoe Y XY
fol. 399", geivwaall dndae gdla]
fol. 401~ el Sodoce ayia
fol. 401% sl 3 st o b medl b sm Ao ogilanl
fol. 402, RpEi]T J..l.....li ajihar |
fol. 403, mady bl woad!
fol. 409", Jean) | poe! Jodndd] wysall

fol. 4047, atz.esgif.l; dnss&sﬁlleb‘}fwdwl..nmqub

This treatise also bears & sanad dated A.7. 1160 granted by 8hah
Walialldh to his pupil, Jug.e e the scribe,

Bpad dendl Gale IS Bl adn o T ou AU wuadi
d wipb da el 5 J ) en) = duae il Sl
Aeed) bs o3 Miws}aﬁwdiyﬂ&@‘»
. .&;;la.dl,h.alssslﬁ,.a!

i I | R P TSI OF | SO R | R PN
foaall st e @le ot T e
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No. 135.

foll. 511 ; lines 25; size 14 X 9; 10 X 6.
Another complete copy of Al Jami¢, beginning as usual. Illuminated
frontispicco.

Written in goud Naskh.
Not dated, apparently 13th century.

No. 136.
foll. 24:2; lines 15; size 10 X 8; 7 X b:

An old copy of the first part of Al Jimi’, beginuiog with the
following Isnid :—

gl demo 5 A1 5 deae o o & Jho y dl Sddl
SRR SCRp PR U | RRVESUC ] el RSN TP VS TS [ JOEN
0 5 ade 8l yall (el Sael g eedlil g s
St a3 Blian 5 s 3 gl o pete (B o
Mas ot Al o ae o o RS el g 3 3 Jls
& Bl (53 8 p aed ol e 85 (saslol
2 daae gl Upad JU Bloal 5 gt 5 s Lo ped
& o o8 g Ele ey sl spe g wel g
Juae N See gt Upa) Y SUAS 5 Wy doad dewjie
U 3 8y wew dw g Al (o] Jhe g on o
Bpall g JeSlawl o dase dlle gl ALY Wae U
ool 3 oS Ems g gl oS e Bl (el sl
J6 it 5 ile 5 gusdl des dpplan dopal Bye s L
N s 3 e ) o all) Jyray I ol 2 O S
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and ending with the chapter \4ese3 ‘!519 8l ) Slsal, vorrespond-

ing with p. 1-160 of vol. L. of the edition printed in Egypt, o2 1804 -
Written in good Naskh.
Dated a.x. 778.
The colophon rune thus :—

b sV o sy 5,850 5 AN duay DI Liell S
> b dmgllen s AL Ky el By JWT e
> ey ol & gyt oo (B3} 2M sl e
3 y06)! o & linges
Seribe sS"aJ‘” s.'#)""J' GO o gl oy bl

No. 137.
foll. 571; lines 19; size 93 X 7; 7 X 4.

Another part of the first volume of Al Jami*; beginning as in the
first copy and ending with the dy,> 3 Ko dos,  Some foll. at the

begiuning and at the end are supplied in a later hand.

The MS. was compared and corrected by Jamaladdin al Muhaddig
al Husaini, the author of Rawdat al Ahbab (who died in A.m 026 =
A.D. 1520, see Rieu, p. 147), as wonld appear from the following note on
fol. 307%:—

asdasd| g0l Jba il ass Cgoo."Jl 2 Qe éll
Sy J—'"'\?J) w1 5_,.03 S}M ,_15-”;3 M dan ,53-,-,-5”
—hale s oSl Hugeadl dze o

Similar notes in the hand of the said Jamaladdin are to be found in
many places, and we may thereforc conclude that this copy was written
before or during his lifetime.

In good Naskh.



No. 138,
foll. 472; lines 21; size 10 x 71; 0L x 4.

el gl e Y sl

Ancther oopy of Al-Mujallad al Awwal of Al-Jimi‘; beginning as
ususl and ending with chapter of dsflc J&s.  Corresponding with

the volume II,, p. 213, of the printed edition,
The following worm-caten note, dated 4.2, 921 on the titlepage Ly

the soribe, Jomw ! o Sl W, says that he copied out the presont

MBS, from Jamiladdin al Hueaini's (d. s.5. 926 = 4.», 1520) copy with
the marginal notos in his handwriting :—

o dancl y sl M 81 31 Al aKamy Gihyat st
il Mo ol 5 81 Jla (sic) sd) gt sped) s G
b e bl gl L s ek e e e
s deall 5 L a5 o o Gt
W gt pomall cssad] Jhst senteadl — il &y duesy ol
ol 3 8 band 5 328 5 ved Bw— 5o Wl oL 5 Lpes
Sons ot Sl Sao 458 (sie) St ] e

Written in ordinary Naskh.

No. 130.
foll, 238 ; lines 15; sizo 10 X 7; 7 X 5,

Another copy of Al Jami* ag Sahih, beginning with the first Hadig
of the chapier jligll EL"“ b, and ending with the chapier
o) b, corresponds with p. 154, vol. i to p- 29, vol. ii. of the
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edition printed in Egypt, a.:. 1304 The first Jol. s missing, and tho
MS, abruptly opens thus:—

JU assle g bl oo ge e o B e JU
b g o Bl 5 gt o 3 a0 A o (o By
T ot 5 W Hal 5 Gl Bake 5 St gl
Aall) 23 o Bl 5 eblalliamad 5 p2dl 35 o8t
ezodl g By sl s ety 2 il

The following colophon saye that this copy is the second part of
Al Jami*, out of cight parte:—

wdldl el < sy 9 IS el oy gs!L.*-Jl oyl _,AT
W o s simy A sl 5 Y A Ladt A ol
W gy ekl pll 5 gmedl gl deme e LS
A ss ) el aad gl gesnd ) Yy Sles) o°
sl opall wladl Al Jo g Mer et
e ) adld o 4 A 45 Zusedl slas dadt b
tahl Sl ol gmeil el Bl — ey s geded]
I L Ay R kol e
e S o

Written in good Naskh.
Datod .. 873,

Scribo Y t...i,)u-“ ¢r¢" "s'.ﬂa-” "5)”’ ‘519 o e
day il

No. 140.
foll. 543 ; linee 20 size 10 X 75 7 X 5.

Another old copy of Al Jawi' as Sahih.
TLis part begins with tho chapter ylgh At 8'«-:1 s, and
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ends with s portion of Tafsir &, &4, corresponding with p. 168,

Vol. L. to p. 70, Vol. ITL. of Eyypt edition, dated a.1. 1304, f{oll. 1-62,
141-280, and 247-380 are supplied in a later hand. There are scveral
sanads of eminent traditionists, who, after giving lessons from this copy
to their pupils, permitied them to narrate Iadis from this work and
other sources,

Some of them are as follows:—

L
Saned, dated a.m. 918 on fol. 543, granted by ‘Abdalhagq bin
Muhammad as Sonbiti ash Shafii, -.S"L""‘J‘ Jue Sl S
s*¥lad), to his pupil Bhamsaddin Muhammad bin Shaikh Naraddin,
Gl s ot gl st
ke e e dasy Balt We Jo B st sl
3 ol g gl Ly &dedl el 3 gl e el
Sl 3 8y

oot bladl Jae T USRI

This ‘Abdalbagq, who roccived o sanad for narrating Ifadig from
Ibn Hajar al ‘Asqalsni (d. A4, 852 = a.p. 1449), was born in Sanbit
in A.R. 842 == 4.D. 1438 and died in Meeca in AK 931 = AD. 1524, 8eo
An Nir as-Sifir, fol. 77,

Il
Dated 4.k 904 ‘Usmin bin Mahamad bin ‘Usmén ed Diyami,
sS"NJ, plas o Suae g okse, who was born in an. 821 =

AD. 1418 and died in A.H 908 = 4.p, 1508, Seo An Nar as Sifir,
fol, 46%, and, like the former, received a sanad from Ibn Iajar and
granted one to his pupil Barakat bin ‘Abdarrahmén bin ‘Ali bin Idris-

al Hanbali, ‘jk.p.g” w;:)dl d_iéQ o QA&)”M oy u.:lf).} —
15 0l oy Ll Jethol @il sobe Jo el y d) duall
2 o sl il (sic) sl et Loy el BB pren o
: PO @)1 Asons J}!'l B ST "5'\5' J-;Aa”dm-l Lo yal
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S bpd Gl b opmn ) trmn 2o o o @ it
%)l@h&ujlw&dﬁlewtﬁwcgdw

I1I.
By Mubammad bin Ahmad an Najjar to his son Abal Yaman :—

4 winl 5 Al 2l gt gt usdl W hs Ly T

IV.

By same Muhammad to his other pon Muhammad bin Mahammad bin
Abhmad an Najjar:—

5 Bed) Ma s dume ot (sic) gt Joldlh ol T
""‘“"*“‘ﬂ'})d}ﬂ L Seaan 3 2D Qlay & wayal sl L

No. 141.
foll. 518; lipes 19; Rige 10 X 7; 7 X 5.

This copy is a continnation of the preceding MB, ending with the
tast chaptor of Al Jami', foll. 125 and 170-801 are supplied in a luiar
hanl.

This copy and the proceding aro written in same hand, 8 good
Naskh,

Dated a.n. 792,

The colophon runs thus:—

2 By g s 80 M e (M e WSy @
£ 3 <bps pha s slael 3 A Jo 5 dae bige Jo aifle
o A py e W s g o dad e g1 LIS
Blares 3 oot 5 geill Gams gypts

Sor o (Gl gy ol sl s
',S.SL:-JE 334 ‘FJ)JJI ) P VO R Chaogt 5 Sl
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I gespl)

No. 142,
foll. 225; lines 13; size 11 x 7; 7% 4

Another old eopy of Al Jimi‘, beginning with Kitgb al Kustf,
Syl LS, and ending with the chapter of Mu‘tekif, .\

Eanudl, corresponding with Pp. 133-262, wol. I and pp. 1-23,
vol. IL of Egypt edition, dated a.n. 1304,
At the ond of this MS. is a sanad granted by of el g dpaye

ol e g Sl gy e g e e,
Mass bin Hueain bin ‘Ali, on the authority of the sanad which
he received from Shamsaddin ‘Alt ‘Abdallah Mnhkammad al Bali
(d. am 793 = 4p, 139]. see As Suhab al Wabilah, fol. 266) to

his pupil, ‘5:3'\.-9..” t:,;).a” Gradl dam) g s:.;b R Seae,

the scribe of the present COpY i—

Jel o B U el e o [s Ltlll oy ol ol
S o Mow dldes gt gt gy Sl el & N — pooe
HE ooy L A 5o srosl  hyall (Pl susl g
w&oﬁu&maymsw?@nm
Bdad iy Nl g duge A o & o eets Zeda el
Jeadl wual guli ales getdl ge dolis Bay sy Lile ol
RO BNYRN | s W P B TN JU dasdl gb el
o =Y el Iy o sl s s gl sl s
o et B e Wl g K 6 @b bl e
2 oMy gl s Jhs gen pao esle bl i
210 5 oy ligaed b ) ped B LS

of Met PO g Mer o geddl g e 4
ao Al e ooyl A ses g dasl Sl !
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This Masa, who, according to the author of Mu'jam Ibn Fahd, is a
desoendant of ‘All, the fourth caliph, was' born in A.H. 762 = A.p. 1861
and dicd in A.n 840 = a.p. 1486. See Mujam Ibn Fahd, fol., 320*;
As Suhab al Wabilah, the continuation of Hafiz Ibn Rajab’s Tabaqdt al
Haguébilah, fol. 312.

Tt is said in this sanad that Muhammad bin ‘Ali bin Ahwad al
Misri ash Shafi'i as S6fi, the scribe of the MS,, finished the reading of
this copy in A.n. B32,

The MS. is written in good Naskh.

The colophon runs thus:—

el addl o s Sl mao oo W Nagad} yenl
FRIR I TTI PR [P

sg,dlssasWImld&deﬁMHQ&b
So 3 JSH o 5 Al by —ws AN o el
Ukt ot 5 Spe 3 AT 3 dice Bige o ol

No. 143.
foll, 233 ; lines 13; size 11 X 73 7 X &

This copy is a continuation of the preceding MS. beginning with the
Kitil al Buydf, t_,,._.“ S, and enda with chapter Da‘'wat al Yahadi
wan Nasriini, ‘5‘1 ).a.-Jl 3 e ﬁ,ﬂ &  9S a,.sh, corresponding with

pp. 25-230 of vol. 1L
This copy ie written by same scribe, in same hand, and bears the samo

sanad.
The colophon runs thus :~—

il ol Ll ) oy #yc 3 Al duay edWd) ol e

B o s e Al Je ool los ol abh el BV (o
K]



No. 144.
foll. 530 ; lines 15; size 9 X 7; 6 X 4
Another copy of Al Jami¢, beginning with the chapter, &9 o—Flie

b & (o) o), and ending with &t e JSI1 by, corre-

sponding ‘with p. 206, Yol IL 10 p. 203, Yol. JIL
Margiual notes aro thronghout written in ordinary Naskh.
Not duted.

Seribe gsﬁ._l,..k.a.” (shaydt a3l Juan g 5les duae

No. 145.
foll. 540; lines 15; ~ize 3 X 7; 6 X 4

This volume is 8 continuation of the preceding oopy, written by
same scribe and ending with the lest Hadiy of Al Jimi
The colophon runs thus:—

A sty Jeolsl o dume W o g G Wl
as S
»)w,dl,whw&bmlya,
g_gdx.:.b)..-” UA)U ez (d) 0" n:)l"'} S Yy
dyie Kl
a3y
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No. 146.
foll. 217 ; lines 23; size 11 x b, 7Tx6

Another copy of Al Jamit, containing the last five parts.
Part 26 on fol. 10, beginning with the chapter—

and ending with the chapter—

A o 5 9,281

corresponding with pp. 56—85, Vol. IV of the Egypt edition.
Puart 27 on fol. 83¢, beginning with the chapter—

Lbsmds-..éja el b ds yade Al ple 1
and ending with—
3 3 At e a3l y Bl sl ypm

corresponding with pp. 85-116, Vol. IV.
Part 28 on fol, 122¢, beginning with the chapter—

and ending with the chapter—
Pl G5 el aled e

corresponding with pp. 116-151, Vol, IV,
Part 29 on fol. 122¢, beginning with the chapter—

I S ol o da
and ending with the chapter—
édl dhe L1 =S o ‘J‘i

corresponding with pp. 151-184, Vol 1V.
Purt 50, on ful, 187, begivning with the chapter—

N1y1dw1@gﬁ,»}wwl&%&1ﬁu

and ending with the last chapter,



TRADITION, 35
The eolophen rans thus -
dadl 53 juo aile 5 ol o el wd S
bio Gyl 8,00l uwsfuu',w;@am)ﬁaw
] ) sl oy e PRt s Blall et lgaale
4 e ,‘SuLJl "53&:931 sl dme ) dese ezl

c” L‘_J_JJ]}] : (.KUI
Written in ordinary Naskh,
Dated a.m. 867.

Soribe  oasladl e 3 S o Byt o S e

No. 14%.
foll. 201; lines 19; size 10 X 7; 8 x5,

The last part (styled here wdul ,._}.;Jl) of Al Jami4, beginning
It would appear from the colophon that this is the Iast of the six juz’
into which the geribe divided the complete work. This scribe copied
the present MS, from a 2opy which was divided into thirty juz’, and
belonged to Nisiriyah Madrasah of Egypt, which was founded by

“Adil, king of Egypt (a.n. 694-696 = A.D, 1204-1206), and eompleted
in A.E. 703 by Nasiraddin Muhammad (a.1n. 698-708 = a.p. 1298-1308).
See Iusn al Muhadarah by Suyuti, fol. 3779,

G L I R S || W R TI
Eroadl s g dund 8L! (1) 1) &I pgapsd

A note below the colophon swys that this copy was read by
Badraddin al Bahwat; in the presence of Yinus al (Jihiri and Ibn
Hajar al ‘Asgalani (d. am 832 = a1, 14403
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Dl o e d et gl o el g A sl

s ple duddl pp Bl e S syt W clesd

g =y U — BWWS s sl L glate
R B L e I atad

Written in good Naskh.
Dated A.1. 837.

Scribe (g yandl Same Jus) Bl ol

No. 148.
foll. 107 ; lines 11; size 8 X 8; 6 X 5.

Another copy of Al Jami¢, containing the 29th part, beginning with
the chapter—

einy<3 el coda a2 a3 e &) Jho o) o

and ending with the chapter—
The following fiote, at the end of this copy, says thab the present
copy was once camnpared with reliable copy by Muhammad bin al

Kurki, an eminent traditionist of Damascus, who, according to Suhab al
Wabilgh, fol. 2295 died in A.H. 851 = A.D. 1447:—

The colophon runs thus:—

APSTIPIRPYRRPRR ) L R T U g e L o) ot =)



TRADITION, 37
Spde A Jlo Rl SR RPN TR W R & Sl all
ol Jol ST sl e g s

No, 149.
foll. 105 lines 11; siz0 8 %X G: § x 5.

el ]

The 30th part of Al Jimic, the continnation of the preceding eopy
and ending with the last chapter of Bukhari.

It bears on thie tiﬂu-pagu a Waqf Nama, or deed of trusk, dated
AH. 817, in whicl it ig said that Fakhreddin, s \Wagir of Lgypt
(4.0, 816-820: seo Husn al Muhadrah, fol. 368%), gave this MS. for
publit use, in Jimis Uinawi in Dawascus.

Both the copies are written in good Naskh in same hand.

Not dated, apparently sth century a.m.

Seribe (,5‘0"'*“ r.._als o J..Qb...:t

No. 150.
foll. 297 ; lines 20; size 8 x 6; 63 % 3
. - . 2 - Al -

"

,C..:s-“ua}\ &'B\.\\ ;___:t;'.b/

I'LAM AL HADIS Fi SHARHI MAANT AL
KITAB AL JAMI‘ AS SAHIH.

Also called by Ibn Khallikin and 113j. Khal. ‘Ildm as Sunap,’ aud
by Qadi ‘Bhahbah,’ and Brock, ¢ I1am ol Bukhari,



98 ARABIC MANUSCRIIMYS,

A commentary on difficalt traditions in Bunkhari, with oocasional
discngsion on the varioas opinions of the four Imains.

By Aba Sulaimin Ilamd (wrungly called Ahwad by §afﬁlibi, B8
pointed ont by Dahal¥ and Sabki—

W@M‘am%b&a:&”‘ﬁé‘sﬁlbﬂi)yMﬁ\ﬁ))
Tabaqal al TTuffaz, vol. iii., p. 223.

H"’;k} S} 6‘.4.-0} &.,::.,3\ g,ﬁ’ ‘HW‘)}M)\ .s)Sb

Tubagit as Subki, vol. i1, fol. 19%) bin Muhammad bin Thrahtm al Khattibi
al Busti. ‘t'his eminiut suthor, who wus bora in 4H. 319 = A 931,

gindied jurisprudence nnder s&"“w* JL;’:.E.H 5oyt (doam 336 =
Ap. 947) and sy,8 ) ‘519 ! gi'.-;l.s (d. AL 540 = A.D. 951), and
learnt Iladiy from '_5}\_,9 3 o (ored] daar o dannt anes ol
(d- 11, 540 = A.p. 951) in Mocca, and from wfaeg o eragfinl o Same
r.-,}ﬂ oo bl b (@ am 346 = aD. 957). He elso visited

Basra. Bagdsd, Irdq, and other places to learn Hadig, and becawe
so skilled in tradition that other subsequent traditionists, »uch as

c._,..Jl S ¥ 3ygaadl Al oo g duae A 0o gl (4 405 =
Lo 1017); (gasell Sees gpefl By ame Sz b
(4. A 401 = A0, 1019); S S ,pLL gg\ oF Szl Oveles }gi
‘5-.,51,&..@131 Sust (4 An. 406 = a.p. 1015) and others, narrsted

Hadig from kim. Te died in A.H. 388 = a.n. 008
The M3. is slightly defective at the beyinning and opens abruptly
thus —

A R T Il Aol Wy &S
uaawrlmqﬁwx)\)ﬁauwjluw,ila)gajws\
ol Jo3

On fol. 62* the commentator says that in his Matilim as Sunan (a
consuentary on Sunani Abu Da'gd) he wrongly interpreted the moeaning
of some Hadls, which he correcis here thus :—

sLhh LS ool el e s WB He ot ) Pt 5=

a——
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Mol o dlist gl sy, asball ot e i g
Alda 4 g ol & 3oy 8 plell e 5ol o
Wt g wily 5,8 sl BPWEN ]
Al Gl & ot W st e 4ty oo wadall Tn
.y r-l,,iﬂl c-ﬁK:)J A

Beside the ihroe works mentioned by Brock., vol, i, p 165, the

following works of the commentator, enameratod by Dahali Subki and
Ibn Rhallikan .—

(1) Jaimasll Lie) T

(2) Ayl s
{3) Zleadl Lls
{8) RNV u,\i‘a g,.:'t:.(

Ope of his works, entitled 1, =€) moutioned by ihe

cormentator himself an fol. 75 seems to be quite unknown iv his
biographiers,

Towards the end il cotmmentator says ihat in desling with the
Hadig ke has gonerally commented in concise form, but that sowe ho
has felt obliged to deal witir at greater length .—

ah&l@w,dc.ély@!l@ub@sFMIB)ma!ﬂ)
S milen ey (K 8 1 Ja2

Kirmini,.in his vommentury on Bukliari (sze No, 153}, refers to thig
work on fol. 28 angd remarks that the rrescub work is not 4 ecommen tary
& }.!.‘a} ov Bokbiri's A} Jami‘, but only s note on the work :—

¥ A o (-.Lu;) NVEN | OL«_._.LA_‘:gl dadall c,,..” QL'.:S'}
@ prege oyl B W o cal i) Jore ks
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For the commentator’s lifo and work seo: Tabagdt a T;[_I.lﬂ'ian,
vol, iii., p. 223; Tabugit as Subki, vol. ill, fol. 19*; lbn }_ﬁ_halh-kﬁu.
vol. i, p- 161; At Tabaqat by Tsuawi, fol. 1753 Tabagit ash Shafiiyah

by Ibo Mulaqqin, fol. 80~; At Tubagat by Qadi Shahbah, fol, 19*; Haj.
Khal., vol. ii , p. 521, and Brook., vol. i., p. 163

The work seoins to be rare; Brock., vol. i, p- 18% meutions only
one MS. in A.8. 687.

The colophon, dated 1133, rups thus:—-

g R o 2 gl i) oS N

olo S!Mmucw\;mﬁwﬁ;«ﬁ)w‘ A e g

P Y o I A ey gl daee San gt (3

o dis¥ sl @b U RN R R
Lf: P) L

Wiritten in ordinary Naskb.
Dated a.x. 1133.

Soribe  Swe-! 4 OL.,,LA C.JJ'I rfaﬂ* o Sea

No. I5IL.
foll. 109 ; lines 13; size 8 X 5%; 6 X 4k

RI LI ,.;é._..:ﬁ,;.ﬂ\ . ﬂ,..é):.}\ odlel
SHAWAHID AT TAUDIH WAT TASHIH

11 MUSHKILAT AL JAMI‘ AS SAHIH.

A grammatical conumentary On Bukhar, dealing with the parsing of
dificult Tladiy.

By Jamiladdin Muhammad bin ‘Abdallsh bin Malik at Ta'l al
Jaiyau, sS’L"‘H S;ﬂ:ﬂ Sl g Al G g e it Sl

who was born in Damascus, A.H. 500 = 4.p. 1203, and studied under



TRADETION 4t

‘Alamaddin as Sakhswi {d. A.m, 543 = 4,0. 1245). He travelled uver
Syria, Halab, and uther countries, where he attended the lectures of the
eminent traditiovists,. He know almost il the branches of Arghic
literatnre, apg Wwas specially well versed in grammar, Qird’at, and
lexioogra.phy, in which Le was unanimonsly admitted an authority,
Jamiluddin wag 4 comprehensive writer, and fiftcsn of his works are

mentioned jn Brock., wol. i, P- 298, while Ibn Maktfm Tijaddin
(4. 4.8, 794) in one of his porns enumerates twenty-eight works of this

elninent auihor,
WSS gt 9y00 loaligs
Igons] Usde, s laud g a0

Bee Bugyat al Wuat, fol. ggs. Jamiladdin died in 4.g, 672 = 4.,
1278,

Beginning .
}mlé}d’%wwldb@.m} oWl Gy Aol

The work hae been Iithographod in Mujtabi’t Press, Dib}, in a.n.
1911, For other CopPy comp. Escur., 141,

For his life apd other wurks see: Mirat o] J. andn, fol. 417¢; Ag Tabagit
by Isnawi, fol, 447%; Bagyat al Wu'dt, fol, 871, Brock., vol, i., p. 298,

A noto dated A, 508 on the margin of ful. 10 sayy that the present
Copy was compared by Ihrshin bin “‘Abdullah ;-—

pelph ot 4 ,L::nﬂ‘a:c.i 5% 3 e e & 2. ddie
ﬁuu_,dw&m...du‘s@d

that this copy was onee read throngh by Madyun bin ‘Abdarralimin
al Misri, sho, according to Khulasat a] Agar, was un eminent scholar
and physiciun of Egypt, aud who composed several works, namely :—

Jd) eslad T ) P 3 bl ol
(2) lIY ola
(3) mld_)id] ‘-‘3‘ LY U“’-’"U

wnd was sti]] alive in a1, 101} = 4.0, 1731 ;—



RYVEDRURY RenUar ] W SR P gl
Ry
. o Jaald)
Written in good Naskh,
Colophon dated 4.H. G651,

P P R Ve A I L Jus) s dbd asS

ey anle sl @l B3by 5 ... 4o Al eyl 2 g

) el ds oY sy sen oo wds 50 oy
The geribe Ahmad bin Ibrahim bLin Muhammad bin Idris bin

Bubajik Lin Bha‘hin was & Qadi of Bhirdz, and died in AM. 725 =
oD 1324, Sce Ad Durar al Kaminab, fol. 72%, vol. 1.

No. 152.
foll. 5; lines 14; size 10 X 75 7 X 5.

A prayer and an index to Bukhari’s Al Jami’.

'fhis is & prayer which Abd 'l-Haigam Muhammad bin Makki Lin
Mubamivad al Kushmaibani (d. A.H, 589 = 4.p. 998) used to read after
finishing Bukhéri, and, whick he dictated to his pupil, Abu Darr *Abd
bin Ahmud el Harawi (d AH. 434 = A.D, 1042), a8 would appear from
the following heading :—

D AR Y <5 oL FRLIN PERVIEN Y]
M o) sa¢) Juml g 2 53 b Bl gl JU sl
M\@Wimww!ﬂ@m Lde el as e
ao L Al sop (oplad] Jeplans! o Saand
The prayer beginning thus on fol. 1:—
Sty e 5 43N MTJEPPIRVENE R B



fol. 2% Contains the numbers of the bouks, o =€ of Al Jimi

whioch are not verrated through Abg lfarr, 48 we learn from the.
following hesding :—

fol. 2+, The nwmber of chapters of Al-Jamir,

foll. 3~5. The numbers of Hadig in cach book of Al Jami* which are
tarrated through Abd Dary,

The colophon runs thus :—

}d:.ﬁ')g)‘ﬂ_,c;&,,b)! u’f"")‘m"“"!e‘}i“lﬁg}‘s
From the words ol & JS, a8 well as from the eondition

of tho oopy, it is evident that tho MS, bus beon toru wut from a
oullection of vther MSS.

Written in good Naskh.
Dated 4.1, 711,

No. 153.
foll. 389; linue 29; size 11 X 8; 8 %5,

I s d el s
AL KAWAKIB AD DARAR} Fi
SHARHI AL BUKHARS,

A commentiary un Bukhiri in twe yolumes,

Vol. L
By Mubsmmad bin Yosnf hin *Alj a] Rirmani, fuwy O e

(zoluad S > o Who was born in Kimin am, 71D
= 4.0, 1319, but s later on he settled in Bagdad bo is called Bagdadi.
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Te stodied under his father and other eminent schotars of Kirmdin.
Tn gearch of koowledge he travelled to distant countries, snch as
Shiraz, Mecca, Egypt and Bagdad, and in the first-named place he read
under Qadi ‘Adud addin {d. AuL 765 = AD, 1855) all his compnsitions
which Kirmini finished in twelve yvars, and according to his own state-
ment in the prefsce he studiod &l Jami under Nasiraddin Muhammad
bin al Qé~im (d. 4.5 761 = 4.0.1360) in Jari* Azhar in Fgypt, and nnder
Abé 'l Hasan *Abd ‘Ali bin Yasuf az Zarpadi (d. a.1. 758 = A.D, 1357)
and Muhammad bin Abmad bin ‘Abdallih bin ‘Abdal Mu‘tf (d. a.n. 776
= A.D. 1374} in Mccea.

Kirman! died ir a.8. 786 = 4.p. 1384.

Beginning thus:—

WGy Gkl 5 andl et oo et (31 &0 oedll

el Qasiy
and ending with the chapter—

)

To the preface the commentalor says that as the three commentaries
on Bnkhari, written by Ibn Battal, Khattidi and Muglata'i at Turki,
did not fully explain the diffcullics and omiited many peints which
required explanations, be wrote the present cowmeniary cxplaining
words, with their philology, and giving the meaning of techrical terms
vsed in ul Jawi, with discussions on the vpinious of the Jurists. The
commentator has given short notices of the lives of ail traditionists
meptioned in Bukhdri, and quobes the following authorities as his
basis :—

<slad! ree blis !, A work on the notices of the tradi-

tiops of Bukhari by Abi Nasar Ahmad bin at Husain al Bukhiri al
Kalabidi {d. 2.5. 383 = a0, 488).

Jadl Opx88. By Abu 1Al al Hussin al Gassant (d. A 498
= A.D, 1104),

JL;S $1 LS, By ‘Alt bin Hibatollah bin *Alf, commonly called
Ibn Mékils (da . 4.1 490 = ¢ 4D, 1096),

Jae 3 c_.lg. By Abi Sa'sdat Ten Agic (d. AM. 606 = 4D
1209).

The prefuce concludes with a short acoount of Buklidri's life.

Ibn Hajar ridiculously remarks that one of the three commentaries
on Bukhiri condemned by Eirmani in the preface of present work is
Qutbaddin al Ialabi’s (d. 4L 735 = 4.D. 1335) commentary :—
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Ty IO PO L] oyt Jde ades o ole W8
Ssgub C)-’;‘D} gsn,-\an g,-hﬁ”

Sco Ad Darar al Kaminih, vol. ii., fol. 565, while in the preface of
the present copy Kirmani distinctly namos the three following com-
meutaries on Bukhariand does not refer at all to Halabi’s commentary,
as would appear from the following:—

) W e g Jo g gmalt o ple b

o Sl oL a5 W e W R Y 3 ymall
r.,,!:\)gl o Seee (EVEQ ERVEN o'Lu.L.a &.5“ G Sall C"i"”
S sﬁb B 8 el @ SSd ds e 2} s sssllseli
aidl (oMl Lty —d s Cydl b ge L g iy sl yilal}
psd St (pd) 3B et (St S et W]
35 88 — e URLL.IS P ) ool lony 3 doi) 31yl
3 a1l oy o J—OL"'é’ &9 ot sl o &3

foll. 1~130 arc swpplied in a later hand.

The following note on the title-page says that the MS. was purchased
in a8 1190 by ‘Abdulbasit bin Maulawi Rustsm ‘Ali bin Mulla Asgar
tAli al Qinnawji, an eminent tvaditionist of Qinnawj, who, according to
Tthaf an Nuhala, p. 309, was Lorn in 4.0 1156 = A.D. 1743, and had a
veluable library of his own, and died in adi. 1223 = 4.0, 1808 :—

Byadl o paudl Johol sl dilars a3 B8 BT g2 UL
ol oy of e e of Bl Lo Hendll sad
S el i 3 e &Sy a5 4 i eyl Jo
s 8 1T e e sas peldl Ul (B Ll e s
by ade Al o ool Bpep oo e 3 S Lo
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For the present work comp. Goth., 592—4; Dodl,, i, 90-1; Bsenr.,
1545; Alger, 4424 ; Hagib, 595-6; Berlin, 11%4; Jeni, 217-222; AR,
654-670 ; Haj. Khal,, vol. ii., 523 ; Broek., vol. i., p. 158,

For the commentutor’s life and other works see Ad Durar al .
Kiwminah, ful, 565,

No. 154,
fol 354; lines 29; size 11} X 8; 8 X 3.

Vol. II.

The second volums of the Preceding work, beginning with the chapter

(J-J'l \53 L}?ﬁﬁl and ending with the last chapter of Bukbari.

The date of composition of the present work given at tho eud is
A.H, 775.

Both the volumes are written 1n good Naskh,

Dated Mecca, A.4. 943,

obe B o) L AN dw s Slae A g4y
dest @31y 5 bl ] Al ol ol yedt Ll Ln .
ey o3 & o W A s a0 L, (s21¢) 250l
o 48 (solall 8 8 PR el L, Shdl S8 Lla.
Rpd) Eymedl yo Blennd ol AW &e 08 Gy en
Sl el Al a3 L L A sl jes] ae
pepld o) 5 &)y Jhal) ) e L ety Pl
el fodiydl g dane g

Scribe “5*_.,,11 oyl 9 Sune o padly
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No. 155
foll, 430 ; Yines 27 ; size 11} X 7; 8 X &.

Another copy of Al Kawikib ad Dariri, beginning as in copy No. 153,
and ending with the chapter of irctoned! w3 eel, corresponding

with fol. 854 of copy No. 153.
Written in ordinary Naskh.
Not dated, apparently 11ih century AR,

No. 156.
foll. 477; Lines 21; sizo 10 X G}; 8 X 4.

-~ N .
Vol. TL of the preceding commentary, beginning With dasc)} cleS
and ending with chapter | g )UM o'ul.e r&-ai.

The colophon runs thus:—

oS @Il Job b syk 5 Loyl goll s Lodadl e 8
Lg)\i»“

No. 157.
fol. 430; lines 21; size 11 X 6}; 8 X 4.

ol SO e 2 e

Vol. III.

Contipuation of the preceding copy, ending with last chapter of

Bukhari.
Both the volumes are written in good Naskh. Not dated, apparently

11ih century A.H.



No. 158

fol. 189; lines 24; size 11 X 7; B x 43

_ 1 \ [ B i)
ﬁ‘.nrhﬁ"h:j‘ L"\:'_‘-"V" ht‘ﬁ J ”""-'-'J‘I'-':J.\
& ~ ~

AT TANQIH LI ALFAZI-AL JAMI
AS SAHIH.

A commontary on Bukhiiri’s work Al Jamis.

By Badraddin Muhawmad bin Bshadur bin *Abdalldh at Turki
al Misri ax Zarkaghi, é)J\ VS & )JLQ & e d.ﬂb-"é
‘55»5)})1 (s pcedl, who was born in & 745 = an 1344, and studicd
in Cairo under Jamaladdin al Fengwi (4. 4.m 772 = 4. 1390} and
Sirajuddin al Balgiot (4. 18 805 = 4.n. 1403).  Tle travellsd in
Damascus and Halub, where le attended the lectures of Ibn Kagir
and ‘Adra‘l (d. 4.4 783 = Ao.D. 1381).

Having renounced the waorld, Zarkashi devoted the latter part of his
life to the study of Sufism, and engaged himself in compiling books and
delivering lectures, und was subsequently appointed Shaikh of the
monaelery of Karinaddiv, in Qaradfah, Egypt. He died in am. 794
= A.D. 1382,

Beginning :—

P SN T | RV AR N S TP+
2 311

In the preface the commentator says that in the present work he
has doalt only with the diffienli passages in Bukhiri and those
tradition ists whose names are likely to be coufounded with others,

According to al ‘Asqaldni the present work is only an abridgement:
of Zarkagh's draft of a commentary on Bukhiri, a portion of which the
sald ‘Asqalini declarcs 1o have scen.

2 et o el 5 B3pe &S (led) ot (S opy s
.1
t-:.-.LJ} dae Ues
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See Ad Dur al Kaminah, fol. 263. Fur the other copies compare
Berlin, 1195-8; Taris, 696; Ref 343; Br. Mus., No. 181; A.S. 682.
For the authors other works and life sce Ad Durar al Eaminah,
vol. ii, fol. 262; Tabagit ash Shafiiyah, Qadi Shalibuh, fol, 175°;
Brock., vol. ii., p. 91.

Written in ordinary Naskh. Not dated.

No. 150.
foll. 261; lines 32; size 11 X 71; 8 X 5.

SR SR C

AL HADi AS SARI MUQADDIMAT-U-
FATH AL BARI.

A long and detailed Mngaddimah fo the popnlar commoniary
Fath al Bari (see below), contuining the preliminary principles of the
work and a detailod accoant of Bukhari's life.

Author :—Ibn Tlajar al *Asqalini, the well-known traditionist and
scholar of his age, whose full name is Ahmad bin ‘Ali bin Muhummad
bin *Ali bin Mahmud bin ALmad bin Abmadil al *Asqalini al Misri

ash Shafi', o Jy.a-..n oF \'51.0 o Doy oF g5!»9 oF S|
ssvui &5).04” ssillﬁm.ajl J.J,.k'u:J o el commonly called
Bt 051 , who, according to his own slatement in Raf* al Isr, fol. 34%,

was born in Egypt AH. 773 = aDn. 1372, and originally belonged to
‘Asqalin. Tu his infancy he lost his mother, and shortly after, in
AH. 777 = AD. 1375, his father died, leaving him in the charge of

!;)éu ‘5}9 O‘J‘” 28 o )KJ )ﬂ d.\” é) (d. 4H.787 — A.D, 1395)
2 hlg merchant of Egypt, who edmitted Ibn Hajar in tho sixth year of his

age to a local maktab. When nine years of age Ihn Ilajar learnt the
Qur'dn by heart, while only iwo years aftor he could correctly and
fluently rccitc as Imam in the Tariwik prayers in Ramadin. In the samo
year Ibu Hajar proceeded to Mecca in the company of Zukiaddin, and there

he joined the Iladis class under (55a bl A} oo g} hnie o

(d. A.H. 790 = 4.p. 1338), from whom he took lessons on the Sahih al
Pukhdri. After returning from Mceca in aJgr 786 he lost his patron
VOL. V, E
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Zakiaddin in A.B. 787 = 4.0. 1385 (see Ad Durar al Kéminah, fol. 280,
vol. 1.}, after which he was placed under the supervision of ‘__.g,..'dl B

gg)a.di)llm.ﬂ oiﬁ’lé'ﬂdﬁdd@d& dt}“‘ﬂ-"-
Ibn Hajur now directed his attention to the etudy of history and
hiography, and also devoted a portivn of his time to the study of Hodig

wndor &msdl gl G 93 Spse g Juae g duae PO ma
{d. At 8156 = A.D. 1412, and other eminent traditionists. It was in
AR 792 that Ibn Ilajar began to take keen interest in sludying Arabio
literature, of which he made himself a master in & very short time, and
began to compose verses in the praise of the Prophet. Towards the
end of a.H, 796 he travelled to different places, such a8 Cairo, Alexandris,
Meccn, and vigited the towns and villages of Arabia, and in course of
kim travels he learnt Iindig fromn the eminent traditionists of difforent
places.  While in Yamusn he made the aequaintance of the celebrated

5}1 )7"&4-“ d«.ﬂl dse, the well-known author of Al Q&mus, who

presented a copy of the work to Ibn Hajar. He then came to Cairo,
and again left the placo for Byria where he learnt Hadig in different
towns and villages of the province.

Ibn Majar at first received the sanad, for narrating Hadig from
Sirajaddin al Balqini (4. s.n. 805 = ap. 1402), and then from Hafiz
Zainaddip al ‘Iriqi, why died in A 800 = A.p. 1404, and whosc lec-
tures on Hadiy the aythor attended for not less than ten years.

It wes in A.H. BO8 that Tbn Tlajar devated his attention to the
composition of books.

In amn. 814 he was appointed professor of Hadig in Jamaliyah
Madrasah, and then became the hoad of the Mouastery of Babrisiyah.
In a.p 822 = 4.1, 1419 he was nppointed profussor of the Shafic class in
the Muaiyadiyah Madrasah, Caire, and four years after hs was offered
Qadiship of Cuiro by King Ashraf Saifaddin (A.H, 825-842 = a1 1422-

1453); but (saley ol s S o MW e deee
(d. am, 831-an. 1426), supported by others, maliciously and falsely

gave out that, aceording to the condition of the trmst deed of 4w yds
d!Je}', one person conld wot jointly take the charge of both the

appointments; so Ibn Hajar was removed from the professorship.
Subsequently he produced the decd of trust, and, after proving that the
deed did not contaio such a condition, was reappointed us professor
in the said institution. He was repeatedly diemissed from and
reappointed to his uffices, and with such Auctuations he comtinued
bia active lifo till am 850. Two years later he died in Egypt
4.H 852 = 4.p. 1449 and was buried at Qaréfsh. It is said that it
rained heavily at the time of his funeral prayers, and that Bhihab
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Mansfiri, who was present on the oceasien, extemporised tho following
two pathetic verses suitable to the vecasion :—

el Bladl o

JECS IR RV

Boginning :—
S axdl (3l Joh peoe gy (5 A sl

The work is divided into ten chapters described in Berlin, No. 1201.
The numerous works of this illustrious anthor &are mentioned in
Brock., vol. ii., p. 67, and Mu‘jam Ibn Fahd, fol. 31%. One of his
works, )E'L.dl da.g (a copy of which is preserved in this Library),
dealing with the life of Shaikh Abdal Qadir al Jilani (d. a.H. 561 =
4,0, 1166), was edited and published in Calcutta, 4.0. 1903, by Dr. E.
Denison Ross.

For the prerent work compare Berlin, 1201-2; India Office, 125;
Brit. Mus., 1812; Alger, 440-7; Jeni, 211; A.3,, §25-335.

According to Hij. Khal, vol. ii, p. 526, Ibn Ilajar completed the
present work in A.if 813,

For the suthor's Hfe see: Rafta al Iyr, fol, 34*; MuSam Ibn Fald,
ful. 31% and Brock., vol. i1., p. 67.

Written in gocd Naskh.

Not dated, apparently 10th century A.H.

NO. Im.
foll. 280 ; lines 27; size 9 X 8}; 7 X %

Another copy of the same Mugaddimat al Fath al Bari,
Written in ordinary Naskh.
Dated 4.8, 1111.



No, 161.
foll. 140; linee 33; size 15 X 10; 11 X 7.

Another copy of the same.
Written in good Naskh, within gold ruled and red borders, bearing
frontispiece in the beginning.
Dated a.7. 1011,
The following note at the end says that this copy was compared by
Sayyid Mahmud and Mulla ‘Umar :—-

prep v
Buribe canslgdl duas ol 59

No. 162.
foll. 189; lines 33; #ize 15 %X 10; 11 X 7.

W oo SY e

The 15t Juz’ of Fath al Birt.

A popular and exhaustive comnreniary on Bukhirf, by Ibn Hajar
8] ‘Apqilani. Sce No. 159.

Beginning :—

This is the commeniary on Bukhért which Ibn Ifajar promised
in the Muqaddimah mentioned above. He began the composition in
AH, 817 and finished in a.H. 842. The ontire work is divided into ten
volumes. See I4j. Khal., vol. i, p. 527,

In the preface he says that in ovder to avoid lemgthiness he has
used abbrevistions in quoting traditions. In the beginning Ibn
Hajar traces the different sourcee of his Ismids to Bukhéris work
Al Jamit, but he saye that he has only dealt with the Hadig parrated
by Abt Darr (d. 4.1 434 = a.p. 1042) from his three following
shatkhs;—
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L sl tdd] S o me2lil ool gl (@ A 78

3 A..D- 887)-

2. e S5 ! Sagr pregdl gl (4 s, 389 = s 998),
8. oy Busd o oo Juas 9l (d am 381 = 4, 991).
The present volume ends with the Commentary of the chapter

S| (5t ontd]

No. 163.
foll. 180; lines 33; size 15 X10; 11 x 7.

u_'\:.‘\ . .}5-"“

The 2nd Juz’ of the above, ending with commentary of the chaptor :

@ - e bl 8 el
The colophon runs thus :
el oledl £yn U m e Sk el o
Skt Colyl tlar ) Lesd 595 3 el el dogdad dl]

No. 164.
foll, 188 ; lines 33; size 15 % 10; 11 % 7.

SR B!
The 3rd Juz’ of the above, ending with the chapter:
LS I el 308 g

The last seven Juz’ of this work are wanting,

All the three Juz’ are written in good Naskh by the acribe of the
above-mentioned Muqgaddimah,
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This cupy also bears the note found at the end of the eopy of the
Mugaddimab mentioned above.

For other copies see: Berlin, 1203-5 ; Ref., 27; Paris, 297; Jeni,
210-12; A.S., 626-52, 684-653; Koper, 316-21.

The present commoentary with its Mugaddimah has becn printed at
Bulaq, 4.H. 1200.

No. 165.
foll, 202, lines 30; sizo 10 X 7; 8 X &

‘1’5)@\ (t';j oo e }::f»ﬂ\

Another old copy of the 3rd Juz’ of Fath al Dari.
Peginning with iho chapter—

el

and ending with the chapter—

JJ)A.@“ s el

The following much-wormed note on the titlo-page says that the
present MS. was in the possession of ‘Alamallah bin sAbdarrazziq al
Makki al Hanafi:—

(sic) ssles Ane) Jdo (sic) Glaes 3 A3 ) e

A Jet el — i) ) G s g o
(sic) &l
Written in good Naskh.
Not ddted, apparently 10th century A.H.

A sea] bearing the name of Nawras Ibrahim { (.._',.bl ).31 U )l) is

found in the beginning of this copy. Nawras, as we know, was the
favourite word of Ibrahim *Adil Shah II. Bijapurf (4.E. 987-1035
= 4.D. 1579-1626), which he choso fur his geals and coins, as mentioned
it Basitip-i-Sulatin al Isldm, fol. 114°:—

538 pss plin Lo B 3y wsde ol a8
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O a5 a3y G B ) Yless) s get ey 50 aS gy
P Satae s plasl pla oSy 3y 00l ausly

Another seal of Qabil Khan ( Olé'h' \s), 2 noble of ‘Alamgir’s court,
is fixed at the ond.

No. 166.
foll. 250; lines 23; size 8 X 6; 6 X 4.

ij" 3&-\-&-9
‘UMDAT AL QARI.

A portion of s popular, useful, and extensive commentary on
Bukhaéri, in two volumes.

Yol. I.
Beginning with the chapter—

Sl asss Bmla Ja )b S5 oLl Jub 13!

and ending with the chapter—

phO) das Jo 3ps. )

corresponding with p. 878, vol. ii., to p. 153, vol. iil., printed edition,
Constantinople, 4.1, 1810,

The commentator Badraddin Aba Muhammad Mahméd bin Ahmad
bin Misi bin Ahmad bin [fusain bin Ytsuf al.‘Aini-al Hanefi,

g ol e g doage g st Speee Swes gl o)

<] ..,5-'-'-’] I i sl o, according to Ibn Hajar’s Raf'al Igr, was
born in IHalab, 4.5 762 = a.p. 1350, but, according to Ibn Fahd-al
Makki (Mu‘jam, fol, 292+), he was horn in ‘Aintab. It scems probable
that the commentator was born in Halab, and that in his early age he
went to ‘Aintab, whore his father was a Q4di and whero he was brought
up and educated. After studying Arabic grammar and literature under

J”‘ﬂ)‘" o cJLo o JJ‘)..A, a pupil of Taftizini (d. am 791 =
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A.D. 1380), bo camo to Ilalab in A.H. 783, where he studied Ifudiy and
other subjects under Sﬁhu'. dums g Joopsr Y Aep (dAH BU3

= A.D. 1401), and from there went to Damascus and then fo J erunalem,
whire ho made the acquaintanco of §4fi ‘Aldaddin, chief professor of
Zabiriyah Madragah, Cairo, who, being pleased with ‘Aini’s moral
disposition and jntelligence, tnok him to Cairo in 4.1. 888 and admitted
him in the monastery called Al Bargtgiyab where *Aini, according to
his own statement in the preface of the printed copy, studied Sahil al

Bukhiri under ‘551):31 . 1‘*-"“)” JnE (d. a1 806 = 4.D. 1404),
In 4. 789 he was provided with & post in that monastery by *Aldaddin,
After ‘Aldaddin’s death in aar 880 *Ainf was removed from the
monastery by one Amir Jarkas al Khalili (see Ad Durar al Kaminah,
fol. 327). After visiting Halab *Aini again came to Cairo, where he
studied Iladiy under scveral eminent traditionists. In am. 801, he,
through the recommendation of a certain Amir, was appointed Hisbah

(&pawsn), or inspector of weights and measures of Cairo. A year later
he was appainted Qadt. In the meantime he wrote & comwmentary on
Mau'dni al Agir, to which hs refers in the preface thus:—

byt wepsl W el Wl S el gl 3 g
DL wlkS e

After four years of service as Hisbah and Qadi, during which he
wrote the commentary upon ihe fourth canonmical collectinn of Tra-
ditions, be was involved in & series of truoubles and difficulties, till his
anxioties were removed in the reign of Mu’siyad (a.H. 81 5-824 = a.n.
1412-1421), to which he refers thns in the preface i —

Sl dlh aly et Sl Y e Jo eyl 8

s pedl o e Lol Sihe e gl Ll

W o peetilly poadl & o boppeddl oo & el

aopd) Byl sap g Lebs do Ut 3 Ledb go (gl

))r-t PN L] I AV Tl &” Ss'.‘*.g.ﬁ &,,;w.“ B)bb” rlﬂ“ Fi
el S 8 o

He was again appainted the Hisbah of Cairo in A% 819, and shortly
after was made the «alsy| LU, or superviser of endowments,
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In the conclusion of the work (printed copy) he says that he bogan
the composition of this commentary in Rajab, a.H. 820, and finished -
the first part in Du al Hijjah of the same year, and completed the
scoond part in A8, 821.  (But ses Haj. Khal, vol. ii, p. 527, where it is
wrongly said that ‘Aini began the composition in A.R. 821,) In A.m. 822
ke wae appointed professor for giving lectures on Hadig to Hanafl
students, while in the same year Ilm Hajar was also appointed & Jecturer
on Hadig to Sbafil stadents, It so happened that during this time
the minaret of Jami* Mu'aiyad neoded repairing and that Ibn i Hajar,

cutting a joke with *Ainf, wrote the following two lines to the caliph
Al Muaiyad :—

Sy syl B3y gl
o3 25 gl Byl
Lot sl o wdle a5 5§28

To which ‘Aini replied thus:—

el 31 gl (j09,05 &ylee

Sl s all L laly L. iy
L& 15 @i got el
youdl At 31 gt sl Lo

¢Aini in his commentary (which he completed in . 847) has made
serious attacks on Ibn Hujar's commentary Fath al Bari. In defence of
which Ibn Hajar began to write 2lmoll oldl, but did not
survive to finish it. See Haj. Ehal, vol. ii,, p. 534 ‘Ainj died in
AH, 855 = A.D. 1451,

‘Aini was highly estcomed by kings and nubles. DBesides heing o
scholar of vast learning he was a swift writer, so mach so that he
transcribed in ome night the complete Mukhtarar-u-Qudiri of Abi 'l
Hasan Ahmad bin Muhammad Quddr (d. A 362 = a.p. 972). He
fsunded the Madrasah ‘Ainiyah (slso called Budriyab), close to Jami
Azbar, and left all his books to that institution.

For Aiut's life and works see: Raf* al Inr, fol. 267°; Husn al
Muhadarah, fol. 378*; Mu‘jum Ibn Fahd, fol. 292", and Brock., vol. ii.,

»w A7



For other ropies compare DBerlin, 1205-9; Paris, 698-700; Alger,
418-58; Jent, 213; Brock., vol. i, p- 154,
The present conmentary was printed in Constantinoplo, 4., 1310,

No, 167.
foll. 258; lines 23; pize 8 X G; 6 X 4.

Vol. IL

The continuation of the above, ending with the commentary on the
chapter—

oyl 3 658 3 s Bhall 5 adl ) 5 e Kl

Correaponding with pp. 152-352 of Vol, ITI. of the printed edition.
These two copies are written in ordinary Naskh, Dated a.H 1002,

Scribe “g))-m'-,” J'\.a-.L.e

No. 168,
foll. 284; lines 24; size 8 % 6 6% X 4.

el el gl sl
AT TAWSHIH ‘ALA AL JAMI* AS SAHIH.

A commentary on Bukhars, dealing with the difficult passages as
regarde wording, vowel points, and the names of traditionists which
are liable to be confounded with others.

By Aba 'l Fadi ‘Abdarrahmiin biu Abi Bakr bin Muhammad bin Abi

Bakr Jaliladdin as Suydti, Juoe gt ‘.5” & el b ‘_}éﬂl)ﬂ
6")’”“ SN e ‘5! o

For his life see No., 123,
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Beginning :—
YRR WV P WA AU R TR AP P VS
S 2!

In the proface Suydti says that hs wrote tho present commentary
on the model of Zarkaghi’s commentary on the same work {seo No. 158),
but that he made his present commentary more valuable by adding
wseful notes and explanations.

e Jes Kbyl 5 SHL g she Wl Rl

Y

The work is very rare; no complete copy is found in any library.
See Brock., vol. i., p. 159.

From the fullowing note at the end Qated s.n. 984 it appears ihat

this copy was studied and revised before Sbaikh al Islam ‘Abdal Mu'ti,
who died in A.R. 998. See An nir as Safir, fol. 370~ :—

@u;w,mﬁ,uw&bm,a&wﬁiﬁg

L[t g RIS | [ T [ S oo Y

T sola (v aadl by sl i) Ut gasladl

Wiitten iu a good Naskh.
Duted 983,



No. 169,
foll, 477 ; lines 26 ; sizo 12 X 8; 9 x 5.

BT RS 1 R N e
e e

THE SECOND AND THIRD JUZ' OF

IRSHAD AS SARIL

A well-known com mentary on Bukhdri, bound in one volume.
The 20d Juz’ beging with—

dnagd) CuliS
wnd ends. on fol. 182* with the chapter—

St 510

Corresponding with pp. 280-392 of the second volume of the Cawnpur
edition A.H. 1284,

The 3rd Juz’ beging on fol. 182" with ihe chapter—
M crape
and ends with the chapter—
et sl Jeon it

Corresponding with the third volume of the above edition.
The commentator, Shihabaddin Ahmad bin Mubammad bin Ab§

Bakr bin ‘Abdalmalik bin Ahmad bin Muhammad bin ‘Al al Qastatlani,
oo M *.51'9 o> Was born in Egypt, aH. 851 = 4D, 1448, and

studied Hadig under Khalid al Azhari (d. .. 905 = D, 1499) and
other eminent traditionists. Ho went to Mccca in 4.11 884 snd again
in 894, and on each occasion stayed there for cne year,
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It is said that Qastallint once quoted certain passages in one of his
Wurkf from Suydti (d. a.m. 911 = 4.0 1505), but did not mention the
latter’s name. Suyals, i is sail, was apnoyed with this action of

Qastallini, and was not satisfied till the latter apologised tc him per-
sonally,

Qastallént died in a.1, 923 = 4.0, 1517, and was buried in the Madrasah
‘Ainiyah in Egypt. See above, No. 166.

In the preface of the printed edition it is said that this commentary,
which is based on Fath al Bari, is written in an casy stylo and that it
surpasses Kirmani’s commentary Al Kawikib ad Dariiri.

S e endin] g dteg wolel . by Bl
S o oo pll ado (BU 05 3 I &S (o

The Mugaddimah attached to the Ist Juz’ is divided into the
following five Fasls . —

(1) asddl Y8 Bads o8 Bedtill o J58) Yol

(2) el 3 agdadl ya0 e J1 S8 P S Lt

@ Al LY dela B B o el Yol
agiadl il o

(1) o demoe P ety Fen W al)l Mol
dopeny 5 shod 5 Sytyad 3 doyt B

(5) addge p drnd 3 (pylad) i S3 B el ol
syt 5 00

In the £ifth Fasl the commentutr says that he completed this
commentary in a.E 916, and that in am. 917 he compared the text of
hie commentary with the copy of Al Jimi‘ written by ‘Ali hin
Muhammad al Hishimi al Yunaioi al-Badi (4. 4.8 701 = 4.p. 1301).

Besides the eight works of tho commentator mentioned in Brock,
vol. ii, P. 72, the following works are enumerated in An niv as Sifir:—

(2) ol se et Sl PRI

(8} Syl o e\ » c.aL.J'! A3
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For other copios compare Berlin, 1210-11; Paris, 701-8 ; India Office,
927-8; Alger, 460-73; Képer, 322 -5 Ragib, 2914,

For author's life and works sce: An niir a8 Safir, fol. 115, and
Brock., vol. ii., p. 73,

The commentary was printed in Lucknow, 1876 A.Dp,; Bdalag,
1304~5 ; Cairo, 1307.

Written in good Naskh.

Not dated, apparently 11th century 4.1

No. 170.
foll, 200; lines 31; size 113 X 8; 10 X 61.

Auother copy of the preceding commentary, in four volumes,

Vol 1.
Beginning abruptly with the commentary on the chaptor—

Bl Sl S
and ending with the commentary on the chapter—
Sy @ ey ) Sby) e

corresponding with the last page of the scoond volumo and pp. 1-362 of
the third volume of the printed edition,

No. 171.
foll, 220 ; linos 81; size 113 X 8; 10 x 6%

Vol. IL
The continuation of the above, ending with the commentary on the

chapter—

corresponding with p. 863 and pp. 1-346 of the fourth volume of
printed editivn.



No. 172.
foll. 461 ; lines 31 ; size 113 %X 8; 106 x 6},

Vol IIT.
Beginning with the commentary on the chapter—

und cnding with the commen tary on ihe chapter—

A ade dlt de ot laet oo 08

Corregprnding with pp. 64-336 of the sixih volume, and pp. 1-368
of the soventh volume of the printed edition,

No. 173,
foll. 825 ; lines 31; size 113 X 8; 10 X 6L

Yol. IV,

The continnation of the preceding copy, ending with the commentary
on chapter—

odl ds B

Corresponding with p. 867 of vol. vii., vol. viii., and p. 1-124 of
vol. ix. of the printed edition.

All these cnpies are written in erdinary Naskh,
Not dated, npparently 12th CENtUry A,MH.

No. 174.
foll. 108 ; lines 31; size 11 X ;959

A portion of the same eommentary ; beginning abrnpily with the
commentary on the chaptor—
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L):JI' Gl 9 9yl J.'b'l & dallad] » olest) s L)ﬁ..“

and ending with the conmentary on—

Cotresponding with pp. 361-388 of wvol. iv. and pp. 1-109 of vol. .
of the printed editiou.

Written in ordinary Naskh.

Dsted a.u, 1102

Seribe sss)l}hli iy o S i

No. 175
foll. 248 ; lines 30; size 11 X 7; 9 X 6.

G o) g Bl o

The 4th Juz of the same commentary.
Beginning with the commentary on the chapter—

JORCA | BT R
and ending with the commentary on the chapter—

Corresponding with pp. 109-352 of vol. vi. aud pp. 1-158 of vol. vii,
of the printed edition.

Written in good Naskh.

Not dated, apparently 12th century a.H.

No. 176,

foll. 536; linee 37; size 12 x &; 81 X 5,

Auother copy of the above-montioned commentary.
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Beginning with the chapter—
e B35

and ending with the cormmentary on the chapter—
Shaal) )91

Corresponding with pp. 201-386 of vel. vi, vol. vii,, and pp. 1-237
of vol. viii, of the printed edition.

Written in ordinary Naekh.

Not dated, apparcntly 11th century A.a.

No. 177.
foll. 456 lines 21; size 10 X 6; 8 X 44,

Bl sl el el g axb

fol. 1-238%, A portion of tho 2nd Juz or part of the same com-
mentary.
Begiuning with the commentary on the chapter—

c,,f).".'..dl Jﬂ'}‘ ‘r;_i» \)—J \a

and ending with the commentary on the chapter—
&lod ‘:LD Fip 03] I o._,pdlﬂi JLL..J

Corresponding with pp. 584-392 of vol. ii., and pp. 1-224 of vol. ifi.
of the printed edition.

foll, 238%-328% A portion of the 3rd Juz or part.

Beginuing with the commentary on-—

pyd] el

and ending with the commeniary on the last chapter of—

predl ol

Corresponding with pp. 278-362 of vol. iii, of the printed elition.
foll, 828- 146, A portion of the 4th part.
YOL, Y.
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Beginning with the commentary on—

and ending abruptly with the ecommentary on the chapter—
BNEE 5 @y ade Al o Al oes B 5K 2 ohe

Corresponding with pp. 1-124 of vol. iv. of the printed edition.

No. 178.
foll. 202; lines 82; size 114 X Ti; B 5L

sy

The tenth Juz or pari of the preceding commentary.
Beginning abruptly with the commentary un the chapter—

L_.,.-o}‘ 'rd»u.,& Qla..&‘ >

and ending with the commentary o the last Tladig of Bukhiri.
Corresponding with pp. 59-302 of vol. <. of the printed cdition.
Written in ordinary Naskh.
Nut dated, apparently 12th century a.n

No. 179.
foll. 170 ; lines 23 ; size 11 X 7; 7 %X 43.

AT TALIQ ‘ALA ABWAB AL BUKHARI

A commentary on the headings of the chapter of Bukhiri's al Jimi*
by the eminent {14fi and traditionist of India, Shih Waliallah bin

‘Abdarrahim Ad Dihlawi, (e pas ) G ali ‘_53) als:, who
died in 4.H. 1176 = 4.0, 1762,
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Beginning :—
)WJ&T}WBMJ}’)&UIE-:,NM*

S ool WK Al sy ) ) JoA om L el
r'frh)}] Gt c_'!; a1

The work is printed in Dairat al Ma‘arif, Tlaidrabad, a.w. 1521

The MS. wantz a fow folics at the end  Written in ordinary
Nuskl.
Not dated.

No. 180.
foll. 32; lines 21; size 8} x 6; 6] X 4i.

AL
JAM ‘AN NIHAYAH.

A collection of more than three hundred Iadis of Al Jamif
withont Tsmad. By ‘Abdalizh bin Sad Lin Abi Jawarah, ail s.0

B yae ¢}1 o Sms 4, AU ominent Safi anul a distingnished acholur

who was born in Africa, 4.0 501 = a.p. 1114, He travelled fo various
countries for the sake of learning. In his old age he settled in Cairo
where be died in s 675 = a.n. 1276, leaving behind kim many pupils

and disciples, amd was buried Ia the r....ﬁ.‘ C.o'h-,:q, in Cairo.

Beginning i—
TR ‘sa"“-‘xﬁ"d""‘""d’ Bl oo Suse o ?:‘Jidls
Jans Jo WA Bhall 5 sdus 3n d) susdt s 3
o iy wgdall (o) I W am y atln e Syl

c~|| AT o35t
The title of the work given in the prefuce is—
Al g poadl 50y S atled! pamm

The work lias been printed in Cairo, A.H. 1311,
Yor the other copics see Br. Mue. 461; Cairo, 1, 526,
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For Abi Jamarah’s works and lifc eee: Lawaqgih al Anwir, by
Sha‘rni, fol, 207*; Haj. Khal,, vol. iil., p. 618; Tj at tabagat, fol. 20°;
Brock., vol. i., p. 372,

No. 181,
foll. 215 ; lines 35; size 12 X 8; D X 6.

JAM ‘AN NIHAYAH WA SHURHUHU
BAHJAT AN NUFUS.

A collection of more than three hundred Hadig from Bukhari's
Al Jami* (see above, mo. 180), with a commentary by ‘Abdallih
bin Sa‘d bin Abi Jamarah of a theological us well as & theoscohical
nature.

foll. 1-28. Jaw* an Nihiyah. Boginning as above,

The firet Jnz or part of the commentary Bahjat an Nufus beginning
abruptly ox fol, 29* thus .—

Mo L daus 4 edll — ot ol o gl
S ool s pel m 8y Wl e (apree coden
Tt ends with the commentary on the Hadig—
At r..ﬁ.alﬁﬂ &8 e A "ch "5,43'1 Jls JU 2y "5_:1 o
Lol ool pd) ey 35
For the anthor’s life and his works sce Br, Mus., 461°; Berlin, 122 ;

Milnich, 117 ; Paris, 695; Alger, 478,
For other copies see Br. Mus,, 461,, 1504,



No. 182,
foll. 200 ; lines 35; gize 12 % B; 9 x%g.

No. 183,
foll. 37; Lines 22; size 8L x6; 6 x 41,

A zolleciion of drearas of ALy Jurarah, ,r Persons on whose styte.
Tent Abd Jamrah had 4 full reliance, op porsons whose corroctness of
8fatement wyy testified ty by the Prophet in the drcams of Al Jamrap,
All these dreams, numbering sixty-uine, relate to the wmorit of Al
Jumrah’y worlk, B}that an Nufte, For the author ang the work, Bahjat
an Nufis, seo tho Preceding No. 187,

Beginning

d@%uwl@&e}...whéﬂlmwi
W e oy ey He S L Js
J'U’Cﬂbb!"@»ﬁblﬁg...w,ul&@ymwgsm
A‘mhdwmdﬁsio‘}lds,\.o}qdﬁsd&l!w
sgw...amwddlaalﬁajgssﬁm;%bﬁlyn

For other copies sco: By, Mus, 1468; Cairo, 416; Berlin, 1222,




ARABIC M ANUSCRILTS,

Wiitten in ordinary Nuskh.
Dated a.m. 1114

Seribe \5).3'\.5}‘ HS”LJ‘ ‘.slav'” u.‘.-“u‘ d-‘-:?

No. 184.
foll. 143, Yines 27 si%® 1M xs: X

AT TAJRID AS SARIH LI AHADIS AL JAMI'
AS SAHIN

An sbetract from the Hadig of Bughéri, omitting the Isnsds and
repeated Hadfs.
By &hibibaddin Alimad bin Ahmad bin «Abdal latif Ash Bharji az

Zabidi al Hanafi, AU GC- dust oy Sax) d,JJ‘ ety

| q}ﬂ')‘ b”.5:,-_),:':.-“, who was born in At R12 = A b 1410,

Accorfing to his own statement in ihe yreface. be studied Hadig under
Abd ar-Kabl* Suluirein bin Tbrabim al cAlawd (d, sl 784 =AD. 1382),
Mubamnwd bia 1mam Zsinad'lin Abi Bekr bir al Husain a) ‘Usmini
(d. 2.4 816 = ax. 1413) Tagjaddin Abl Attayib Muhammad bin
Anmad al TFisi (d. A0, §32 = AT 1429) snd Shansaddin AL sl Khair
Muhammad bin Muhammad bin Muohammad (d. A¥L 833 = AD. 1429),
and received the sanad {or narratiog He 37 frow caoh of them.
Heo died in Fabid o, 803 = 4.0 1488.

Beginning . —
—-—d'u'iw 3\‘ )3 ,.;-Jm .,;5.5-4-&3\

In the p-cfoce the anthor saye that. in order tc aveid confusion, he has
omitted frou the present abriract, all the traditicns which are repeated
by Bukhari with different Ienade. Brock., vol. i P 194, doss not

sucntion the jresend work. Its copmentary, entitled (3 )\.,.3\ RS
\5,-_5.&.;.!1' 23 Joi, was printed in Bulhq, A8 1997, See Iktifs al




TRADITON, 71

Quni*, p. 694 For the anthor's life and works see: Brock., vol. i,
P. 1905 Al Qabr al Mawi, fol. 300,

The present work was composed in A.H. 889, as ,would appear from
the foltowing colophnn :—

Boladl 2o St oLodl Ly G¥e 5 Ui abfye V15
A we g odual g el gudt g3 el g e
Qi oy sdpel e et L alim 5 4 A IS el
> &S B ppes el G ples b g el )
Flold y S

Ar index of the ccnients is given at the ound of the copy.
Written in good Naskh.
Dated a.H. 1039,

No. 18s.
foll. 548 ; lines 19; siev 104 X 6%; 61 x 3.

MASABIH AL ISLAM.

A copy apparently unique of selections from Dukbiri’s Al Jémit.
The selections consist chiely of Musnad tradilions, with only a few
Mullag and repeated traditions, with a very fow exceptions omitiing
the Isnids thronghout. In dividing the work into books and chapters
the author has fullowed the system observed in the Mishkis, with o few
additions and alterations.

By an anvnymous author,

Beginning :— '

Sl G Lze bS ensdl goal 3 @l A sual!
bywe by 3 By aUF I Loly 5 tpily Tpsey lonls
(S WERRTINPURSS | RP% W3 TRRIDVAY JEAM ST N R )
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Sl g duae dll oo Sple X prnadt alald
¥ 5 sl 4 & cwdladl plee e Amsa L. (5B
s 3 o0 Losko ad) alewo 31 S 5. L. 8y02S ol 5 0 5 ad
blasad srait— ol v asas Ly L xS 031 é*’- rJ)
Sl Ldle wldadl dn ae i) agsled bela
Fo Wl ¥ e Il S b

Mmﬁ}o@}géﬁ}éhlﬁ'}wﬁwi el 5]

The author does not give the title of the work -anywhere, but in the
eolophon it 8 called Masabik al Islam.

The following colophon, dated am. 1111, says thai this oopy was
written by the order of Muhammad Amir Khin {d. an. 1133 = a.n,
1721}, the Chief Counsellor of the Emperor Muhammad Shah of Debli
(sce Bealo’s Dictionary, p. 260),

pla¥l il 1 yaad plsdl o P I RPN JERN RV
b bWy Jadll alye Al an WS s g oae
She s ol sie ) Lt shdl Glghl oI
S e Gl Al sl e o) dee sl
sohs plemsll S lndl daalh Loy speadl sype 5. Wb
Al e mle LN S L LR YO | VR (Y
(o3 bme Al Jo g Byl ot Syad o el EL

Written in good Naskh. Dated a.n. 1111,
Seribe  all} , 4a



TRADITION. 73

No, 186.
foll, 528 ; Lines 17; size 11 X 7; 71 X 4%

Another copy of the same.

Written in good Naskh.
Nat duted, apparently 12tb century a.H.

No. 187.

foll, 23; lines 23; size 8} X 6; 6 X 4.

SHARH SULASIVAT AL BUKHARL

A cowuentary on twenty-two Hadis of Al Jimif, which Bukhirt
ahstrasted frem lis Al Jami¢, and which he rceeived in dircet traditinn
from the Prophet through only three in‘ermediate narrators. By
Almad bin Ahmad bin Muhammad bin [brikim bin Muhammad bin *Ali

bin Mvhammad al Wafi'i ush Shafih al Miwd, daaws ¢ Sz | oF RPER
@rodl sladl Sl san g do g Same g aip) g,

who was bore in Egypt an. 1014 = ap. 1605, In au 1027 ho began
to study Idadiy and other subjects from the following emiucut scholurs
and traditionists :(—

(1) ¥t o W By} (4 A 1021 = 4D, 1634). -

(2) 6,.1.,.)1 ‘.?M).;l o ssb g3t il (4 4H. 1044 = L. 1637).

(3) ol ol olgm B Jo g as g sl
o\l sg«gy.i!h (4. 4.1 1020 = A.p. 1642),

(4) ,’ﬁw} gH les i) duge @ Susl (d s 1060

= a.D. 165¢),

(5) (sysd) dwad y Swee (4 AH. 1069 = AD. 1850),
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(6) exball Jaolood audo g ount g Slbe (4 oam 1075
= a.D. 1665).

(7) wdadl &840 ALY Susa (d 401 1077 = 40, 1667).
(8) ‘,5-1‘1)@1 ¢J& ol Lall gl (4 s 1087 = A, 1677),

Ahmad Agami received his spiritual training from Safi Yasuf al
Wafd'i (d. a.1. 1051 = a.n. 16845), who invested Lim with a Khirga of

the Wafi’ iyah Order founded by ,U‘, NS & Sﬁb (d. au. 807

= a.D. 1404).

Being & mau of wonderful genins Ahmad ‘Agsmi made himself
master in all the bruuches of Muusmmedan literatore and seon
establishnd his ruputation as an eminent saint and schiolar. He was
an ardent admirer of books, and it is said that he collected an exira-
ordinarily large number on various subjects, and that peopls from
distant ecountries flocked round him for refercnco and help. He died
in Egypt 4.1, 1086 = 4.0. 16786,

Beginning :—
Pl

The commentator in the preface traces the connection of his source
of marration of the Badig of Al Jimi‘ from Ibn Hajar. It is further
stated that this commentary is based on Irshad as Sari.

The corsmentaries on twenty-two Hadig are to be found respectively
on foll, 4° &% 72, 8, 108, 10% 12 12t 16" 144, 16% 17+ 17%, 18- 18,
19, 20%, 21‘ 22, 2.‘}’ 22%,

The date of composition at the end ia A H. 1080.

For the author's life and works see: ﬂu.lagat al Asar, Egypt edition,
A.H. 1284, vol. i,, p. 176, and Brock,, vol, ii., p. 308,

The work is rare; one oopy is mentioned in Koper, No. 208;
Brock., vol. i., p. 159.



]
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TRADITICN,

No. 183,
foll. 526; lines 27; size 11 X G; 71 x 4}.

)
,;t,.jt-.:u\l
&-

AS SAHIH.

The sccond of the six Canonical Collections of Traditions,
Author: Aba 'al Ifasan Muslim bin 1Jajjij al Qushairi an Naisibari,

G ) (s pend glem g e st i

Beginning with Isnad :—

Byl JB  paghll do duse g ol Jod) madl Byad

Gt daald S J.édll FCQEVETI U BRWSN) r‘,.ng dotis C._-’Jl
g AW as gl gl Joll ALI sl bpad U
JU ool Sume g duae g sl W A g eae
B el apo 3 drnd g dame dasl gl gond) sl

o P wemas JB glhe g a9 Slesl U wans

NI

The fact that the earliest Liographers do not fix the date of birth
of this great author has caused some controversies among the later
biographers.  Brock., vol. i, p. 161, places Muslim’s birth i.x. 202 or
209 ; but it should be noticed that the furmer date is not given by any
biographer ; while Ibn Kballikan, vol. ii., p. 91, distinctly rejects this
date, which ‘he says he imperfectly remivmbers to have heard from his
masgter, Ibn Salih, cla d' ; and later on correctly fixes the
aunthor's date of birth in a.H. 206 = a.n. 821,

Muhammad bin ‘Abdallah al Khatih at Tibri, followed by some
later biographers, stands alone in fixing the author’s birth in A.m. 204,
Consideriug that most reliable biograplers, such as Ibn 3alih, Ibn
Khallikin and Namawi, agree in stativg that Muslim died at the
age of 55,in an, 261 = A.n. 875, we must conclude that the author
woas born in Agn 206 = a.p. 821.  After learuing the Quriu by
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hesrt in all the seven forms of Qira’at, Muslim devoted his atfention
to the study of jurisprudence and other literature, with which, it is
ssid, he made himself thoroughbly acquainted in a very short time.
In a.R. 218, he wholly devoted himeelf to the study of tradition, and
placed himself under the charge of the most eminent traditioniets of his
tiwe, such as:—

o) domed o Jonmd (d- 2.8, 226 = Ap. B41).
g5,_--i‘v.".l 7.7 WOON o all oo (d. am 221 = A.D. B36).

Iy g Jgaes (dAH. 227 = 4.D. 842)
J?-‘.ca & Jucs) (d. am. 241 = 4., B35).

After travelling all over the wcll-known educated Islimic eountry
ko made himself master of the subjoct and began to spend his time in
composing the works. As an authority in tradition Muslim is not
reckonod inferior to Bukhiri, whose lectures at Naisapfir Mushim
attended for a considerable period of time. As regards style and
arrangement preferonce is generally given to Muslim, but in correct-
ness of parration and other vespects Bukhari stands foremost. Muslim
dicd in A.H. 261 = A.n, 873, at the age of fifty-five yoars.

Thig work consiste, according to Haj. Khal., of 4,000 fadig selgeted
from three lakhs of Hadig, according to Muslim's own statoment quoted
in Tabaqat al hufldz, vol. ii., p. 166,

In the preface the author says that he will deal with the following
three kinds :—

(1) gueadl Bl slyy Lo 1031
(2) o1y hhad) o5 gyl slyy Lo S0
(3) 50l Ll alyy Lo Il

while the to<t contains only the first two kinds, Referring to this, Aba
‘Abdallah al Hikim and Abé Bakr al Baihigi remark that Muslim did
nut live to complete the third kind. Beside the present works, the
following worke of the author are cnumerated in Huffig, vol. ii,

. 166 :—
’ i Jle 1S (eI Sl
i 1oy s8] oS
L gloe gl el
w. 3y 8 als
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v. ol o

vii Jeon g dust ¥ oS
Vil et g oS kS
i, &L,..Jl o2l tU-'.::\.‘H o leS
ix. 2L, cﬂ.u.» PRES LY

x (gl Flaee ol

xi, dumte cﬂa..- olas
daly sy 3 & ped o el
Xiil, gao priad) ol
xiv. & laad] ods) sl

2V, oof Sl ooyt le
2vi, el b (oS

[ dad

xii.

xvii, geeladl ol pl lag

The present work was repeatedly printed in Calcuita and Dehii.

For its various commentaries see Hij. Khal, vol. ii., p. 556, and
Brock., vol. 1., p. 160, Berlin, 123439,

For the author's life see Tabagit Abd Ya'la, fol. 139; Tabaght al
huffaz, vol. ii., 165; Ibn Khallikdn, vol. ii,, p. 91 ;" Tahdib al Asma by
Namawi, ful. 144*; Mira't al Jinén, fol. 167*; Al Kamal fi Asmé’ar
Rijal, fol. 102, and Brock., vol. i., 160.

Written in clear Naskh. Not dated, apparently 9th century a.m.
Corrections and marginal notes are not frequent.



No. 1¥0.
foll, 322 ; lines 21; sizc 13 X B; 8 X &,

Ancther copy of Sahih Mustim.
Beginning :—
wrl) o Jeolest g Al sie gl sl padt Uyl
oo SR e JTn sl gl gl ) sl (gl
M A oKy (I e Wl L Y Al
and ending with a portion of 21 sl

Foll. 1-4, containing an abridgment of the Mugudlimsh of Nawawt
and Suyiti's commentary on Sahih Muslim, by Nugiraddin bin Sirsj

Muhammad, Jeae &l yw g 481 yoad, the seribe of the present copy
and the following cupies.

I,
The abridgnent of the Mugaddimah of Nawawi, begioning thus:—

OB bl —zom S e Jo shall 5 s0e s Al aual)
SV a5 phone £y oS aaly bl il el o200

1.
Abridgment of Mugaddimah of Buyfti, beginning thus :—

...5-\'-!('5.)3 tf&,sidl}&}bﬂ)&%)dﬂ@‘
01 wsdty &Bwﬁpﬁlﬁwgﬂﬁiﬁﬂ@u
f:” Gl oyt M#‘WHJ&)?J‘



No. 190
foll. 367 ; lines 21; size 18 X 8; 8 X 5.

The continuation of the preosding work. The margin of both the
copies contains an abridgment of Nawawi’s commentary on Sahibh Maslim

comprsed and written by the seribe PN g,

Both the colophons found respectively at the end of Sahih Muslim
and of the abridgment, ray that both the volnmes were written at
Mecea in a.x. 1022,

Written in good Nagkh.

No. 191.
foll. 108 ; lines 22; size 8 % 61; 61 x 5}.
An exceodingly valuable axd old copy of a portion of Sahih Muslim,

containing autographs of numerous eminent traditionists who studied
this copy. It consists of the first thirteen parts of the entire work, and

breaks off with the last chapter of CK.;.H ki,

The second part, containing the first half of the 6\43] wslxS| is

wanting.

From the several notes found in this copy it is ovident that it was
written before a.u, 486.

Begirning with'Isnad thus:—

JU bl B3 g e S S el Uyl

Saar Upetd WU sl 0emlil oy duae K il WSl b,
el Besd gl Woa U sodall qppe gl o
JL;GL;&HL.,,{.L..‘ R | Q] IR VL A PR Ju Ol o eme o

At the end of each part are found two notes.
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The first contains tho names of the traditionisis, such as :—

Soedl gl g A Ss apnd pY (4 4R517 = 4.0, 1123).
2t Suge g Jumd Spame gt (d. A.540 = AD. 1126)

e (B3 g Al O (4 am. 557 = 4D, 1143).
a4y <yl val ploge ¢ Jdedl oS (d 4 538 = ap.1141).

and others who etudied from ihis very copy under . Juawe )(; 3!
(ogbll 5Ly in sm, 486.

The second also contains the names of several traditionists who
studied Sahih Muslim from this copy under i Jo < g rb!‘

J,,DL—:‘ e in a.H. 5G1.

From a note on fol, 12" it appears that this MS. originally consisted
of two volumes, written by the eminent traditionist Jas| sl !

#)EH w8 ¢, who died after.a.n. 520.
See Ansab Sum‘ini, fol. 222 :—

sl B ha galee e e el dedl sd»
‘:‘5_,131“ ‘JJL-I"

‘Writton in good Naskh:

No. Ig2.
foll. 875; lines 15; wize 9 % 6; T X &.

C\.:ﬁ.ﬁ‘-“ e rl—" C):" L_”,é -C_L@"‘J‘

AL MINHAJ FI SHARH 1 MUSLIM BIN
AL HAJJAJ.

Vou L

A popular cominentary on Sahih Muslim, complete in five separate
volnmes, wriiten in different hands.



TRADITION, g1

By ALt Zakaryd Yahyi bin 8harf bin Miré bin Hasan bin Husain
bin Jum‘d bin Hizim al Hazint al Haréni ash Shafi, sl 45y ol
"S:JL#.H 95” yoll, commonly called Muhieddin ou Nawawl. The

commentator was born in Nawa, Damascus, A.H. 631 = a.p. 1233, In
A.H. 6549 he went to Damascus and wae admitied to the Madrasah
Rawihiyah, where he studied continnally for two years, and in a.H. 8§51
he went to Mecca and then to Medina. In the course of his travels he
studied undor the following traditionists and scholars ;—

Gaall Saml 3 g0l LS (4 A 653 = a0, 1255),

Sﬁ"w‘ TP o ol oo dddl g (d 4 634 = 4.
1254),

Al pemddl oo o Seae ¢ il oo St s s
Syeadl (d Am. 662 = aD. 1263),

él-.:..a}‘ll o Same y duadl B S ‘.;)Qi a8 (d. Al 682
= A.D. 1263).

ss...hUI Ml B J1 ) (d. 4.1 663 = 4. 1264),

SOl Smesl 5 (4. an. 668 = an. 1260),
Sadtend ) W N e ) s (do AL G70 == LD, 1272).

From i.4. 860 he was busily engaged in writing the numecrous
works ascribed to him. On the death of Abé Shima in A.n. 663,
Nawawi succeeded him as professor of Dar al Hadiy Aghrafiyah in
Damascus, Later he visited Jerusalem, and then teturned to his
native place, where he died in A.H. 676 = A.p. 1278.

This vol. begins with a Mugaddiwih, and deals with the life ,of
Muslim and the merits of bis work Al Jamit,

Beginning of the Mugaddimah :—

el land) o aus wda ) Shaall 2 J1 &l suall

The Commentary begine on fol. 13% thus ;——

N aypm ol e dlf susdl Tyl

ending with the last chapter of 3! S,

The following note on the titlepage says that in 4.7 1043 the MS.
was in the possession of Mahméd bin Abf Bakr Al Azhari, commonly
known ag Al Mujtahid ash Shifii, an eminent scholar of Dawmuscus,
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who, according to Khulisat al Agar, vol. iv., p. 817, died in 4.4 1067
= 4.p. 1667 :—

,(;did.s,w,,w\g&ul,&);l,ummwl
aads) 5951 e A At L ogadl agtd) (o33
L s;:'...i 3K L) Q—""T ‘d....-‘) als. e b-,_'—‘a M--M - ‘}N—'.\)

The present commentary has been printed in Cairo, in five volumes,
in 4.B. 1283, Delhi 4,1, 1802,

For the other copies of the present work comp. Berlin, 1234; A8,
690-704; Jenij, 244; Ragib, 308-9,

For the author’s life and other works see: Tabagdt al Huffir,
vol. iv.,, p, 259; Mira't al Jundn, fol. 425¢; Tabagitagh Shifliyah, by
Qadi Shalbah, fol. 93°; Tabaqat, by Isnawi, fol, 458¢; Brock,, vol. i,
p. 394,

Written in good Naskh, apparently 9th centary s.m. Foll. 206-375
are supplied in a later hand.

No. 193,
foll. 204 ; lines 28; size 10 X 74; B X G.

LN E R

Vol 11, or the continuation of the preceding vol., beginning with

55kl alaS and ending with 3 yall 5}3-.:; oS,
The followirg eolophon, dated A.H. 736, saye that the present copy
was oopied from the autograph copy dated a.m. 673 :—

oWl oy ) eadl 5 dragl) sl NS A e ) i)
Sodl oy b wabyp me Al e (ol bet @l JU
5 Al aal ol gl e gt b g Ne odB—



TUADITICN, 83

— Al danny dlagy lgnnS s ¥l dand o awsynidl Sanedy
)msﬁ|&¢¢)lﬂlawd®ﬁdﬁﬂld&5

d) yas>
Written in good Naskb, dated a.a, 735,
Seribe 4o Y Je (sl Jlze g Gl g S )

No, 194.
foll. 245; lines 21; sive 8% x 6}; 7 X 5.

IR BN PR

Vol. IIL of the same, beginning with the dased) 54S and onding

with the last chapter of S)Laﬂ slaf,
The colophon runs $thus:—

ed! ol duasdl & 5 el 4 s )y sus)l Al

Y C‘-‘)’”gf JBH:J' ol sl 5,.1.-;;_ r.l....- ) d.-m.-JLi-Jl

e e adb g el ade B o o ) g0 IS
Eihw}dgujmw&mrﬁdl

The soribe » )3 g}, whose full name was Ahmad bin Farah bin al

Lakhmi ach Shafi4, wag born in A.H. 624 = a.p. 1226. He was an
eminent traditionist of his tie, and scribe of vumerous works. He died
m A.H 699 = a.0. 1209, as wonld appear from the following bingraphical
note at the ond, and see also Tabaqat al Huffaz, vol. iv,, p. 277 :—

,W,dbwﬁbaﬂl‘g\@) ol ooy all sagll
A,,iﬁl bl Wl rb.‘!ﬂ C.;...J# bay Syl o el W s
Ty o Seml el "§| YL JEPMN PESSR RV | o BVIN)
& N S geas Ky (i3l "SoL-:-J! SN saal g
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A} sl W S8 (Gysl) Bgsl Sl gss 3 2l &
Al WD Epetd) gt g pow e 3 g 2T W
3 Ly o f.&..!! WS g gt 5o t..-ﬁJ‘ 3 (sl
ﬂé‘g‘g‘;ﬁ*ﬁ‘wdm‘@w&wdé@é
,.p,gwnwébuw;own@ﬁ,m&&,
oY 5w ol Ayl dBe A w3l g LA plde y L el
desd JUS e 5 pedl sy e oSy Bhese Bpie
;é—Ub,b;-,sL;GI.m)mblyculde1ddi
ﬂyq}cuaﬂrld;ﬁhﬁindls’wqu;gﬁ}tﬂlbabi
g 3 ool Bs (Bdl) oW golie B B S

ywm‘ﬁw}é}&mbw)obb&wfjﬁh&a)

‘Written in good Nagkh, dated a.8. 618.

No. 105,
foll. 232; lines 22; size 74 X 5%; 7 X 4k

&s\)}\ ol )

The fourth volume of the same, beginning with Kdl ol
and ending with alugdt sbsS,

Foll. 127-282 are supplied in a later hand.
Written in good Naskh. Not dated, apparently 8th centnry A%,



No. 196,
foll. 185 ; linee 27; size 104 X 7}; 8 X 6.

The fifth volume of the same, beginning with dpadl kS,
and ending with the last chapter of Sahth Muslim.

Foll. 1, 17, 26-96 aro supplied in a later hand, apparently 10th
ceptury A.R.

Written in good Naskh. Not dated, apparently 7th century 4.1,

Na. 197.
foll. 357 ; lines 30; size 114 X 74; 9 x 54,

Another complete copy of the same in two volumes.

You. L.
Beginning like the first vol. of the preceding copy, and ending with

the chapier lg.é S}l.a.!l o° e (A cst¥ s 3. Corresponding

with fol. 199* ¢f the second volume.

No. 108.
foll. 259 ; lues 30; size 11} X 7; 9 X 5.

You. II.
Beginnivg abruptly with chapter &Ml J)...a) 33]& S)IS_‘,H e
{.La 3 e Al JSL°: and ending with mbkﬁf )J)J»a“ P (!
&pY, Corresponding with the foll. 90-245 and foll. 1-166 of the

third and fourth volumes.
Both the volumes written in ordinary Naskh. Not dated, apparentiy
12th century a.H.



No. 190.
foll. 1€8; lines 24 ; size 10 X 75 74 X Ol
Another incomplete copy of the fifth volume of tho same, beginning

abraptly with the commentary on the chapter slaxsl ¢ 21y L}f }

ostadl, and cnding with the Jast chapter of Muslim. Corresponding

with foll. 72%~185 ol the preceding fifth volume.

The following colophon gives the date of composition of the last
vol. of the present work, Aar, 673, and the date of trapseription,
AR 710 —

s e il 3 I GBI o o) e ey I
ches! Uy sﬁb EPWA RPN 4 HoS — Bl 3 gomm 3 i
s a e ggul...jl (820) Suae '-.5"9 At ‘5]1 JUC.LILIY PO
et o sl g G Dy gl aasd 5 ally
dSlasns 3 308 e Yo P,
Written in good Naskli. Dated aac 710,

Scribe "suLJ\ e \519

No. 200
foll. 298; lines 33; size 11 X 6; 8 X &.

S JL8) o Um0

The first of four Juzs, or parts, of Tkmal al Ikmil, alsu called by
J1a3. Kbal, vol, i, p. 548, Tkmal u ikmal al Mu‘lim,
An extensive commentary on Sahih Muslim.

3y Abi ‘Abdallah Muhammad bin Khalfa al Obi al Maliki, vus gl
é’hﬂ sgm pLIen o O &1, n pupil of Muhammad bin Muhammad
bin ‘Urfak, 65)9 o{ IS PV d Jeae (d. am, 803 = a.p. 140’0), who

died in A.H. 827 = 4.p. 1424. See Brock., val. i, p.160, but Ahmad bin
Ahmad in bis biographical work, An Nail btihaj, on the cuthority of
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the statoment of Abdarrahmén As $4alibi (d. 4.1, 978 = a.p. 1470), a
well-known pupil of the commentator, eniphaticaily. says that the
commentator died in Av, 828 = 4.n. 1425

Beginuing :—

S Blad y s el — silrs ptiall Al )

The commentator in the preface says that the presont work is ouly a
collection of the following four conunentaries —

1.
Al Muim, by ®la'iziri {d. a.m. 356 = 2.0, 1141),

I1.
Ikma, by Qadi Tyad (4 aan 34+ = a1 P48,

III.
Al Mufhim limi aghkala Min Talkhis Kitahi Musiin, by Qartabi
(d. 1.4. 855 = a0, 1258),

iV
Al Minhgj, by Muliiaddin Nawawi (4, a.m. 676 = 4D, 1278),

Further, he stated that he observed the following abbreviations ju
hig work : r for Ma'iziri ((oy3le); £ for *Tyid (2l=); o for
Qariabf (‘:_._.b 55}; 3 for Muhisddin ( S “5@.«); an.:l the word
shaikh refers to his teacher Muhammad bin Muhammad bia ‘Urfa, and
the word )i refers to himself.

The coloph n runs thus :—

o W R o] s sl aney Al suus

SISl olaS Wl ygd) b Jotlas it Lad) sy

For the other copies sce: Mach., 120; Algor, 430-1; agib, 306-7;
Brock., vol. 1., p. 160,

For the other work of the commentator, see 1lij. Khal, vol. iv.,
P- 416, and vol. v., p. 476; An Nail Ihtihaj, p. 287.

Written in good Naskh. Not datod, apparently 11th century .m.

Seribe Hsl‘)LJ‘ &Silﬁ o l;)...&.fz..” Joass |



No. 201.
foll. 238 ; Jines 81; size 20} X 83; 8 X 3}

Another copy of the same Jus, or purt, ending abruptly with the
chapter deagt) &)Ii'o.

The MB. ik hopelessly damaged.

Written in Maaribi character. Not dated, apparently 9th century
AH.

No. 202,
foll. 341; lnes 21; size 1O X 7; T4 X A

A commentary believed to be unique en Sahth Muslim fromn o xS

A58 t0 the end of Jsdall (ol dealing with the explanation of

worrs user] in Musliim and discussions on the apinion of four hindms.
The fall name of the commentator is not given anywhere, but in

the following colophon, dated A, 826, the seribe calls him biN] s
cy'_..ljl », Shaws al Millst waddin: -

e gl ol GlaS wIKad] Jo SN 5 it
Sy eadl Al as A2l e e o8 A s Oaaw
&yl SLILT D 9 e Bausygits e

And from the wourds aildy J oy Q...a.L...Jl Al o5 in the votvpbon,

it appeary that the cummentator was still living in an. 825, In

Tataqét agh Shafi-iyab by Qadi Shahbah, fol. 207%, and in Une al Julil
fi Tarikhi al Quds wal Khalil, fol. 480*, is mentioned the name of

SOt all e g dase A1 o i U;..}Jl ais, Bharasaddin Abi
‘Abdallah Muhammed bin *Aidallih Arrézi, who is said to have
written a commeniary on Sahih Muslim, and who died in A.f. 829
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= A.D. 1426. It would not be unreasonable to believe that the present
commentary is the work of the aforexaid Shamsaddin.

In several places the commentator refers to former parts of his
3ommentary on other chapters and books of Sahih Muslim, such as:—

el ol el b Swdh s
ShSylt slsS epasll ol

On the fly-leaf, there are come notes and ‘Arddidahs which are not
legible. I am not acquainted with any other copy of the work.
Written in good Naskh, Dated i.n. 825.

No. 203.

foll. 137; lines 25; size 9 X 7; 71 % 4L

4 - k L]
ww\ L}Q—/‘ Al L-J-/ﬂ L-‘-"':J\ dj‘ﬁ\
THE SECOND OF THE FOUR PARTS OF -

KASHF AL MUSHKIL AS SAHIHAIN.

A very rare commentary on the difficult portivn of Hadis, narrated in
Sahih Bukhart and Muslim. Traditions are arranged under the Musnad
of each Bahibi from whom Bukhari and Muslim narrated ITadig 'in
their Al Jamx‘ giving the total number of Hadig narrated from the
prophets, by those.Sehébis, and numbers of the [Iadiy narrated in
Sahihuin.

By Abfi a'l Faxj ‘Abdarrahmin bin ‘A)i bin Muhammad Al Jawzi

al Bekri al Bagdads, c}l Sy ‘5\9 g o= us F L )Ji
A (55KI1 (o39ell, a descendant of the second Khalif, was born

in Bagdid. There are some conflicting statements regarding the date of
birth of this anthor. Yaifi? fixes the author’s date of birth a.m. 508,
but subsequently adds that ar-cordmg' to some he was bora in aboat

At 310. The later date is glven in Huffiz, and, accordmg to Ibn Agir,
a8 relerred to in Brock., vol, i, p. 500, he was born in 4.m 510. Ibn
Rajab, in Tabagat al Hanﬁbﬂah, vol. i, fol. 264, lLowever, after
discnssing the thres dates, namely, a.n, 508, 509, and 510, saya that
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according o an antograph note of the anthor, he was born in A, 511
or 512.

e s )&3 _wj'l el ,_)LS aJJLJ\ 1Y A S c}_)‘
8y50 il o) 8,60 (gomd Zews ERVIVRNE SR AL SN IY

'This date agrees with that given by Muhammad bin Ahmad bin
‘Umar bin al Husain bin Khalaf al Bagdadi, better known as Ibn

al Qatit, &r,,.t_?hﬁn o (d am 634=ap. 1236} Ibn al Jawai

lost his father at the age of about threo years, in Au. 5l4=
AD. 1120. After the death of his father he was placed under
tke charge ol Shaikh Ibn Nasir (d. AH. 556 = a.n. 1161), whose
name the author mentioned on fol. 72, He took keen interest in the
education of the orpban, and in course of time gave him lessons
from the Musnad of Imam Almad bin Hanbal and other worke.
He travelled to different countries for the sske of learning, and,
according to Dahabi, studied under eighty-seven shaikhs. Jawsi made
himeelf master of all the branches of Muhammadan literature, and,
referring to this, Yafit and some other biographers say that Jawazi
was Imam of his time. As an eloquent preacher he had no equal any-
where, and it is stated thai his sermons, which attracted not less than
ten thousand persons, were attended by kings, nobles and khalifs.
According to the statement of his grandson, Shamsaddin Aba ‘al

Muzaffar Yasuf Qizugld, commonly called Sibt Ibn al Jawzi, ogl |

syyel) (4 am 654 = 1.0.1257). Tbn Jawzi copied out 20,000 books

with his own hand. The same Sibt Tbn al Jawzi states that Ihn Jawzi
oenverted 20,000 infidels to Talam, and one lakh of people pronounced
repentance of ‘heir sins on his hand, as the result of his preaching.
The total of the works composed by Ibn Jawzi as jiven by Sibt
1bn 8} Jawzi is 250 or more, while Dahabt remarks that np to his time

he did not know any other author who had written such a lerge
number :—

S Jo 3 cliole Chic — Ll e st wude L

Ibn Jawszi died in A.n. 597 = A.Dp, 1250.
The present volume beginning thue:—

M,...C.,&)a.w\)sﬁ $|Mcrdﬁ.d|g_ﬁ.a.§
0S¥ 5 Wty dle ol s ade Al Jo a) Jyo) oo b
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JKaadt s oe jae sy geeead) Slpee & zial ie
C.”J)Ml.ﬁs

On fol. 97* the asthor refers to his other work Talgsh { C..,.U.U) See

Brock., vol. i, p. 500. In the MS. copy of Tahaqat al Huffaz, vol. ii.,
fol. 98, as wall aas in the printed copy of the same, vol. iv,, p. 134,
we find that Dakabi, prubably by mistake, calla this work Kashi
Mughkil s Sihih, rlacd! JKowe 425, which Be sayn is in four
volumes. The Kaghf al Mushkil as Sahihain is distinctly mentioned in
the list of the author’s compositions given by Ibn Qatit and Ibn Rajab;
seither refers to Kaghf Mughkil ag Sihah by Ibn Jawzi. See also Haj.
Khal., vol. v,, p. 215, The work is not mentioned in any catalogue.

For the suthor's life see: Huffiz, vol. iv., p. 134; Tabaqst al
Tausbilih, vol. i, by Itn Bajab, fol. 264s; Tbn Khallikin, vol. i.,
» 279; Mir'at al Jinan, ful. 871%; Brock., vol. i., e 500.

ol Contents :—
ol. 1%,
fol. 5,
fol. 8-,

TV SVOSIIN PSR C O T
fol, 8,
fol. 1D~

éﬂ‘)ud\}ﬁ;ﬁmtfwils_ﬁl&s
fol. 11~

cu)}_,n” & EDle St o Jﬁa‘” Aas

fol, 11,
fol. 12t
fol, 13-

J}hﬂtﬁ'&l@d}c&@-m‘:&yuluﬂs

fol. 13-
foal ) Lot oo o JKaal S



fol.

fol.

fol.

fol.

fol.

fol,

fol.

fol.

fol,

fol.

fol.

fol.

fol,

fol.

fol.

13"

Jem ot Do i go JKe) S
14%,

eSS g Sl a8
13

Joo o M) Al gl S oo JKadl aS
18,
w2 dadl?g Nt g !{g 1 Caas

19", e gl b e o el i2S
22;1:.4’ OSB8Iy G e o JKaad) heS
- Vg N e ;y IKaad) caag
24,

S S g 5 S dre g JKad] Chag
25, 1 63 g sae o o S
25", Sy s e g o]
25v, ) e e o K] i
27", BALS o omerd Mteme o K0 C5S
- Joda g Sl S o Kead) HaS
28, gubdwgwoﬁw‘w
30".

0 gty 3 Sl sl I S o JKd) RS

fol.

fol.

32+,
@)LCIJS‘ Sdh‘-; ‘5‘ T > ss 2 |” " n.ﬁs

37.

1 . e N s V. L .~
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fol. 37.
PRI KON B VDR U UL PY

fol. 39,

fol, 40.

fol. 414,
wﬁd‘d&dwdo ;{..g.-'- 11 aes

fol. 42+ ’

&3 o yoeh Sen e Wodl RS

fol. 420
g o Cﬁl) St o Nl bl

fol. 44~
L 0gy o A s e o (K RS

fol. 45+
hall 3 o dlll e e gt oo Kl aS

fol. 45®.
¢)w31 S pRnnce .‘:;J\ St 0 d{.,_,Ji bhal

fol. 48~
o) o S D e Kl RS

fol. 48,
ol o bt Sy JKad) RaS

fol. 49°.

bt gt g ot I e dree g JRa) S

fol. 51°
P} o 00y S e IS S

fol. 522
Haall g U ds yo Jg_.-;_.,j} S

fol. 53
S ot Dyl S e Sl S

fol. 59°.

S Wl g 3 Se o JKa S
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ful. 60b,
g‘g)ldm g'sJ\S-‘fijl de&deM‘h&&S
fol. 662,
ful, 66°.
fol. 7%
fol. 71°.
fol. 111+,

Beside the present work and the works mentioned by Brock., vol. 1.,
p- 300, the following compositions of the author are enumerated by
(bn Rajab and other biographers : --

CoMMENTARIES AND THE VARIOUS READINGS OF THE QOR'AN.

() yodd) g3 ) oS in (6) 8yleadl &1 000 RIS 1}

81 parts. in 4 parts.

@) ol P Sledl et (D) o3e= b domdl 5,50

ST, Apstnd |

(3) @ Asd) 880 S (g g oy 5 plad Iy,
AW kD o3 ), o\, in 1 part,
in 1 vol.

. _ (9 & ~Ldl¢’ﬁ_,u¢lc'.a[,”8w
(93 2l g bl 431 amy L w
Sy, in 1 9ol } 5, in & pata

. 0) gyadl Job Sy fohendl)

(6) Ut 5 sym gt o5 3ol pl, (10 g

’ an abridgm;f:. of the F A ond Wi fJQ &
preceding work, &astdl, in 1 part.



Turniony,

3 do B Syl glom

J)-o, in 5 parts,

(2) Js! P b ade Ll
aladl

(3) coleg! 31 Anle

() J:LJ\ &lir, in 1 part.
(3) &lo ¥ J.b‘ EL@.-..c, in 1 vol.

(®) gyad) 3
(7) ol ) dgats cid,inf}parfs.

Travrrioy, Literarors aNp Tasawos.

(1) Jash

(2) Ayt aleS in 2 vols.

(3) Pllka o iyl Sl
geaball el

(4) P aa
(5) 31 ,,&, in 30 parts,
(6) d.uJi S

(7) & &b Ll St ol
&l Y wgala 3

'C)) C‘"U Sl Al r&pl
8 gt FPIRAVSN ]

(®) wwasll pgedt
(10) yla 1 ylal
(11) w3yl

(12) y28l) aye

(13) ddentidd) 32

(14) casdmdomsd] 520

(15) amid] 5 rmmitanl]
(16) c—deadl  _aia
(17) 2y} pamed
(18) 4 I

(19) ,S Judl 38

(20) il slS
(21) 3pe ) 555

{22) Seedadl (ol
(23) jonaall 23
(24) 3 pd) 5 Sl
(25) el

(26) b Sl

(27) gyxdil £y

(28) &Sphedt (s3ledl
(20) Jasd) dolee

(30) Hual b2



(31) &uu ‘5;1...

(82) astad] il

(33) Hlamsyi byl

(84) sty

(35) vt 31 dmys

(36) Jogrsdl  gonme

(87) kol i adar

(88) ylzzs $) r-KcJ

(39) LS ¥ Ll

(40) r"” babe Jado gt
(1) o $ B304 L 31 LSof
N

(43) gloaddl b

(1) Jo ) ik b

Lo a9y L. 3
Ll

(25) youe ‘15\9),0.&”
(46) (sohal] Sl

(47) "5)}.&”)@.&‘

(48) & lpall 5 sl wuld

(49) pled] b (P o) ol
syl 4

(50) slats 3 o yluaiddl

(51) Sl oy,

(33) dsare b glo 3l
&laadl

(54) ko M1 8yl

(55) b yanadl je il

(56) domsdd p i 3

(57} cngdadl 2 pbedl

(58) ssa&.aﬂ

(59) Ht8 3 aly

CORFELLF o

(61) &agden pu b yolall uie
JURN]

(62) yslth uo r:s e S

(63) cwdadl oiy®

(64) aqaledt Jo

(65) dbs gt | gt}

(66) smadl

(67) caaliaall

(69) ,plyall ;o3

COPSUIY

(70) §o8 sl



HisTorY AXD BIOGRLPHY,

¢} éa)'d « A s (12) ORI pahyt) lie

i,

(@) ol (B JolS 3

(3) slowy sle.

(£) yo\df l.un rhl & gt
(8) )N (g sl

(6) o Il

() 3081 3e2 oy a0 WLAS
(8) s g Spmne Pl
(0) grs el r\.-l P | PO
(10) sl ¥las
(1) Ble g Jeds I

(18) (539! Hhtod! osln

(19 2y Syl Sl

(15) &piall dugly o $lie

(18) J  SUb prall ppee
St 3,8l

A1) ke 3 HLat g slead)

(18) Jho! gyt shasadl Blgo
yaa

(19) Llaall ,LS <3

(20) Sl 3y

(21) el plael oSl

JURISPRUDENCE.

(1) 3t Pluw 5 lai¥l
(2) yosaall youma ol

(8) 8d! okt

(4) &) RS

(B) posttd] castdlonll

The colophon 1uns thus :—

() asly 3 ahgll  cull

alad

() & per2tl 3 ol s QWS
prl ot oo

(8) dapyd) Bldadl 3 dadaall

A Gamy (sl g @Bt g3 O
Sar o Meae Sl gy sey) aldl Ml o Jo W
oty jegtdt (gl Jo
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Written in good Naskh, within gold ruled borders, boaring &
headpieco at the beginning.
Not dated, apparently 12th century a.m

Sarile s5..~..¢,51,“:‘.\.:= Y ey S

No. 204.
foll. 504 ; lines 19; size 14 X 10; 10 X «.

AL JAM‘ U BAIN AS SAHIHAIN.

A collection of Tladiy from Sakill Bukhirt and Muslim.
By Abi ‘Abdallah Muhammad bin Abi Nasr Futdh bin ‘Aldallih bin

Humaid a} Azdi al Humaidial Andalist al Miyrqj, o Seae oo ol

P39e+3l, who wasborn in Miytirq some time befure A.#. 428 = A, 1029,
and stodied nnder many traditionists and scholars, among whom the
two foremost are: Ibn *Abdal Barr al Qartabi al Ms&liki (d. i.x.
463 = a.p. 1070) and Jbn Harm (d. a.m 456 = a.p. 1064). It is eaid
that Humaidi learnt for a considerable period of time under Ibn
Hazm, studying all his compositions. He travellsd toc Mecca, ‘Iriq,
Byria, Egypt and Qustit, and finally settled in Bagdid. Dahabi says
that Humaidi first traveclled to Mecoa in a.n. 448, and et there with

Sl 61,S, Karimah al Marwazi, 8 well-known fumale traditionist of

Meoes (ow p £ ‘155 GJLS.} &JG-) J}‘ 3{}))‘” 3-&!)5- &q '151'-’
corla) ; but referring to this account ihe author states, on fol, 502,

that he repeatedly stndied Bukhir! under Karimah bin Ahmad bin
Muhammead bin Ilitim al Marwazi, as would appear from the following
Isudd of the author to Subih Bukbari and Muslim, mentioned on
fol. 502* ;—

A Ple o she o Chg o e dl e Y Yo
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= Al el Ky oy b (el oo @i it
52 @Sl ale g dwae g deal wan aayS dallall Sy
o e geadl ot LI LS Ll L 4 Bslesl a8y
o Jle gedl Lo 8l bludly sbans (gypbed) zlem
sgley o 3 (oylesdl ‘5])11 Mt g E g e dl oo
By s tane ) Bl sl g sial pladl gl 2

3L El aply e das

Humaidi collected a large number of books, which he bequeathed
for pulldic use, as would appear from the following versified testament
(Waqfndmah) of the anthor quoted at the end of this copy :—

G.,sww,g.m wenntS]

oS g e e (i88) Y S
S letnd b wd gV Lo
¥y Wadl st 5 285 5

o 8 oM pem ‘le;a st Ly
B 5 ndl S )
basiyo b oo gy a5

A sl P saigy e

lged Lomiias al dlsy Lgpnn]

(crmedt) B 3 Blpoy 5 olpall Led
oo s godl 4 5 of) casigts
e a3 & Salpad] \gs
(S 300 Tyl 8
ordall do gt Al wltallad b

al sladl o doy oo s

odeadl 8 BN (2yad 0
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Humaidi died in A.n. 488 = A.p, 1095. His biographers say that
at the timo of his death, he asked Muzaffar, & noble of Bagdid, to
bury his dead body near the tomb of Dishr al H&fS, bat that the
Amir, having no regard to the will of Humaidi, buried hin in some
other place, and it is said that subseqnenily, in AR, 491, the Amir saw
in a drcem that Humaidi threatened kim for disregarding his will, so

he removed the dead hody, still qnite fresh, to the place desired by
Irim,

Beginning :—
al} ﬂ,p'j"c 3= dayS Jeslay 3y snia) J:-Qas ¥ 6&‘&”&&"

In the preface she nuthor, after dealing with the merils of Sahihain,
states that the sule cbject of the present collection is the convenience
of readers. The IsnAd omitted throughout with a few exceptions, and
some,explanatory potes are added in some places. The system observed
in the arrumgement of traditions is according to Musnud Badig of
Sehibi in order of merit. Although it is siated in the preface that

the work is divided into five classes, we find that only the following
fonr classes are ehnmerated (—
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PSR s (3) 3yl Namns (1)
S | DUV ') S JVIS | JRVY \.',,,...u‘ss..}i St (2)

while no reference to these classcs is found anywhere in the text of
MS. Each Musnad is divided into the threa fullowing sub-classes :—

s 3131 e al ) alde il

Besido the present work mentioned by Brock., vol. i, p. 368, the
following works of the anthor are caumerated by Dababi and Alnoad
bin Muhammad al Muqri:—

r,";u!l éa)’ti el (1)

oA e a8 el B3da (2)
Sl b 5 o D] (B a8 (3)

oWl Job pe SLBl 281 e el (4)

A LS o0 Lbuo ] waldblas (oS (8)
Jayd) (e UM VoS S (6)

Qagasd r:s kS (7)

S ks 2 ladly pyadl gelle be Sl (8)
Boladl ¥l ol (9)

Tho work is rare. Brock., vol. i, p. 368, says that only one copy is
mentioned in Cairo, vol, 1., p. 328,

Towards the end of fol. 502*-504* a chapter on the cause of the
variunce of opinion of the four Imims is added.

For the anthor’s life see ITuffiy, vol.iv., p.17; Mirat al Janén,
fol. 280°; Ibn Khsllikin, vol. 1 p- 485; Nafh at Tib, vol. i, p. 875.

Written in good Naskh. Not dated, apparent]y 11th century.



No. 205.
foll. 431 ; limes 27; size 12 x 9; 9 X 5L

B C LI e
AL JAM' U BAIN AS SAHIHAIN.

Another work consisling of the coliection of Hadig from Bukhirt
aud Muglim.

By ‘Abdalhagq Lin ‘Abdarralman bin ‘Aldallih, .o o 8ol Juo
Al oo g =), commonly called Abti Muhammad al Awdi at
1ghbili and Ibn al Kharrit. He was horn in A, 310 = A.p. 1116, and
studied Sahilh Muslim under & o S ‘.MLQ” i), and received the
raned for narrating Hadis from Sl.o & N g bile, and

travelled to distani countries, and finally settled in Bijayah, a town
oa the shores of a river of Africa or Magrib, where he was appointed
Ehatib. It is stated in Al Mu‘jib fi Talkhis Akhbar sl Magrib, edited

by R. Dozy, 2nd edition, p. 197, that Abt Yasuf Ya‘qib Amir al

Mu'minin,  geaeded] poel oyling by o) (am. E80-595 = a.p.
1184-1199), wanted to kill ‘Abdalhagq for not mentioning his name
in the Khutbah of Friday Prayer; but as soon as Ya‘qab had uttered
hia intention of killing him, he died (a5 581 = 4.p. 1185).

The preface is wanting. The M$, op ns thus :—

& J}M g,_..l.,.”_‘.,.a‘_,;l dtes Aoh o r.‘La!l » oh{]‘ ol
I Lglites
The work is divided into the following books :—-

fol. 1+,
Phdl s L) Ll

‘JA” &S

&34k calssS

fol. 200,
fOI. 2 3”.

fol. 37°,
5_,1-::” o 25



fol. 93e,

BySyt cpales
fol. 106" r)‘aj‘ ‘-'JL,S
fol. 118", 3 ool o
fol. 145~ CK,.H LS
fol. 158, gl o
oL 168 Synsmd) 3 Boall sl
fol. 166+,

bl $ie s I 5 yorodl 5 g2l S

fol, 168>,
9eddt s ohﬂl oS

fol, 178, e}_._,Jl R
fol. 184», Jut G’"up) S R
fol, 185~ d_djl R,
fol. 186~ on',ll i,
fol, 186", M\ R,
fol 158 cwsgall gl 5 oo yidl p a0s1pd) ol
fol, 188,

Faill] (oS



fol.

fol.

fol.

fol.

fol.

fol.

fol.

fol,

fol.

fol.

fol,

fol.

fol.

fol.

190,

196~

200#,

208+,

212=,

245°,

244°,

270",

286",

294~

302,

311,

316~

410,

ZUd g saall ulas

Eol i 3 Godt 3 platll olaS
Jedall o abS

Ll 9 35l 9 dsdall (olS
Shadl oolaS (in defective at the end)
3] oolaS (is defective at the beginning)
wlseall o 508 ol

w3 ealsS

denb ¥ aluS

Ayl y ol Gl

S 3 B S

Pl sla s

Slad S

et Sy Lo g dandl] ol

Each book is subdivided into Fasls and Furg:.



TRADITION. 105

For other copies comp. Br. Mus., 1563; Cairo, 825; Gollziher M. St.,
ii., 270. '

Besides the works mentioned in Brock., vol. i., p- 871, the following
are cuumerated in Huffdz, vol. iv., p. 144:—

Pl ek (8)  wysall o Jradl QlsS

For the author's life see: Huffig, vol, iv,, p. 144; Tabdib al Asma4,
fol. 99*; Mirat al Janin, fol. 351; Brock., vol. i, p. 871.

Hadtg vmitted by the seribe in the copy, are noted on the margin
in different hands.

Written in ord inary Narkh.
Not dated, apparently 11th century,

No. 206.

foll. 347 ; lines 20; sizc 112 % 8; 8 % 5.

CAJNUCUN | RO = ol

The Fourth Volunie of the Mustudrak,

A collection of Sahih Tladiy not mentioned by Bukhari (sce above,
nos. 129-49), nor by Muslim (see above, nos. 188-91), but, aceording
to the author's view, vuming under the category of Jahih Hadi,
according to the econditions laid down by Bukhiri and Muslim,
Dahabi, however, maintaina that almost all the Hadis in this work
cannot be reckoned as Sabih Hadiy (2 yosaadl 3 chl g,.q_')! 9
\@qb&.l} sJ)M! L,>l.=‘.=) . see Huffaz, vol. iii., p. 242.

By Muhammad bin ‘Abdallih bin Muhammad al Hikim an Naisdbiri,
"5))}1.«.,:.” ‘JU' Janr o a9 LW O Sbme, commonly called 1bn-
al Baiy i*, C;J‘ d" He was born in A.n. 321 = a.p. 833, and from



106 ARARIC MANUSCRIPTS.

bis boyhood began to study Hadis uuder his futher and others.
At the age of twenty, v a.m. 341, he journeyed to Irdq. end in
the same year, after performing a pilgrimage to Mecoa, began to
travcl far and wide in order to acquire a fuller knowledge of
Muhammadan literatura, Dahabi, vol. iii, p. 242, says that Ibn al
Baiyi* studied under about two thousand wise men, and that as
a traditionist and aunthor he secured a wide reputation. Some of his

Liographers attack him as o Rafidf {( o&u {5), while Dababi and some
others call him a Shiti (L.} ,»lkss \5‘.9 o oS sblyadl Lol wds
w2bh ¥ et g Sl IS Lgd phinas ptnsd] yef) < see THuffig,
vol. jii., p. 248. It isstrange that Bubki, who defends Ibn al Baiyi®
and calls himm Sunni, basing his statement en the opinion of different

Liogre phors, should mention Dahali as one of his sources.  Ibm Baiyit
died in AH. 405 = A.D. 1014.

Begiuning i—
el & we s ade A e il Yy glal Zesnd
oF gar ‘51 & glam u—\s,ldl debul g dlll se &L
oo Wl Yay 2oy JU @l o o g B Sees sve
iyl 8yan A1 Ghs 3 slo 1

Beside the anthor’s works mentioned in Brock., vol. i, p. 166, the
following are enumerated in Hutfizg, vol. iil., p. 242:—

IS b€ () ottt )8 (D)

el e Jedall @)

Far the author's lile sec: Huffiz, vol. iil, p. 242; Subki, vol. iii,,
fol. 214*; Mir'it al Janan, fol. 243*; Isnawi, fol. 143%; Tabaqit by Ibn
Mulaqqin, fol. 40*; lbu Shahbah, fol. 26*; Ibn Khallikén, vol. i,
p. 484.

Sece also : Goldeiber, 273 ; IIaj. Khal, vol. v,, p. 321,

Contents ;—
fol, 18,

RIS TPPREA T



o 3 e e ) ) gy (gl 5SS

fol. 23",
fol. 30
al| J)».o) W -.,.-Us.-dl L = w Ly JSS
'J.a; e al J__;l-o
fol, 82%,
ot 3 ade dl) e
fol. 34"
ISP JRVCHOVTI PR | R
fol. 35,
%zo)ﬂl&».p‘_g\ MM&NJ@H}S

fol. 86°,
colball wny dubls <3

fol, 36"
KD o deres ot sl 1S3
fol, 37-. o .
fol. 37*, ‘
drge iy B 5S3
fol. 37", ‘
Y RIS rl 53

fol. 38~
e gl sy Dbl )$3
fol. 38~ .
dots I Maadl oy &bl 1S3

fol. 38"



Aoyl 3 ezt SO

fol. 39",
fol. 40~
bl Sus o Byaon it daled 43
fol, 40",
(&ey p1) 2y 4SO
fol. 40°,
fol. 41+,
fol. 41~
M) S & @ ool JS:)
fol. 41®,
fol. 41,
bgs
fol. 42+,
By i (Eehia) aalos (53
fol. 42°,
g
fol. 42°,
lgro il < 3yl o e By )
fol. 43+

wﬁlﬁé)s!ﬁd%mg&m,m)ﬁ

fol. 43~



fol.

fol.

et JPed ) by dind) wadd dapel 0

43,

44",

dayle Bdye By o iR

fol.

ful.

fol.

fol.

fol.

fol.

fol.

fol.

fol.

fol.

ful.

ful,

fol.

81,

87"

105,

115~

1 2 9“.

1306~

1 40“‘

153,

170

101>,

gn-'*%‘
’.\519.3) ALY

danb ) sl

& y53) plas

dall 9y} ool
e P O
NN | PN L S
ssatéﬁ‘ s\
Cfl_:.m kS
B3 » &yl oleS

JRR TS TR

Fy )



fol. 200,

J)Jan H.al'.’.(

fol. 223",
5 ponsd coslsS

fol, 237~,
\s )ll PEINTR Y

fol, 241,
d::.ﬁ]l o laS

fol. 318y,
JI)DM el

The colophon, dated a.u1. 1026, says that this copy is the fourth or
the last volume of the Mustadrak, written in A.1. 1026 :—

EUE IR L LEPY RO SO I L LI ST TXVER
F L
fopq ©777

No. 207.
foll. 401; lines 27; size 0} X 7; 7 X 5.

s C\su: NPT | IE AR

MASHARIQ AL ANWAR ‘ALA
SIHAH AL ASAR.

A commentary on the difficult worde and phrases of Muwatta’,
Bukhiri and Muslim, with the correction of the mistakes as to the
ladig, Ienad, names and distinctive places of the traditionists, made by
soribes and traditionists, by Aba al Fadl Tyid bin Masaé bin ‘Iyad al

Yahsabi as Fubti al Maliki, Sl.o & (9 Pl L}éﬂ‘ }ﬂ



o | QS"'G“'J‘ His grondfather originally belonged to Andalus
(Spain), but the anthor was born in Sabta, 4.5.476 = 4.0, 2083, where
he settled. He studied wnder’ gﬁjL""“ ssl::- ) bilall, from whom
ho first received the sanad for narrating Hadis, and after the death
of Gussini, in A.M. 498, he travelled to Andalus and studied under
various traditionists and scholars in Qartaba, where, acoording to
his own statement in the preface, he received ihe sanad for narreting
Hadig of Muwaita’, Bukhiri and Muslim. ‘Iyid was appeinted Qidi
of Granada in o.M 582, and died in Moroceo in A.H. 544 = A.D, 1140.

For Iyid's life and works see: Ibn EKhsilikin, vol. i, p. 329;
Tluffiz, vol, iv., p. 99; Mir'st al Janan, fol. 815; Brock., vol. i., p. 369.

The wurk is arranged in the following alphabetical order ;:—

rdﬁhb};&décem«.»a,:‘

ECEE R RNT AT B B I SRSt

*Abdarrahmin bin Muhammad bin *‘Ali bin Ahmad (8th century 4.1.)
says in his Bahr al wuqdf, fol, 76 (Bankipore Library copy), that this
order of the letters was ohserved in former times in Africa.

Beginning ;-

c‘" ogjh-g-d‘d-pcﬁ \.:ﬂdhsth)—c)-_y’-ﬁ” MJJ@E‘@M‘

The work is mentioned in Alger, 540 ; Cairo, i., 420.
Written in good Naskh.
Not dated, npparently 9th century A.x.

Scribe “5)-:)»” e JLJ-": s ] At s

No. 208.
foll. 366 ; lines 25; size 11 X G}; 71 X 4.

SUNAN U ABi DA'GD.

The 2rd of the six canonical collections of traditions, in two parts,
bound in one volume,



Part L,
Begivning with the Isnad thus:—

Bue pael @l WWl L el sl Uyl

el Bl G gy el wdee goll Gy el
PLIl Bpst 36 ale)) 5 we oy s iy ksl all
ULt 0 gl g e g deee B gl bl

By Ty Jo )t

Aunthor: Abfi Di'td Sulaiman bin Ash'ag as Sijistint, a3y 'L
(] wanl g Slhes, was born in Sijistan Ak, 202 = Ap. 847,
There is some controversy regarding his birthplace, Oliwges.  Bome
assert it to be a village in Basra (see Yaqif, vol. iil, p. 44), while
others take it to be the well-known town in Harit, and the latter
statcment is supported by the later biographers, such as the author
of Ansib-u-Saw‘ini, fol. 166, Wafi'at al a'yén, vol. i, p. 214, and
Huffiz, vol. ii., p. 177. He studicd many branches of Muhammedan
literature, travelled to Hijiz, Fgypt, and Syria, and attended lectures

by many remowned traditionists, such as J“"“ 0 s | rL«l,

d. Am. 241 = a.p, 855, and ‘5,--1” b W o Al se, d. an 221 =
A.D, R36.

Abd Da'fid secured an exceptional reputation in Hadig, and was
unanimoualy admitted to be the Imam of the subject. It is stated
in Huffiz, vol. ii,, p. 177, and Mir'at al Janén, fol. 172*, on good
anthority, that the Ifadis was as eagy for him as the iron was soft

for the prophet Da’ad, Jyoe)) Syl oS agagdl sty ‘53 O‘]
Many traditionists have narrated Hadig from him; among them the
following are the foremost: Abd ‘Isi Turmédi (d. 4.8, 279 = A.n. 829)
and Ab6 ‘Abdarrabmin Nass'i (d. a.m, 808 = 4.p. 915), authors of the
4th and 5th canonieal collection of traditions. Abt Di'ad finally settled
in Basra, where he died in a.H. 275 = 4.1, 888,

See, for his life: Ansib-n-Sam‘dni, fol. 166*; Ibn Khallikan, vol, i,,
P. 214: IHuffaz, vol. ii, p- 177; Hij. Ehal, vol. iii., p. 622; Brock.,
vol. 1., p. 161.

According to the author's own statement, quoted in Huttig, vol. ii.,
P- 179, the present work coneists of four thousand and eight hondred
Hadig selected from some 500,000. Tabagit Abt Ya‘la, fol, 67,
abhd Ibn Khallikin, vel. i, p. 214, tell us that it was highly
admired by Imam Ahmad bin Hanbal, to whom the author submitted



it for approval, It is his only work. TFoll 1-4 contain a collection
of verious Isufids of several Mashiikhs for narrating the Sunan of
Abd Di'ad. These Isndds, according to the colophon, Part I, were
copied from & copy of the Sunan, dated A 612, written by Futth
Burhipaddin, an eminent traditionist, who Jied in Am. 619, See
Hufaz, vol. iv., p. 175.

Part II.,
Beginning with the Isnad thus:—

— Jldedl e g e el gl 4Bl s byl

ﬁ‘)ﬂl (.,.QL'CS T

and ending with the last adig of the Sunan.

For other copies seo: Berlin, 1246-48; Munich, 121; Darie, 707/8;
Bodl,, i., 207; Alger, 494; Jeni, 208.

The work has been printed in Delht a.p. 1800 = A.x. 1307, Cairo
AH. 1280 = A.D. 1863, Lucknow A1 1305 = a.p, 1888.

For its various commentaries eee: Ii{aj. Khal., vol. ii., p. 622;
Brook., vol. i, p. 161.

Both the parts are written in one hand ; good Naskh.

Not dated, apparently 10th century 4.1

No. 209,
foll. 191; lincs 22; size 8 X 64; 7 X 5.

e slo g\ (e AT

A vory ol copy of the 3rd or the last part of the Sunan, beginning
with the _dJ) slxS) and ending with the last Hadig of =% (aly
&)}, corresponding with p. 183-275 of the Dikli printed edition,
dated a.m. 1272,

The following colophon says that the present copy was writf‘un
in Alexandria, dated am. 578, and compared with a copy which

belonged fo Sanad bin ‘Tnén al Azdi, (s333! OL-.‘:a O e
{d. »m. 541 = 4D, 1146, see Husn al Mubadarah, fol. 224*), who had



compared hi¢ copy with the copy belonging to Tarifs!, d. a.n. 520
= 4.p. 1126, from whom Sanad bin ‘Ivdn had got permission to
narrate the Supan :—

‘Sﬁ)b)b.“ dawd g —atidll s 4 z03d) OUE ¢ e
pees); e adilie 9 dawd e E!).é.!l d\S 3 dponked duoay
LV SR VPO ) BP'W .| I FENT RV XA N VISP T 1)
o &l ae O ﬁaUl Jadyll ‘5” s5'°L’ Adpds € ‘.3“’)1’)1:”
Wﬂ@lvs i BRI Py ) B VN
dslc Ampras w;...dj’d d) o= PSR! d;)ig oy

In the same colophon the anonymous scribe says that he studied
the whole work under AbG at Tihir, whose full name ia Aba at
Tahir Isma‘il bin Makki bin ‘fsa bin ‘Auf al Iskandarini, JEAIN} )é]
gsib..ui.a}ﬂ by o JomeS sS(' o Jestesl, ¢ A 581

A.D. 1185; see Husn al Mubadarab, fol. 224*, and Huffiz, vol. iv.,
p- 130.

Foll. 181-191 contain & vupy of the letter of Abw Dia'dd 1o the
people of Mecea, wegarding the merits of the present work. This
Jetter ia quuted here on the authority of AlLG Bekr Mubammad bin

Walid at Tartust, d. A.w 520 = An. 1126, but in the printed edition
the same letter is quoted without authority,

A note written at the end by Ifusain bin Yasuf al Husaini, Y

\5"""'@“ Syl o, eays that in 4,0, 584 he, with & group of tradi-

tionists named here, studied Ifadis contained in this copy, under
‘Abd al Majid bin al Hussin bin al Husan bin Ahwad Lin Dalil

ol Kindl, 3o of daal g geadt g gewsll g desdl ae
I N " TR LI, Jwues ) RV VU B



Sads o deae N < pledl ozl gedl s sl
(3 pitann] | "519 R S 3 t....JI LPWN Jb-—-—’_:..a)k‘,]a.‘l
JE—BUnsl 3 s 5 Gl @ s e B Sradl
Jo—oledl ol se g Jlen g al®l pe gl Waa
sy (sic) dhuan o8 1 Wal g deee Jo gl Woa
Mool Al we g deee Il we o Em ali
sl endl y (sic) — & el plas 5 byl
a9 S o ‘.s.‘-_,.,,.a!i la g ol se duee
el e g e g glebe 5 oelll A ses
T | R OE RV T VPN el el oae g el
3 el mlaa 3 olste cef)l yl 2 cnhall hely)
2 {20) 958) o Mame g odwas I g Mae g duas
S oWl des s — Sl 2l g W) K dees il
e g A4S g e g DI aenlpl g el g ualyl
SRS L R IR G 2L B WP St O R P S
. u—-!u) @)1 & (‘b);slﬂ) ¥ asla il Bow ey IR
Bl po gam 3 el Chay gree & s Bl

Sl 3 o3led 3 a) dans 95,S000)

The above note is verified by ‘Abd al Majid bin Dalil al Kindi
hiwself, thus ;—

Aﬂ)ﬁﬁﬁls\}gacﬁaﬁ,&m@;{);bb@bfﬂl

Another note, dated A.H. 634, says that the Hadis, marked in red
(from foll. 1-72+), were studied by Ab# al Barakit Ahmad bin ‘Abdallah

bin Muhammad, Jug.e o o g duat SKGIE gl (doamo 671

= 4.D. 1243, see Husn al Muhadrah, fol. 185%), and other traditionists
mentioped in -the note, under Mubammad Abd al Mu'if bin Muhamuwad

bic ‘Abd al Musi, 951“'“” e g Same sﬁhu'“ o, who
received the Sanad from the aforceaid “Ald al ..ajid bin Dalil :—

”~



sl o= P e g Bpall ddadd) wvyalal canl 3

S g Jame plyedl Spuas JelO) g3gd) ol Joltdt plad!
S poigd gl Al 2l add) Sos @ Spree (ol
osnt 153yt SOl LAY aad B3t SO g o !
;wﬂlmﬁdyﬂlm)w1 o Loy gt Mas g
ﬁplm&ﬁljwdaﬂlwdmlmlsp!lﬁi
(510) huy g Bl S 9 Bpe Sy e g
TN W VU 4;1\5 S r.ﬂd o o e da}h;
LN T R L B C Shalt Sl Ay
y EpaKoll Bliw 5 o 5 apl dae dsall (23 o0 5

This note is aleo verified by Muhammad “Abd al Mu‘t bin ‘Abd al
Muttt bimself, thus:—

&adldx.,p Sprmr sslmqu..s..,..t:>.x.m»(sz’c)‘.:a
Whritten in ordipary Naskh.

No. 210,
foll, 845 ; lines 25 ; size 14 X 9; 10 X 3.

ol ol
AL JAMIS

A oomplete copy of the 4th canonical collection of tradition.
Author: Aba ‘isd Mohammad bin fss ot Turmudi Ad-darir,

iyt (G ) Pt Jowas gl The word (S 3

is pronounced in three ways: Tirmid, Tarmid, and Turmud; but



Sam‘'4nt remarks that echolars generally pronounce it Tunrmud

pell 9 ) ady Byaad) Yol g o pedinadd dyfy (gly (see Ansib,
fol. 70*). According to sume he was born in Mecca, 8.8 209 (see
Tkmal f§ Asmé ar Rijal by ‘Abd sl Haqq ad Dehlawt, fol. 229); bat the
earlier biographers, such ar the suihwors of Ausab, Wall'at, Hulfiz, and
Mir'at al Jauin, ete., 4o pot fix the date aud place of his birth, while
SalaLaddin as Safdt simply remarks in Nunkat al ‘Umyén, fol, 87, that
he was born in the beginning of the 3rd contury A.E. Abd Fasi

stadied Hadly under traditionists such ay: dumes g dom¥ (d, 44 240

= AD. 854); nae o) (d AR 242=40 856); o ¢ "519
(d. A8 244 = 4.0, 858); and  gylad] oo liwl 5 Suss, the author
of tho 1st canonical collection of tradition. Many well-known tradi-
{ivpists narrated Hadly from him,

Huftiz, on the authority of someo reliable sources, remarks that
Turnoud hed an exceptionally good memory, and was admitted on all
hands to have been the Imam of Iladig in his time. He adds that
"Turmudi shed go wany tears in the fear of God that he at last lost bis
eyesight. Abf {ss died in Turwad, .k 279 = 4.0, 324,

For his life see: Ansib-z-Sam‘ani, fol. 70°; Ibn Khallikdn, vol i,
p. 484; Huffiz, vol. ii., p. 207; Mir'as al Jandp, fol. 172"; Nukat al
‘Umyin, fol. B8*; Haj. Khal., vol. ii., p. 548,

Beginning :—
By lghd! sl

e o Bho Jo39 s Lo

For other aopies compare: Berlin, 1246; Munich, 121; Peris, 707;
Alger, No, 494 ; Jeni, 208; Koper, 194 ; A. S, 445-6; Bodl, 1., 207.

The work has been printed in Cairo, a1, 1280 = 4.0. 1863 ; Lucknow,
A.D, 1885 = a®, 1305; and with marginal notes in 4.n. 1890 = A.n,
1307.

For the various coromentors of the present work see: Haj. Ehal,
vol. it., p. 648, and Drock,, wol. i, p. 161,

‘Written in ordinary Naskh.

Noti -dated, apparently 13th century A.H,



No. 211,

foll. 260 lines 22; size 10 X 6; @ X 5.

A portion of Jami* Turmudi, designated hevo:—

Begipning with the lsnid, thus:—
R Y. R LI UL I TR B PP
o el mll o Mee pcslp) Bawsl @ pdd
mwow)ﬁﬁﬁwlut,apé,\ﬁmgw&1
Sttt oladl cledt coadl Bl 36 Blesss 5 gorens 5 dded
JJPC I VIV RV T e R VE R A
&L@)}&&sﬁﬁe—di N;W&Jﬁw‘lj}u&)lsﬁé’,
asbll celd) Woe Y5 Shda Blews P R
By damy (5358 dusme g Suan g el g Sgeae gl gl
» Slapl 5 bl 5 i) e 0¥ amy B panl By o
petl) g (PO o e g el 0o b il petdl Bl
\}aﬁll,ﬁ;i dwimdmi)ﬁgﬂ‘@;ﬁl;éh)ﬂl
B s bgdo B 10 al Lgusy et SWldl )
WU alapl 5 oy boal & oo 23 o P o
ohell @t s @ e g lell 0es duas il Bl
ks ) Waa J—ade shs St (ot el
o Wos Jb—asdl nadl gyl el JR5 y Suae
gl — Al &my Bladl aypw g fown® of e Je©
W JB—seb ol Sho JoB3 e L ool — &lehll
& i



TRADITION. 119

and ending with the chapter—
Corresponding with the printed copy, Miratk edition, a.p. 1282
=a.D. 1865, pp. 1-226, voL. i. The text has been collated with several

cupios of note.
The colophon runs thus:—

L) ont WS a Sylee WIS e eidll oy al) el
Sear  dlle yea Jdo — wShey Al ey — dei iy
crmndl e g — bl g ibad) A e
LIS Byhe — gemin) —dtlao 3 st 210 81 S >
KR TRV R PSR PR R
— i) g g3y Bl (sic) bt ALK b cpy ]
2S5 Syt s st Al Sl s platdl 5o Bl o
ol e gl A loa a4 o S 3 & el sl i
oSN o (o am gL 51 oo NS 5 geded) pidd
Bl 3 ot 3 Gie o0 23 22y p685 S

Written in bold and good Naskh,
Dated a.8. 572.

Seribe &!}ﬂ| l_._‘qlL! L..é_;).u” W &> w RV o Vf.-L“—’

No, 212.
£oll. 229; linos 12; size 134 X 9%; 10 X 7.

A portivn of tho Jami* Turmugdi, designated here:—

S} sl
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Beginning with the following Isnad :—

‘5\ o pe dl UL VA A W c'.:ﬂi)gl C..éJi by
Upth 6wl masl U1 5 o 815 )3 (anpedl e
b i R I ST B RS P |
by} JU (5853 0ultll g Spame yelo oWl s ol )
sl gt Bpad Y6 aliel duse gt sball deS Suas ]
Jows® ) S Jome® gl Gpa) U gpad] Suad g duae
— (g ysl]
and ending with the Iladig of the chapter :—
SR 2 ) e e L

Correspondmg with the printed editicm, vol. i., pp. 57-226, and
vol. ii,, pp. 1-109. The MBS, bears at the end a Sanad dated a.n. 707,
granted by Yfsuf bin ‘Abdal Hadi to some of his papils.

Written in a beantiful Naskh,

Not dated, apparently 6th century 4.,

No. 213.
foll. 283 ; lines 17; size 12} X 8; 9% x 5}

Another copy of Jami- Tui‘mugi, beginning with the chapter of—
daal)

and ending with the last Hadis of Tarmugdt; corresponding with vol. ii.
of the pnnted edition.

Written in ordinary Nasta‘lig.
Not dated, apparently 13th century A.u.



No. 214.
foll. 324; lines 15; size 9 x 61; 6} x 4.

Another fragment of Jami", designated here :—
o el
Beginning with the Hadig:—
GaP o Saml o el — 4§ o — B — a5kl Loa
Jo ol—\sn.,,m wsly gl e Byym g ot &b 3 o W
wwul}wissqugPW r..\..a}d.,,lgalllsg.gdm
FUR R WEIRY

and ending with the last Hadis of Jami Turmudi; corresponding with
the printed edition, vol. ii., pp. 109-264.

Written in good Naskh.

Dated 4.1, 1292,

No. 215.
foll.'211; lines 20; size 121 % 8; 9 x 6.

T
AL MUJTABA.

The 5th canonical collection of traditions also called As Sunan ag
Sagirdh or ag Sugrd, abridged from the suthor’s larger work called
As Sunan Kabirah or al Kubri, in two volumes.

Beginning with Isnad thus :—

Vou. L.
uhduwxld,dlﬁlddﬁwldwwlm



Jb el Jabdl g o gl g wdadl Joldlh el
Shiodl Gl suae g sl I gt Jeldlh pendl L
ol Sl dia g M See daan ] balet zoudl U1 QU8
Saan il Eaid] gon 21 0 Jl pledl pesdt ley) Hos o
Syl —aae IS il gey S e G y] S
AL T EIT Y P T B e | R P R D =W
bslall  gtmad) (sppnid) Bam] g Juee RVER KRR IR PPN
R e i s gl o gl pledh Upeal Ju
sxled 3 pSoall AT B 4t bl JU yan Sl e
dosmit ot Swye 3 Sl sledl e g SLLA psledl I
o Mer o AN s g Jo el silal LS ALK ol
A wlll sde y (optbedl dpm g WH @ ) e
onts g danl el as gl LI LB bl
UL IRV AV JB e ) Ao (JVEN \jb’——a&” N éL..JI
as W A goy B g o B gl 0B @B
S Spsy (55 BN gk X r,;l‘f o ,JJ@’I bl 101

A sy el gl i ¥ Som) pb BN hesy

The uwsuul beginning—

A1 Bkt IV s 130 Ja 5 32 1 38 Qo ol
is given here on the margin. ]

Author ;: Abfi *Abdarrahman Ahmad bin Shu‘aib bin ‘Alf bin Sindn bin
Bahr al Khurdséni, L_)Lu.a g "519 O o Juaza § Jm)” &9_,4‘
‘:}L.a‘_,é” ! o, Was born in Nagi’ in Khurisin a.u. 215 = A.p. 830,
where he studied Hadig under Jdpzme o donid (d. 4.8, 240 = 4.D. 855),

He travelled to Bijaz, ‘Irdq, Egypt, and Syris, and studied under the
following traditionists :—

asdly o (Sem) (d. 4m 233 = 4. 848),
e g rl,ua (d. a1t 245 = A.D. BG0),
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Sl 9 dwesr o) ) (A AR 243 = . 863),

«.,5)'))'0” pd g duae (448 234 = Ap. 850)

and finally settled in Egypt According to lkmal, fol 2292, Husn al
Muhidarah, fol. 170, and. FI33. Xhal, vol i, p. 479, the autbor made the
present abridgment at the request of a certain Amir of Egypt. It
is gtated in HInifiz, vol. ii, p. 263, thal the Khasa'iz ‘Ali of Nasal, in
which he restrictod himself wkolly to the praise of ‘All the 4th Khalif,
led the pubiie to aceuse him of professing the Shi'i doctrine. He was,
however, able to convinee them that he wrote it spocislly for the
people af Damasens, whom in the course of his journoys he had found
te have no regard for ‘All. As this abiidgment contains a selectivn of
Suliih Hadig only, it is regarded as one of the canowvical collectiona of
traditions. Nasa’l died in A°. 303 = a.@. 915,

Besides the works mentioned in Brocek,, vol. i., p. 162, the following.
are enumerafed in Hulliz, vol. ii., p. 268, Husn al Muliddrah, fol. 170,
and Ikmal, fol, 2208 —

e s (3) hslan (2) dlao Ylas (1)

Ssb i (4)

For the author’s life ses: Yaqak, vol. iv., p. 777; Tuffaz, loc. cit.;
Ansib-u-Sam'ini, fol. 357; Ibn Khallikin, vol, i, p. 20; Mirat ‘al
Janin, fol, 185*; Haj. Khal, vol. i., p. 479.

The present work has been printed in Delhi, 1850; Cawnpore, 1382;
ang Cairo, 1895.

From the following note—

o ,
& ) &\J}ﬂ‘ ‘.,5'-“‘5* alundt Y

made by the scribe on the margm o1 the title-page, it appears that the
seribe commenced to transcribe the copy in Jumid 1. A.H, 1239,
The present volume ends with _;S'_)H sl

No. 216.
foll, 227; lines 20; size 121 X 8; 9 % 6,
You. IL

Continnation of the abuve, ending as usual with the last adig of
Al Mujtaba.
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Both the volumes are written in good Naskh, foll, 102-227 are
supplied in a later hand.

Coloph-n runs thus :(—

No. 217,
foll. 303 ; lines 25; mize 11} X 74; 10 x 5,

A correct and complete copy containing hoth vols. i, and ii. of the
dbove work, Leginning as usual with the chapter—

G e 130 Dol 1 Lt 4 Ja 3o AUl Jyp Jus
A sl

Written in ordinary Nasta‘liq.
Dated 4.5, 1258,

No. 218.
foll. 57 ; lincs 24 ; kize 8 X 8} ; 8 X 5.

A good and old, but unfortunately incomplete, copy of the preceding
work, It has been divided by the scribe into several parts, of which the

present copy contains the Tth and 8th parts and a portion of the 10th.
Part vii., foll. 1-36, begins abruptly thus —

Fro ot el JB 4 o Wl el Ju 0yl o
wadl She e AL 5 et deot 131 e 5 e Al
ool a3 Ligat ot B

Corresponds with foll. 33-72* of the preceding copy, and ends
thug ;—



Part viil, foll, 37-56% begins with the chapter—

pddt
and ends with the chapter—

St BYho b BIHN 508
Corresponds with foll, 72*~90® of the preceding copy:—
W do Yy o Bl gl ge geldl Lial
2 gl st g Saal gl s g AT Wl ado
60 el Blanl g duee el S s§1 alyy ",,}L.:Jl
getdt dlyy Sl oy redl] g Saal O WY &,
d_dlgsgic-,,ah'u:h.a ELIU T do““‘)”"‘?"‘"’*"‘gs“
IS Jos ot daee oyt yoall dans
Part x. (part), foll. 57°-57", begins with the chapter—

Al -
and ends with a portion of —

Currosponds with fol. 101=,
The MS. has been annotated by several famous traditionists of the

6th century a.m., such as—

Sl Jo g daae 3yl g Seas a3 4]
{d, a4, 550 == AD. 1133)

{d. A1 377 = A.D. 1180)

(4. A.H. 563 = a.p, 1160)

(& am, 597 = a.D. 1200)

and othors who had studied the present work nunder—

(d., according to Mir'at &l Jandn, fol. 313% a1 541 = An. 1144),



Some of the notes mention the fact that the four daughters
of Rg)l.c.:ﬂl ).,a.” dxes, Viz. M‘) - J_—Jth - o) - dabls, bad
studied the present work nunder their futher,

Writton in good Nuekh.

No. 219.
full. 67; linus 335 slze 11§ X 8; 9 x G.

bardl (de daft 2

ZUHAR AR RUBA ‘ALA AL MUJTABA.

A commeniary on Nasa't's Mujtabd, by ‘Abdurrahméin as Suyati (for
his life, see above, pp. 8, 4), on the model of his commeniary vn Bukbirt
{see no. 169).

Beginning i —

@JJ'I Sz VELQ er 3 531.:“ 3 dase é-as.w A sl
6)‘)'!! u.a.s)-&'

He sa38 in the profaco that the want of & commentary on Nasa'i’s
Mnjtaba induced him to write the present ome. 'The preface includes &
ghort biographical notice of Nasa’t, The Mujtaba has been printed with
the present commentary in Delhi, *830; Cawnpors, 1832; Cairo, 1895,

According to the colophon, Suyfiti wrote the present commentury in
A, 804 . —

S gl py B0 e cat s (ST A dany Y s
Blad 3 25 drs V231 4y

Writien in good Naskl;.
Dated Medina, s, 1115,



- . . )
) gyt g e il o D s o e

8))-‘-».“
Seribe  pla gt S

No. 220.
foll. 330} lines 19 wime 315 % 6; 8 X 4.

SUNANU .IBNI MAJA,

The 6th canonical collection of traditions,

Author: Abf ‘Abdaliab Mubasamad bin Yazid el Qazwini, i
&5‘4}}&‘ NP oy e Al o, commonly called 1bn M-zja (born
A, 200 = 4. 824). He studicd Hadig under the traditionists Sl yi

T o {4 a3 254 = 4D 868), Lopeds "511 G 0N ) (d A 255 = A
850), and sLo o rl.-un (4. a7 245 = A.D, 85Y), and soveral authors of
repute have taken him as their anthority for Hadig

He died in a.u. 23 = A0 884,

Sce for his life: Yaqat, vel. iv, p. 00; Ibn Khallikan, vol. 1., p. 484;
Huffiz, vol, ii, p. 208; Mir'it al Jandn, fol, 171*; TI&j Khal, vol. i,
p. 477 Brock,, vol. i., p. 183,

Beginning :—

Fradl ool 2l g deae g ol iy 4l B) s

09¢3L°g§‘ogdw>“o9 Gy Lo E‘-"—‘-‘“«.ﬁ”d)ﬁ
WL’MM L-) 67-\5-'

This work is divided into thirty-two Bibs, subdivided into 1,500
chapters, and containg ;000 Hadiy.

Some authorities take Muwatta’ as the 6th eancnical collection of
traditious, against the opinion of the majority who give that place to
Sunani Ibni Maja, Dahabt and Y67 wention Ibn Méja as a bistorian



and one well versed in Tafsir, and Tbn Khallikin says that Ibn Maja
wrote 8 commentary on the Qur'dn and a history, which, however, do
not seemn to be in existence.
For other ocopies see Paris, 706; Br. Mus., 1564; Alger, 492-3;
Ragib, 250-60; A. 8., 542-44; Ebper, 203,
The work has been lithographed in Delki, 1282,
The ovlophon runs thus:—

‘.51‘:) @,JU] oy il ouadl — dale u)” Eve i JtN
C.'.)L-' dep d‘MrUM1Qh|}dl}wS§&dﬁl

T 2l (o3 g0 a3 ot

Written in good Nasta‘lig.
Dated A.H. 1262,

Scribe ‘SLQ )JQ.} i P

Nd, 221,
foll. 189 ; lines 21; size 10 X 7; 8 X 43.

daly ) e o
SHARHU SUNANI IBNI MAJA.

The 2nd part or Juz of the cominentary on Ibn Maja ( &U TS
d e -:J" ol d")’ containing the commentary on the chapter—
and ending with the commentary on the chapter—

Sgetl] 5 Jlaed! i) & o)

Commentator: Abd ‘Abdallah Muglata’s bin Qilij bin ‘Abdallah
*‘Alé-addin al Bakjari al Hikri al Hanaft, C,,).s o “55' e ddf oo g
ssibdi g'g)fe.“ gs)qﬁ,.“ d‘-.}.” e all Ao o Was born in
4H. 698 = a.p, 1200. He studied most branches of Muhammadun

liferature, but was a specialist in biography and tradition. He was
appointed teacher of Hadig in Madrasah Zahirviyah in Cairo. Husn al
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Muhadarah, fol. 174, says that he wrote mpre then a hundrod works,

ut fow of them are known to his biographers. IJe died in au. 562 =
4.0, 1861, B8ee Ad Dorar al Kimingh, fol. 540*; Tiesn al MuhAdarah,
fol. 194"; Haj. Khal,, vol. i, p. 477; Brock., vol. ii., p. 48.

Beginning ;-
LJ q;n:':ug@Jl 5,_,31.'3_0; yar Woa dila yas Jf wand ol
0P gl g Seme o s g el W ke g woyell
K weal o My ade al) e Wb g, RLANLE-T \5'
alyyld cyoa U s yedt 8l sesdl Tl Gla et
Wl 5 NS i g2 Kee smdes cnyaldl sl Sils

ARG

Besides the works mentioned by Dreck., vol. ii., p. 48, the follow-
ing ure enmmernted in T&j at Tabaqgat, vol viii., part i, fol. 381 :—

cidedl do R (3) e mee £y (1)
el plmyl an (4) i Lo bl ()
SHla gl gy (5) wHagally

The following colophoun gives the date of composition 4.1L 739 1
é.',Lc:Jl ol wudladl ,.__)le 6}1“4} (sir} 3 dul .)@JI )'.’a'

Q—-’-U) & dons J.';-#a o Eddaall 2l o £ J.}M oik_ci &
&fh.n.__a}

The colophon Is folluwed by a note, signed by the commentator, in
which he says that in a.n. 741 he, himself arranged the folivs of this MS,
in the Zahiriyah Madrasah. The hnmlwrltm« of the note and of the
text are the same; the present copy is thus an autagraph.

&yl & yddly Eolaal) ada C»-:J J_EJLJ v »;3:'" ad sgl!
.JU:la.o &b'u:...—.a) Q“"")b d.\m‘)ﬁ—o \W u-»'Ll'.b)
There are marginal notes throughuut the copy.

Written in good Naskh.
Dated a.u. 739,



No. z22.
foll. 49 ; lines 33; size 11} x 7}; 9 % &}

&aba L‘J?\ U“*" LSL; :&;.\;.)\ C\M

MISBAH AZ ZUJAJAH ‘ALA SUNANI
IBNI MAJA.

A commentary on the Sunan of Ibn Mija, following the same lines
as the author's commentaries on the other five caronical collections of
traditions.

Author: ‘Abdarrahmin bin Abi Bakr as Suylti, 4y = )“ R

"sk),....“ )f.; ‘511 (see above, no. 219).
Beginning :—
RICTRwy
In the preface, which contains a short life of Ibn Mija, he says that

he promised in his commentary on Bukhdri (see Tawshih, fol. 1*) to
write a commentary un each of the six canonical colleotions :—

faad] Vi
The eolophon runs thus :(—

Ja K e d) sually sale ) e Jo 85 gl L
U_._.J'ﬂ )L(‘J 8 g 55')'*:3‘ damad] I P o 81)1“ é-ib}
Jet emlo Bl el spmel) o 3111 o oo e oo v
pemyty bl st o do 8yl agaadly el SHly Bkl
saflaads 3adlyls & AV 8 gla g duae 3l ikl gy
oWl sy Al daally ) < alyedy oty

The present commentary and the Zalall plail by Abd ol Gant

were lithographed on the margin of the edition of Ibn Maja published
in Dolhi, a1 1282,



For other copiss see Br. Mus., 1564 ; Alger, 492-3; Ragib, 259-60;
Braok., vol. 1., p. 163. |
Written in ordinary Naskh in Medina, 4.5 1118,

No, 223.
foll. 415 ; lines 80; sime 18§ % 10; 9 X 6.

Sl duolad g el pela
JAMI* AL USOL ILA AHADiS AR RASUL.

A collection of the traditions of Bukhiri, Muslim, Mnwaita’, Tar
mudi, Abt Ds'td and Nasaf, in two volumes. v

By Mejdaddin Abt as Saidat sl Mubsrak bin Ab! al Karem
Mubammad bin Muhsmmad bin ‘Abdalkarim bin ‘Abdalwahid ash

Shaibant Lbu ol Agtr al Jazari, o 25kl wshslandt g yulhime
Sleradl dabll we 1,01 0 g Mae  dass 1S ]
Vor. I.

Beginning :—

rlﬁmﬁ T | J"‘-‘) ) T rl.»!‘ ’.Hu.! C.é.}‘ ‘5&“ al seelt
33

The suthor was born, a.H. 544 = A.D. 1149, in Jeziratn Ibn ‘Umasr,
where he wes brought up and educated. He travelled to Mangal
(Where he settled permanently) and Bagdd, and amassed a vast kuow-
ledge in all the branchies of Islamic literature. Acoording to his own
statement, fol. 18-18%, he attended lectures on the following six worka
under several traditionists ;—

I. Hukhdri, in Mausal, 4.6, 588 = 4.0, 1192, under—
o e g Jume Al s.e );‘ r&.-j‘ o) ddjl JL&. c,.e.

P "”bx"f A



II. Muslim, in Mausal, A1 585 = A.n. 1189, under—
PRI EYR] w2l s g ol &> g wolBl 38 gy g

from whom he recsived & sanad for narrating the Hudig of Muslim-and

“sl:. d..s“‘ dm\njld@ml 2l r&.uﬂic-g.':.@ddl.l._.,.é .,

III. Muwatts’, in Mauseal, A7, 588 = A 1192, wnder—
$339) (el WS Seae 3 Jomt S 5

IV. Tarmuds, in Bagdad, a.n. 586 = a.n. 1190, undor the aforesanl—
...,.-.Lb_,l'r S Jul gl

V. Abd Dy’ed, in Bagddd, under the same.

V1. Nasai, in Bagdad, A.H. 586 = 4.0, 1190, under—
Bie 9 e o '.wlm ,ai

His two younger brothers, ‘Izzaddin Abt’l Hasan (d. AR. 630
= a.p, 1232) and Diyd'addin (d. AR 837 = AD. 1239), were also
specialists in some branches of Arabic Literaturs, and thé former
composed the fawous historical work, Al Kamil. Abg’l Barakit
al Musianfi remarks that Msjdaddin was a famous scholar of his
ago (see Ibn Khallikin, vol. i, p. 441). He st first entered the
sorvice of Mujihidaddin Qb'imés ()\QU) bin *Abdallak (d. 2.5. 595 =
A.D.1199), the Guvernor of Mausal, for writing letters to kiogs acd
nobles; and subsequevtly, of ‘Tzzaddin Mue’dd I. (a.m. 576-589 = 4.D.
1180-1193), the fifth king of the Atibaks of Mause). After the desth
of ‘Izzaddin Mus'dd 1., he continued to enjoy the same favour from the;
king'e son, Arsién Shah I (4.1 589-607 = A.D. 1183-1210). An attack
of paralysis compelied him fo retire from the royal service. Ibn
Khallikan seyn that Majdaddin spont his last days in the composition
of books and in prayer, end that he was copstantly surrounded by
scholars, who belped bim in his literary productions. Majdeddin built
a rest-house in a village of Maugal, and boqueathed 41l hia property for
the endowment of the same under a trust deed. Sbortly afterwards he
died, in a.H. 608 = A.p. 1200.

For his life and works see: Ibn Khallikén, vol. i, p. 441; Mirdt al
Jandn, fol. 377%; Subki, vol. vi,, fol. 274; Tandwi, fol. 48°; Ibn Shahba,
fol, 67*; Haj. Khal,, vol. i, p. 244; Brock., vol. i, p. 357.

The confusing arrangement and omissious of Hadig in the Tajrid
(s similar collection of Hadiy by Ibn Ruzain, d. Al 518 = a.p. 1118}
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induced kim to write tho present work. He supplied all the omissions,
arranged the Hadis in & more systematic order, and gave explanations
of ell diffioult Iadig. He mentions the Jam* bain as Sahihain (see No.
204 in this volurae) as his svurce for Bukhiri and Muslim, and for the
remaining four he relied on his own copies of the works,

The following. abbreviations have heen observed in the present
work : & for Bukhéri, ¢ for Muglim, L for Muwatta’, 3 for Abd Da’ad,

0 for Nasa't. The work is divided into three Rukns: I. deals with

the science of tradition and the author’s Isnid; II contains Hadiy
arranged in alphabetical order, subdivided into 129 Books, 131 Babs, 513
Fasls, and 291 Far's, followed by an appendix, called Sl s
dealing with Hadig owitted from Rukn IL; III. contains explanations
of difficult Hadtg, lives of the Prophet, his descendants and companions,
and a detailed description of the contents of the work, subdivided into
three Fanns and six Qisma,

The present volume comprises Rukn I. and the first portion of
Rukn II., ending with the letter b,

The title of the work is written ou & gilt ground, witkin a golden
circie,

No. 224.
foll. 392 ; lines 30; wize 13} x 10; 9 x 6.

You, 1L

- Continuation of the same, containing the latter half of Rukn TI.
and the whole of Hukn IIE, It begins with the letter o thuy :—

qaw‘-ivdl H&S-&)Ul DY P VS | SRV P g é:a."s.au
FERT u..dl‘ss\),ﬁl J-afﬂ‘ J_,.c.b&::..aﬁ.,,.i)rldléi

For other. copies of the wark see: Berlin, Nos. 1311-16; Br. Mue.
Suppl., No, 145; Jeni, 181-88; Cairo, i, 204; Hampore Library,
Nos, 68-70.

Both the volumes are written in beautiful Naskh. Dated a.m, 843,

Scribe  cigwad) Jorzgall 3 JadSye o Muee
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No, 2z5.
foll. 351 ; linee 2b; size 9} X 5}; 7 X 34.

D s b el
AL FUSOL SHARHU JAMI‘ AL USOL.

A rare commentary on the preceding work,

The name of the comnnentator is not given anywhere in the work,
but on the title-page the following note, by an anonymous writer, says
that it was composed by ‘Alf bin Husimaddin al Muttagi, ¢ ‘31:.

gﬂ;-.‘!! ERY anh (d. AH.977 = 4.1. 1569 ; mee Brock., vol. ii,, p. 384).

G g pls g o et willlpe oo gp kDl I
&bl 9 hﬁ 34
The biographers of “Ali bin Hurdmaddin do pot mention the
present work in the list of his eouwpositions, but on comparing the
presext MS. with the antograph copy of Jawimi' al Kilam, C‘"iﬁ"

1, by this author, see Hand-list, Nu. 1411, it is found that the hand-

writing of the two MSS. is identival. This fact, and the frequent cor-
rections and alteratiops in the present MS., snpport the statement of
the snonymons note, and leave little doubt that the present copy is
an autograph of ‘Ali bin Hussmaddin,

Beginning :-—
Ll lgde Blholy ady JoasBy byl o1 ot sasll
The commentator in the preface says that be undertovk the present
work in view of the fact that to his knowledge there did not exist any

commentary on the Jami* al Ustl..
The colophon runs thue : —

}‘J{‘ N 61“ M) d)h.\” mbT a9 J_,!w aM Lk,
oA lie . Bilely Bl e byaly i)

Written in good Naskh,
Not dated, apparently 10th centory 4.k



No. 226.
full. 187 ; “ines 27 ; mize 11 X 9; 83 x 6,

d‘,..;)ﬂ Coolal (0 d};@m o..s)i"
TAJRID AL USOL MIN AHADI;
AR RASUL.

An abridgment of the Jimis al Usil, excluding the Isndd and
repeated Hadig, in two volumes,

You. L

..

Beginning :~

By Hibatallah bin Qédi al Qudat Najmaddin bin ‘Abdarralim bin
Qadi al Qudit Shameaddin Ibrahim bin al Birizi sl Hamawi, ) &>
ot slall) ol g pampl oo g gl gl sl eV
Syall Ul o pe2ly PN, who was born in Hamit, in
A.8. 645 = a.D, 1247, and stadied under his father, grandfuther, and
Bome others, sech as Shaikh ‘Izzaddin Abu 'l ‘Abbis Ahmad bin
Ibrihim al Wasitt al Fa §i (d. A1, 694 = 4.1, 1294), and Jamaladdin
Muhammad bin *Abdallah bin Malik (d. a.8. 672 = A.p. 1278). He
received a sonsd from Shaikh <Izzadin bin ‘Abdassalim (d. s.H. 660 =
4.0, 1262). In a shart period he made himself master and specialist in
Muohammadan Law, and surpassed «ll the scholars of his age in that
branch of learning. He secured for himself a world-wide reputatdon
and genersl respect, and in & short time became Qidi of his native
place, a 1.08t which waa held by his ancestors in times past. The faet
thet he did not aceept any salary or remuneration for the post
testifies to his pious feelings. Even wheun discharging the responsible
duties of Qadi, he did not give up the idea of learning, and devoted
part of his tiwe to composition. It is stated in Tubagit In Shahba,
on the basis of reliable authorities, that he composed nearly fifty works,
and collected a large number of books for his own use. He repestedly
performed pilgrimages, became blind in his latter daye, and died in
‘A.H. 728 = a.p. 1388,

For his lifc and works see: Subki, vol. vii, fol. 300; Ad Durar al
Kéminah, vol. ii., fol. 637; Ibn Shahba, fol. 181*; Haij. Khal., vol. i,
P- 244; Brock., vol, ii., Pp- 86 and 116.



The author in the preface says that he studied the Jami al Ushl under

"Skubﬂ piyl SS!‘ o eal el gl ol 13, who studied
noder Majdaddin, the suthor of Jami* al Ul He further adds that
as the work, Jami‘ al Usal, was a lengthy one, it was not ntilized by
the public, hence the present abridgment. The Isnads, repeated Hadig,
and commentaries on Hadiy, with few exceptions, are omitted.

Beside the present work and works mentioned in Broek., vol. i,
p. 888, vol. ii., pp. 86, 116, the following works of the author are
ennmerated by 1bn Shabba in his Tabaqit, fol. 131" :—

(1) oA jordl b lenll casles

(2) Jgereal}

(3 dblad) pys,

{(4) bt SIS

(5) dged) gyt

(6) mbled Pt B ye 3ypall S
() youd} pedd

(8) &ysally po)) dho 3 B0

(9) wpt ks

(10) yadelly J,,aedi Jloe C*‘P" ﬂsb)iz,.d| Y P9

The present work is mentioned in Képr., 257; Jeni, 138.

On the title-page it is noted within a red circle that the prerent
copy was transcribed for the library of Husain bin Abi Bekr bin Ibrihin
an Nazili, s scholar of the 10th century A.M.

Wodl (it domgl dgall spddt vyl aZAl) A313e e
S5 w2l 9 S (G o et Y

The aforesaid Hasain bin Abi Bekr records in the margin of the title-
page the date of birth of his sen, Abd Ahmad Abu 'l Makisin, in 4.8, 911,

FALL RT3 c)‘ &eas) O)M-“ .L,.e.‘,ll .,‘J)L,A“ Syrhn § JJ)“ Sy

Sydt a3t g R G o RRLPWI It IEVER LN
&) gesibail aaby Al dgl dlanty yas el & o auly set



TRADITION. 137

Three full. before the title-page contain a fow sanads and quotations
from different works on Tadsg.

Foll. 1°-2* contain 8 sanad fur narrating the Ifadig comtained in
the present work end reciting other works on different branohes of
Mubammaden learning, granted by ‘Abdarrahmén bin Abi Bekr as
Biddiqf bin Ibrahim bin Abwad bin Zaid, in 4. 912, to bis son, whom
he ealls Najib.

Saems B JJE Sy aall Lo e madlall sy ol daald)
Jays LAY gl alecls Lyl ddw:aﬂ Jb! &7 ssb" Joilacal
8 oty a3 Sl A sddl oo eed! Wyl auyt ol
u,_-::sql‘,). . Aﬁl.- O ulolﬁlﬁﬂl‘a)dﬁ{)k Onc-n‘)”z:-‘.xa"
Wl%b#...ﬁw)wu]r@ 5@“55)@61
grie oSl Wl o fs alliSy Wy g due) perlyl o
st aslal 3 po¥ acle o pcmsall Jpod! Gl colu
C” d.ng) &) quJ

Foll. 2%-3* guote a different work on Hadig

Fol. 8¥ contains a sanad, dsted 4.3, 1044, granted by *Abdallah, the
grandson of Husain bin Ibrahim an Nazili, to his son.

Written in good Naskh.

Dated a.x. 501,

Boribo  conad) ontl) dual g 93V g s



No. 227.
foll, 111; lines 32; size 123 x 9; 9% X 7.

Vou. 1I.
Continnalion of the same, beginuing :—
ceeeslall Cae ey dasle gyl G olpdl Le g
SIS dady sl e
Written in a later ordinary Nasklh. Dated s.n. 1185,

No. 228,
foll. 330 ; lines 34; size 13 X 8; 10 X 5L

B L = A PTL RN
TAISIR AL WUSUL ILA JAMI‘ AL USUL.

Another abridgment of the Jami' al Ustl, arranged in alphubetical
order.

By Abd ‘*Abdallah *Ahdarrsahmin bin ‘Ali bhin Mubammad bin
‘Umar bin ‘Ali bin Ydsuf Wajtheddth agh Shuibini az Zabidt bin

Daiba', o p& o Suma of \519 of oot aes A VW]
s o (el Pl Slantdl gl dans heunt \S}G’ who was
born in Zabid, A.H. 866 = A.p. 1461, A few months after kis birth
his father 'Ali went to India, wheye he died in A.H, 876 = A.D. 1471 ;
hence ‘Abdarrshmin wes brought up by his maternal grandfather,
Bhurafaddin Aba°] Ma‘réf Jsma‘il bin Muhammad al Mubarigf,
884 = a.D. 1479), who touk every possible care and iuterest in his
education, and trained him perscnally. He nlso received education
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from his maternal uncle, Muhammad Taiyib bin Isma‘il bin Muhammad
al Mubdrizi, (syleadl dume g J,,ch..a\ & b Jume. In
AH. 883 he studied gyl ol (a work on jurisprudemce by
Hibatullsh, 4. sk 728 = o.p. 1338) under *‘Umar bin Muhammad al
Ash'ari (d. A.8. 887 = a.n. 1482). At the end of the same year
he went to Mecoa with only seven Dinars, which he had inherited from
his father, and performed his first pilgrimage. I{e retnrned from
Mecea to Zsbid fonr days after his grandfather's death in a.H B84
= AD. 1479, and stayed there for aboub a year with his uncle, and at
the end of 885 a.u. = a.n, 1480, he proceeded to Meocecs for the second
time, and then returned again to Zubid, where ke visited Abmad bin
Abmad bin ‘Abdallatif az Zabidf, i Ll Je ¢ Jusl g dual
S9eiy)) (d AH, 893 = a.p, 1487), and studied onder him the six
cancnical collections of truditions and other collections of Iadis, and
after completing his study under bim he attended lectures on juris-
prudence under Jamiladdin Abfi Ahmad at Tubari 1p 4w, 896 =
AD, 1490 he perfurmed a third pilgrimage, and in Am 897 =
A.p. 1491 met Muhammad bin ‘Abdarrahmén as Sakhiwi, 4 Jume

Ssled! gl oge (d aE. 902 = 4., 1407) in Mecca, and attended

lectures nn Hadis under him. He then returned to Zabid and composed

)ﬂf ....O...S and M‘ d.4) (a history of Zabid, which was
highly appreciated by 8hihibaddin al Malik az Zakr «Amir bin Tahir
(A.H. BD4-923 == 4.0, 1488-1317), the fourth kmrr of the Tihirids of
Yaman, who ¢alled the author to his ecourt in Ymuan, and showed bhim
great favour. A few monthe afterwards he made an abridgment of the
Bugyat al Mustafid, and entitled it Al *Iqd al Bahir fi Tarlich dawlati bani
Tahir, ol H dley C{)U o el sl dealing particularly with

the accounts of the Tikirid Dynasty. Svon after he was appoivied a
teacher of Iladig, in Zabid, where he continued to deliver lectures till
his death in A.R. 944 = A.p. 1537.

For his life see: An Nér as 386y, fol. 214; Haj. Khal, vol. i, p. 275,

Beginning :—
J)..a)l'l Gl g J_,.aﬂi c.-l-.-,-.. J5 JJ“")”)"""- AL IPSLIRWOR )

The author in the preface mentions that sspads for narrating
Hadig of the Tajrid al Usdl were granted o him by Ahmad bin Ahmad
az Zabidi and Muhammad bin ‘Ahdarrahmén as Salghim. The anthor
at the end gives the date of composition, a.u. 916.

For other copies compave Paris, 730; Alger, 498; Ragib, 251;
Cairo, 203.

This work has been lithographed in Caleatta, A, 1252 = a.p, 18386,
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Boside the present work and works mentioned hy Brock., val. ii,
p- 480, the following are euumerated in Au Nar as Safir, fol. 223 :—

(1) opydbadd Glo (S8
(2) oy haS

(3) 8l Flocs

@) ghyeall oS

(3) ol Wdge

The following eclophon, written on a gilt ground within two circles
on foll. 320% and 330 says {hat the present copy was transcribed by
Ahuud bin Saldh al Khawlant for Bilal Muhsiuv bin Ahmad Réjibh :—

NETRRSAE ) I W FL PN [N T AP 5 RS TR I R
or S entpets 2o U dad sl Sl oo el Bl
,"519 Byrdl Bypedl po I Smy ey LY ) B et
pemonly adl ) ol HE1 Bl WA slall Jas) lgeale
"‘5)'&,.‘5&” eI el iyt L n,::jj)éncj“"d"‘*“‘ RPN
C-Jl C?.l) daeal g e SN C-L...dl RECOU Y

Written in good Naskh.
Dated 4.2 1152.

No. 229.
foll. 253; Jince 52; size 12} X 81; 9 x 6.

t_ibxcm IO N RS
TUHFAT AL ASHRAF BI MA‘RIFAT
AL ATRAF,
A collection of the traditions of the six camomical collections, and
of the following works an tradition which are, in the author’s cpinion,

equivalent to the six cancnical collections in genuineness and some other
respects.



(1) Flaad! Lok by Turmudi,
(2) Pl ooleS by Turmudt.

(3) &ty yl) Juo by Nasa'r
(1) Jelyadt o ole€ by Aba Divod.

The traditions are arranged under the Musnad of those Sahalil
(Companions of the Prophet) from whom the Hladig is narrated. The
rames of the Sahibj are arranged in alphabetical order. The eutire
work ig in four volumes,

Vor. 1.
Beginning 1—

dShye ¥ oasas dil 31 a1 Y ) sgtly ol oy af duall
f.ﬂﬁ.}' QM' rll tdrﬂ)} LW KPP c)' J‘G“"'} ;31)5!1} L._,.,,!)l” aJl
A )

Author: Aba’l Hujjaj Vesuf bin ‘Abdarralmin ln Yisuf bin
Jamiladdin al Mizzi al Qudii al Kalbs ash Shafit, - Y] Elgn” ,;'

M LD oladl) hdt gl Jhs g oy g el ose,
was born in Halab 4.4. 654 = 1254 (Brock., vol. ii., p. 64, wrongly fixes
birth in Am 643), and was taken as a child by hLis father to Mizza,
where he was bronght vp.  In A.H. 675, he studied nnder ‘Alt Thn Abi
'l Khair and others the six canouical collections and thoe fullowing
works :—

(1) sdall ol
€ NENR VN el B
) Gk pore

In A.x. 683 he left Mizza for Arabia and Egypt, where ho attended
lectures un different branches of Arabicliterature, and soon distingnished
himself as & traditionist and scholar. In a.m. 704 ho came to Damascus,
and settled there permanently. For the next twenty-three years and a
half he tanght Hadig in the Aghrafiya Madrasuh. From a.m, 727 he
devoted his time to composition and trauscribing MSS. (he is known
as a good scribe), and in AH. 742 = 4.0, 1314 he died.

For his life and works see: 1Tuffag, vol. iv., p. 290; Tsnawi, fol. 452;
ad Durar al Kimivah, vol, ii, fol. 681; Tabaqit, by Ibn Shahba, fol. 1490,

In the preface he says that he relied on the collections of Hadis by
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Bukhiri and Muslim, and on the works UM-G” Y )H {which arc e
sort of index to the Hadis of Bukhiri and Muslim), two independent
worke hearing the same¢ name, by Ibréhim bin Muhammad ad Dimishgi
(d. 4.1 401 = A0, 1010), and Khalaf bin Mubammad al Wasiti (d. ..
401 = a.p. 1010),

For the Hadis of the remainiug four canonical collections, and for the
four works on Hadig mentioned above, the suthor relied npon the work
LY syme Jo lyedf, by Abe ] Qsim bin ‘Asikir (d. A.H.
571 = A.D. 1175). Abd’l Tlajjaj prefers the arrangement and style of
3 _,-‘h] , consequently he observed the same style and arrangement in

his own work. IHe began the work in am. 696 and completed it in

Blauoy S e gr.-’-ﬂ 3-'-*)"5‘9‘ e ? 0 ol il g

For other copies of the work see Berlin, nos. 1374-57, and Alger
499-500.

Written in good Naskh, in different hands.
Not dated, apparently 10th century a.u.

No. 230.
foll. 172; lines 32; size 12} X 8%; 9 X 6.

Vol. II. ana a portion of Vol. ITL of the same.

You. IL
Beginning :—
3 st pale g Bl 3ee g 2l g WS s e
Vol. I1. ends on fol. 101%, and on 102* Vol. III. begins thus:—
gwl)«pddﬂl.&&daﬂiw
and ends ubruptly with the following heading—

Written in ordinary Naskh by different hands.
Not dated, apparently 10th century a.u.



No. 231,
foll. 224; lines 32; size 12} x &4; 9 X 6.

Continnation of Vol. I1L. of the same,
Roginning :—

N g a2

Written in ordinary Naskh.
Dated 4.1 1259,

No. 232,
foll. 314; lines 32; size 12} x 8}; 9 X 6.
Vou IV, of the same.
Wrongly designated in the title-page as 3rd part { wdial! e,
Beginning :—
2 L e L

Written in ordinary Naskh.
Dated a.1. 1126.
This manuscript snd the preceding one are written by the same

BOFIDC  gommin o iyt o Lo

Neo. 233
foll, 171; lines 27; sive 10} X 7; 7 x 5.

GLWY e Gl e
AN NUKAT AZ ZIRAF ‘ALA AL ATRAF.

A work believed to be unigue, containipg a collection of Hadig
not inolnded by Mizzf in hjs work, Tuhfat al Asghrif (see preceding
Noe. 229-32), and. corrections of the mistakes committed by bim in the
same,



144 ARABIC MANUSCRIPTS,

By Ahmad bin ‘Ali bin Muhammad bin-*Ali bin Hajar al ‘Asqalini,
&Ml jom BE o Mer g S Jaz) (4. A.E 852 =
a.D, 1449),

For his life see the present vol,, p. 49, No. 159,

Beginning :(—
Tols. presi OK)JJ RU-FYR I dolanl et 3 ‘5&” b sualt

ek aadS a3l

Tbn Hajar in the preface says that the work 3lyud) s is

unanimonsly admitted to be an authority on the subject, but when he
devoted his time to reading and studying the work he noticed several
omissions of ITadis, and mistakes, which he sometimes noted in separate
papers, and sometimes on the margin of his own copy of the Tuhfah.
Subsequently he found that the following authors:—

I. Mugalts'i at Turki (d. A.R. 762 = a.D. 1361);

1I. Hafiz Ibn Kagir (d. A.H. 774 = A.D. 1878);

111 Ilafiz ‘Abdarrahim ‘Irdqi (4. 4.1 806 = A.D. 1404);

IV. Waliaddin bin ‘Abdarrahim al ‘Iriqi,
had also pointed vut the omissions and mistakes of Mizzi, which they
noted down aeft the margins of their copies of the Tuhfah, and on which

they had composcd small treatises. After that, Ibn Hajar discavered
that Mizzi himself had collected some of the omitted Hadig in his small
treatise 3! )bﬂi &bl- It is said in the prefuce that Ibm Hujur, at
the request of some of his friends, composed the present work, basing it
on his notes and on the treatises of the antbora mentioned above.

A note on the title-page, copied from an sutograph note on the
title of the autograph copy of An Nukat, says that Tbn Hajar, in
A.H. 839, collected the niaterials for the present work, together with
the notes on the wmargin of his own copy of 31,531 siad and other
notes made by Lim in A.H. 805,

FEC ssl': o Jus) y2ad] oae ql)bi!ldlp YU @ S

o RS URPIETIR'S ) B e Ul et grslal
JUNPIWSPVORIUR SRVIVC IRy [WIR R TR SRR S L
(RCE O\;m-»“ dj\.“) J\@..;‘b‘ r et f'i' EﬁLAJL»J) B A ﬁ.si
Jptised) dxdd Job asam g Ml ) 2ouid dnela lay ESUD wadany

\gee 100
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The title-page bears the two following notes by persons in whose
possession the MS. was for some time,

(i) Written in o.1. 999, by Safiaddin bin ‘Ald’ as Safawt, cinal all.

il als it do (syrall do g gW e (o8 A ol
91 rb Aotdhgeacs,
(ii) Written by Yabyé bin s, o ahe O.-J'u.“ o) ) vl

domes ot donet al M il gy Y

Another note on the margin of the Izst fol. says that the prosent
copy has been compared with the autograph copy, J-c-h &y . Cle
&ally Sual) s dhay o (sd] wdneddl.

Ibn Hajar in the following colophon gives the drte of his notes on the
margin of the Tulifah as 4.0, 802, and the date of completing the present
compositiov, comprising those notes, as 4.8, §38.

wtle g} dlaly vaad) aly b solim oo dinae Lo gl

Blslly 33, & f-lr:o
The colophon is certified to be Ibn Hajar's eclophon by the seribe
thus:—

ot S st amimy A 20udd dha pe9 23y sad abal i
ol S ag 3 18 ol Juae xS
The seribe Sl Ogb (g jeo soddl Jime, 2 well-known

traditionist, anthor of Al MuYjam and a pupil of Thn Hajar, died in
AL 883 = A.p. 1480,  See Brock,, vol. it, p. 175,

Writ{enr in Magribi character.

Dated a.E. 857.

¥oll. 2-21* and foll. 57-69 are written in good Naskh, by a different
hapd from the vest of the MS. The condition of the MS3. smggests
that-the scribe obtained possession of the fo)l, sumbered above belonging
to an older MS., and then transcribed the remaining portiuns from the
sutograph copy.
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No. 234,
foll. 439; linos 20; size 11 X 71; 7 X 5.

ML@'\ Rt N’\))}\ To”?
MAJMA® AZ ZAWA'ID WA MANBA¢
AL FAWA'ID.

A collection of the traditions which, in the aunthor's opinion, are
worth being added to the Hadis of the six eanonieal collections,

13y Niiraddin bin Abii 'l Hasan bin ‘Alf bin Abi Bakr bin Sulaimin b
Hajar al Ilaigami, bd? )il &I 0’ ?JD o J..aJl _,.,\| o JI_JJ‘))‘
VMI RS ‘_D\A.,,La, ah cminent scholar, 3417 and traditionist,
who was born in AH. 735 = 4.0. 1834, and died in Cairo in 4.1, 807 =
A.n. 1403,

For his Jife see: TTuan al Muhadarah, fol. 176 ; Taj at Tabaqat, vol. ix.,
fol. 80*; Brock, vob. i, p. 76.  Haj. Khal,, in vol. i,, p. 360, says the
author eollected the materials from the 1ollowing works :—

I. Musnad of Tmde Ahmad bin JTIanbal, d. 4.1t 241 = A.n, 855.

I1. Musnad by Abi Bukr al Bazziz, d. .. 202 = 4.D. 905,

ILL, Musnad of ALG Yala al Mausuli, d. a.n. 446 = 2.p. 10684,

IV. Three Ma‘ijim, Al Mujam us Sagir, Al Mujam al Awsat, ana
Al Mu‘jam a] Eabir, by Bulaiman bin Ahmad af Tabarani, d: 4.1, 360 =
A 971,

Beginning abruptly thus:—

A} 520805 By oyl 3 WOl Sl Loy oy ol s 1
C” St 9 &U] OL‘-“") al Wb Sz ] al) 1}1,5

The present copy ia the first of the four parts, as would appear from
the following calophon :—

Jjﬂ.ﬁ 41“ RYT) dﬂ})” Foe il o J)r.;\‘ 3.!.})1 o J}E‘ ,}a.” ‘13
add) 'y &ans
A few foll, at the beginning are wanting,
For another copy seq Cairo, vul. i, p. 349, The work is Dot printed,
Written in good Nuskh,
Dated a.u. 1021

Seribe  Jume oé_)-ou C'QJ' O e



AL MASANID.
No. 235.
foll. 45; lives 22; size 10} X 85 7 X 5},

&.é._,l..a.g,!“ et

MUSNADU ABI HANIFA.

A ocollection of Musnnd Hadis, ie. Fladig related from the Prophet
in the proper cbain of Isndd.

By Imém Aba Ilanifa Nu‘min bin Sabit sl Kift, adam ) rl.ol
e JUL R o ks, the founder of the Ilanafi schoul, and the first
of the four founders uf the four sects of Sunnis. The date of birth ot this
Iméw is much confused by his biographers. The author of Al Jawihir
al Mudiyyah mentions three dates, viz. a.i. 61, 63, and 80, and lholds
the last dute as correct, ..twss (sded Yofs gl Wy d) nally
s 2o dd M} Almost all his bivgraphers agree that the
Imém died in a3 150 = 4.0, 767, and it has been mentioned by
soveral reliable biographers that he died at the sge of 70. This
at once enggests that he was born in aat. 80 = a.n. 699, This date
is supported by the statcment of the Imim’s son Hammaid (d. ..
166 = amn. 812) and his grandson Tsmi'il (d. 4.4 212 = 4.n. 828), both
of whom ssy that he was born in 4.1 80 = 4D 699, cemins JU

See Nu. 238, Jam*u Musinidi, Abi Ilanifa, fol, 9=, oF '.}*"‘“'! JU)
o & (gda My L L dRans ‘5!1 o Sle=.  See Tbn Khallikin,

vol. i, p. 163. Beside these staternents we bave Abfi Hunifa’s own
statement rogarding his date of birth in 4.H. 80 in the present Musnad,
fol, 43°.

walo it g di oo ) oW A sy JB dipus gl
15,04 ply avle M) o AT 1y

After deveting a short time to preliminary educstivn, he engaged
in trade, when Imim Shu'bi al Kdafi (d. a.n. 102 =D, 723, see
Ansabu Bam'ini, p. 334) advised him to continue his siudies. DBy
his advice Aba Banifa left trade and began to study the differemt
branches of Islami¢ literature under varions traditioniasts and soholars,

and mostiy under Shaikh Hommad bia Sulaimin (d. A.8.120 = a.p, 738},
L2



a well-known lecturer and professor of jurisprudence in Kifa, and in a
ghort period he scenred a wide reputation for learning..and comipanded
tho highest respect for his knowledge. In AW 120 Abd Hanita was
appointed a lenturer at Kofa in Hammad’s place, and the fame of his
lectures reachod distant countries within a very short iime, and people
frowm ovory quarter began to flock to him. Although he has not narrated
s very large number of traditions, be is generally admitted to be an
authority on the same. e devoted the greatest part of Lis time io
delivering lecturcs and holding discourses with atheists and infidels,
whom he overcame. These discourses gained for him a world-wide
celebrity, and in a very short time he was declared Imém. He thus
founded the Ianafi school, which is regarded as most reasonable and
philosophical.

Imam Malik, the founder of the Malikt school (for his life see the
present volame, p. 1), in eonnection with Aba 1lanifa’s powers of reason-
ing and argument, remarks that if Aba Hanifa had intended tu prove a
wooden pillar to be one of gold, he could easily ha -e done so.

5&€m,jgdummwi,y¢w‘}g
Sipa rLﬁJ Ll deal ) d\ !
See Ibn Khallikén, vol. i., b. 164,
Aba Hanifw’s authority in jurisprudence is unanimonsly admitted.
As regards his merit, Imim 8hafi-i, the founder of the Shafii sehool

(d. A.H. 204 = 4.0, 820, says that he who wiches to learn Jjurisprudence
must have recourse to Ablt Hanifa.

al OK)&”J&&IGLQJQ;,@M!@MOIJUW

See Ibn Ehallikén, vol. ii., 164.

AV Hapifa was widely known for his devotion and piety. On
acconnt of his piety, and fearing the renponsibi]it{es of Qadiship, he
more than once refused to uccept the post of Qadi of Kifu. In
the reign of Marwén II. {a.u. 127-132 = A.D. 744-750) bhe had fo
suffer punichment when be. declined the post of Qadi, and was
obliged to leave Kafa for Mecca. In the reign of Ja'far Mansir, the
gocond Abbaside Caliph (a.D. 136-158=4.n. 754-775), he came back to
Kafs, and towards the end of a.E 150 he was called by the Caliph

to Bagdad, and offered the post of chiel judge ( ELa ﬁéU), but

he dectined the appointment. The Caliph, on hearing of ihe refusal,
ordered the Imam to be brought to him immediately by fores, and
gave him two alternative urders, cithor 10 take the appointment or
go to jail. The Imam preferred the latter. A few days alterwards
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the Imim was called to the court and again asked to accept the
dppointment. But the Imam did not alter his mind, and refused more
strangly than before, The Celiph beeame very angry, and ordered
him to be punished publicly with ten stripes daily. The Imém
preferred this disgraceful punishment to the acceptanco of the appoint-
ment. This tyranny, which continned for ten days, ended in the
death of the great Imam Aba Hanifa, which took place in Pagdad in
AM 150 = o.0. 767. Be waa buried in the cemetery rallod Al Khaizuran,
It i3 said that his funeral prayers were attended by fifty thousand
pecple, and that they were repeated not less than six times. He left
behind him a son, Huwnwid, and s large number of followers and
pupils, and even to this day the number of hia followers greatly exceeds
that of the followers of the other three schools,

For his work and life see: Ibn Khallikin, vol. ii, p. 163 ; Huffig,
vol, i, p. 151; Mirat el Jendn, fol. 78; Al Jawibir ol Mudiyah,
fol. 13; Khairit al Hedn, ‘Uqid al Jummdin, Yabaqit al Ahnif by
Mulla “Ali Qari, fol. 63; Tabagat Badat al Ahnaf, fol, 4; Taqrib al
Takdib, p. 262; Arbuthnot’s History, . 873 Brock, vol. i, p. 169;
Haj. Khal., vol. ii,, p. 230; T4j at Tabagat, vol. ii., part L, fol. 695,

Beginning :—

A Ui Whyo o) Blasy Lyt Lya U3 gy (ol ald sl

The Musnad of Imim Al Hanifa, like the Muwattd of Imim Mélik
(see present vol., No. 121), exiuts in sixteem forms, in which the tradi-
tions are narrated from different sources (cee for the details of fourteen
forms, present vol., No. 238). 'The present Musnad is collected by Misi
biz Zakerya bin lbrdhim bin Mubammad bin Sa‘id a] Haskafi (d. o5,
600-= a.p. 1252), and is parrated with his Isnad to Abd Hanifa.

Gy eo 3 Al o) dhpie b pledt Son 3 Om Ll
@3 Al Jlgds g obia o solil SB iSaald
Beside the present, the following works of the Imém are mentioned
by Mullg ‘Al Qért in his Tabaqat, fol. 14-15% :—
(1) oS8 anddi
(2) Lleyl olus
(3) phazadly ,.JL.H

The existence of the third work cannot be traced at present in any
vatalogue, but Mulla *Ali Q4rf a the same Tabagat mentions the names
of persons who had seen the work, and expresses his desire to write &
commentary on the same if he could get a copy of it.

Y ggot eyl pazally ladlrcas s 131 o)
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After carefully searching the list of ‘Ali Qari’s compositiony, we do
net find any commentary on thé work, hence it appears that ‘Alf Qart
did not succeed in getting a copy of the same,

Eeside those mentioued above, the fullowing works—

(2) .J,a.ﬁ..ll el

are mentioned by the authors of Hadgiq al Ianafiya as being Abé
Hanifa's compositions, but the existence of these two works i¢ also pot
traced. In the present Musnad, towards the end, we find that a fow
Hadig have been directly transmitted by Abd Hanifa from tho Sahabi
Anas bin Malik (d. 4.1, 92 = A.p, 637 ); but the truth is that he had not
Teceived any Iadis from him (see Huffiz, vol. i, p. 151), Maulla ¢Alt
Qird, in his commentary, No. 237, has a long discussion on the point, but
fails to give us any final opinion on the subject. The present Musnad
is not mentioned in any catalogne, but it was prioted in the Agssh
al Matabi‘ of Dehli in 4.0, 1908,
The present MS. bears two seals of

olor @yt Uhhe bl ) o ISy
one towarde the end and ancther on the title-page.
Written in good Neskh.
The present MS. and M5. No. 122 are both written in the same haud,
with the sgme date (a.n. 1005), by the eeribe OL" r)&aﬂ oy s,_-u')

No. 236
foll. 96 ; lines 10; size 9 x 6%; 64 x 3.

Ancther copy of the same, begianing like the above.

The following note was written (apparently in the 14th century A.6.)
by Bashiraddin Ahmad, who says that be studied a few Hadiy of the
present Musuad wnder Manlawi Muhammad Ishiq ad Dehlaw?, a well-
known Indian traditionist and Arsbic soholar, who received the sanad for
narrating I1adig from his grandfather Shah ‘Abdal ‘Aziz (d. A.H. 1228 =
1813). Maulawi Muhammad Ishaq died in Mevca in A 1262 =
A.b, 1846 (see Hadaiq al Hanafiyah, p- 473).

Ble pddly silally 2ol Z5Wly Wl sy dll dul!
Mab gl oty Yoot by W s dlacly 3Ty daee &yesy
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The marginal notes are not frequent.

Written in Nastaliq.
Datea a.m. 1263,

No. 237
foil. 95; lines 10; size § X 6f; 63 X 8.

SHARHU MUSNADI ABI HANIFA.

A commentary on the above Musnad. ‘
By Mulle *Ali bin Sulthn Mubammad a! Qiri al Hirawi, ¢ J& s

) ‘,.g.” S 1:3] VRS @iu.-o. a well-known scholar, traditionist, and

the author of a large zumber of compositions. He was born in Herat,
‘(he date of his hirth is pot iven by hiz biographers. *Ali Qari
travelled to Meoca, where he thenceforward permsnently resided, ard
gindicd there under 8haikh ‘Abdallah as Sindhi al Makki (d. a . 806 =
4.0, 1589), Bbibibaddin Ivn Hajar al Haigswi (4. AL 978 = A.p. 1506),
Bhaikb Qutbaddin Muhammad bin Mubawnnad al Hanafi al Makki 7d.
A1, 990 = A.p. 1583), and other scholars and traditionists, His natu.al
intelligence and industry made him a masier of learning. In a phord
time the fame of his lenrning and the reputation of his anthorship
spread far and wide. Though ‘Ali (Jarf’s compositions are less in number
than th.se of Suynti, they are highly regarded and more vaiged han
Suyhii’s, as ‘Ali Qarl Lased his work on critical investigation as well



as on quotstion from others, while Suytti (seo No. 123) based his work
generally on quotation,

*Ali Qarf died in A.H. 1014 = A.p, 1605. For his life and work see:
Ehuligat al Agar, vol. ifi., p. 185; ‘Iqd al Jawahir, fol, 66 ; Taj at
Tabayuit, vol, xi., fol. 59 ; Ithaf an Nubala, p. 326; Hadiiq al Haunafiyah,
P- 399, Brock,, vol. ii,, p. 394,

Beginning 1 —-

PRI 7Y JE S I W RS PO | B W] L ECIPPR U I R
[R¥: Oi @)Lﬁl whbgee c)UaLa o ‘_qh:a Pg,)ﬂ‘ ‘-e;a,l,dxa.”) la},Aiﬂ' r.,al;ﬁ‘
ﬂ'” r.l-i.cl!l FL-!!! ) IR | BRUSA A ey wflodad =

Or fol. 2% ‘Ali QAri says that Shaikh ‘Abdallsh as Sindhi (d. A.n. 996
= A.D. 1589) reuds the name of the narrator of the Musnad as Khaskafi,
but ‘An Qari, referring o Al Jawihir al Mudiyah, corrects it as
liagkafi

doprhe A8 sl olall o iKof dupmidl W] iy sl
Ed] o B8 pe Lt by oy dagly WS G Lot 1
gl atiall ol o apadl el o (K LI A ey
Nt 6%y gl el ity iaadl eyl S0l oo
i (LS yae JF dnd LI e 1<) s dlagadl
SO o

The title of the commentary is not mentioned anywhere in the
present work, but *Ali Qairi incidentally mentions its title as Musnad

al Aunim in the preface of his work Tabaqét al Ahnaf (see Hand-list,
No. 2451), thus;—

e gl g o U @ K @Y e L
QLS Lo Sl diaiyty el adbls dilewy Al iy W g,

The following colopkon, which has besn copied from an autograpk
eopy, gives the date of composition as a.x. 1012, in Mecca :—

@bl W) &) dele W) ase ylibs g o alya S
e ol 2,00 sy &l ol i o) anSy



TRADITION. 153

A note below the colaphon gives the date of transcription a8 4.8, 1083.

Another note below the above nots says that the present MS.is a
copy of an autograph copy-

o 3ole e @ G 98 saen &S shue b g2

Tho present commentary with its text was printed firat in A.H. 1300
= A.D. 18684, at the Muhammadi Press, Lahore, and again at the Muj-
taba’i I’ress, Dehli, A.p. 1903,

Written in good Naskh.

Dated a.m. 1083.

No. 238

foll. 464; lines 25; size 9% X 43 ¢ x 0.

JAM'U MASANIDI ABI HANIFA.
(also called Musnadu Khwirazmi, g4 )| | g Stmns)

A collection of Musnad Iladig transmitted from Abt Hanifa, by the
following 14 authots :—

1. Abé Muhammad ‘Abdallah bin Muhammad bin Ya'qlib bin sl
Harig o1 Hirig, wsylal g eoplin o Jass o &b a.e Jues 3!
g,;,u\ (d. s 340 = 4D 952, see al Jawahir al Mudiyah, fol. 130).

II. Hafiz Abt’l Qasim Talha bin Muhawmad bin Ja'far, 3! b\
)ﬁa-a.\ QO S oy sk f...al.ﬁH {d. a4. 880 = a.D. 992).

III. Nafiz Ab#’l Hasan bin Muhammad bin Muzaffer bin Mosd Lin
e bin Muohammad, Jevse o shlae g Suae o aatt 2l s ladd
i Jg® (d. A.H. 374 = A.D. 986).

IV. Hafiz Abé Na'im Ahmad bin *Abdalleh bin Ahmsd al Isfahani,
,‘S\Wj‘ daol ot B 2 Sz ousd 2} (4. At 430 = A 1039)




154 ARABIC MAXUSCRIPTS,

V. Abg Bakr Mubammad bin Abdalbiqi bin Mnhammad al Ansirt,
il duar g S oo g suas K il (d 41805 = 4, 015).

VI Abfi Ahmad *‘Abdalleh bin ‘Adfal J urjang, all s Jum} Il
Feodl @ie g (d am 865 = ap, 977).

VIL  Hasan bin Ziyad al Ln'ln%, PRI & o (4 am 204
= A 820),

VI1L Mafiy *Umar bin al Hasan Ashnini, o~ g S hilall
i (A 4w 347 = 4. 961).

IX. Tiafiz Abf Bakr Abmad bin Mubammad bin Khilid, wf b ot
\Sc.&ﬂl e g M o daenl 3 (4 A, 805 = 4., R21).

X, Hifiz Abh ‘Abdallah Mubammad bin Husain bin Muvhammad

bin Khnaraw, _,_'p...-.-fa.” oF eave Ly M' &Y S a M)ﬂ L lgds
(o (L ax 528 = a0 1129),

‘X1 Tmdm Abd Yéeuf Qadi al Qudat, 3lasl) ‘Se-,LB ;ﬁ..a)g );1 rl.al
(d. 4.H. 182 = oD, 797). The collection of Musnad traditions narrated
by Abt Ygsuf is culled whoy ‘5,!1 LE W R

XII. («) Tmim Muhammad bin al Hasan agh Shaibanl, Juge T‘LJ
-.ﬁ‘---“ 1 L’:*aji o (d. AH. 180 = A.p, 8G4). The collection of tradj-
tions narrated by Tmim Muharmsd is called RPPR rL-l &g,

(b) A few Musnad Hadiy quoted by Imiw Muhainmad from AL
Hanifa which are mentioned in his work ul-Aydr,

XIII, Tlemméd, son of Abd Hanifa, af. 2a ‘jﬂ NVPRRTI P i
(4. 4.n 106 = a.p, 812),

XIV. Ab® al Qasim *Abdallab bin Muhamwed bin Abi al *Awim,
rbsd] ¢g1 & e gl Soe p B o) (4. am, 405 = 4y, 1014),

Anthor: Aba’t Mu'siyid Muhsmmad bin Muhammaed al Ehawiragmi,

ceball coshed) daae p duse el ), who wos born in
Khawdruam in AR 598 = 4.0, 1197, He studied jurisprudence under
Tabir Lin Mubammad al Tlafst, and travelled to Bagdad and Dumascus,
where he studied Iiadis, and then retyrned to Khawiragm, of which




TRADITION. 1535

plate he was appiintod Khatib and Qadi. A few years later he resigned
the appointment and went to Meecs to perform the pilgrimege, and
from Mecca he came to Egypt, und then o Dawascos, and thonse
to Bagdad, where he delivered lectnres on jurisprudence till his death
in AH. 605 = a.n. 1268. TFor his life see: al Jawihir al Mudiyah,
fol. 128%; T4aj at "Tabaqil, vol viil., fol. 97; Haj. Khal, vol, il, p. 320;
Brock,, vol. 1., p. 169.

Beginning :—
ryb)ﬁl} 6)&.9 6“ r;g.:,v.:x‘) rsb)ﬁ;b "BHSS di” JL,.C' t..fh.aé‘ J)i}
o Dok Dl il Al deall Wpe  ge3ylpal) daae oy Sams

Syt s Jied

The author, in his preface, says that when be was in Syria he heard
that some ignorant Syrian, out of evil motive sud malice, condemned
AbG.Huaifa for his weakness in [ladis, and for having left no composi-
tion on the same; bence the nresent work.

No MS. copy of the work is mentioned ju any eatalogue, but the
work was printed in Dehli in a.R. 1300 = A.p. 1884, and again at the
Diirat al Ma‘arif Press, IIyderabad, in 1916,

Written in good Nuskh,

Dated A, 1246,

No. 239.

foll, 188; lines 15; size 10} X 6}; 9 X &

Anather correct copy of the first part of the sumu, desi gnated here as
rLdH e v ] 93 sal}  corresponding with foll. 1205 of the
preceding copy.

Written in good Naskh.

Scribe Lpdue SSL"J‘ «,s?""‘” N c-“.-o & JA‘S bz



No. 240

foll. 225; lines 16; size 11} X 74; 9 X 5.

[M_.L; L‘J‘ Fa N .CJL]

[SHARHU MUSNADI ABI HANIFA]

A commentary on the Musnad of Abt Hanifa, transmitted from him
by Hasan bin Ziyad al LuTu'i (4. a8 204 = 4.0, 820), and aceording
to Hirigi's (d. a.n. 340 = A.n. 052) narration, arranged by (Jdsim bin
Hasan (d. am. 879 =4, 1474). The arrangement and division are
the same as are generally observed in Arabic works on jurisprudence.
A note on the margin of the title-page says that the presont commentary
ie by Mulla *Abid Sindhi, on tho Musnad according to the narration
of Harkaft, (SEhes e 3 3 ,wcﬁ.(m @il ) adpan ‘.&41 Kt & 323,
This however cannot be so, since the text does pot ngree with Haskafi's
work (sco above, No.235). The cuntents of the text are exactly the
samo a8 thuse of the Musoud sceording to Harigi’s narration, mentioned
in Berlin, N;u. 1253,

Mulia *Abid Sindhi was born in Sindh, and was taken to Arabia
by his fathor, who settled there. Hec r.ecived his education in Yaman,
acquiring considerable knowledge in many branches of learning,
especially in Tladis. e died in Modina in AH. 1257 = A.D. 1841, and
wag buried in tho cemectery called al Baqit. It has been mentioned
in Hadéig al Hanafiya, p. 473, that ‘Abid composed a commentary on
the Musnad nuder the title of Al Mawabhil al Latitah. The present copy
ig incompleta, and begins abrnptly with CK;J‘ 2S5, and the name of
the commentator as well as that of the commentary are not found.

The commentator refers in some places to Yamman, and praises it
very highly. On fol. 172" he says that he secured an autograph copy
of the commentary by Mulli *Alf Qiri (see No. 237 )

This fact and the above note taken together give some reason to think

that the commentary is by Mnlla ‘Abid Sindhi. For that suthor's life,
sce Haddiq al-Hanafiya, p, 473.



Beginning :(—
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Tbe work has not been printed.
Written in ordinary Nasta'lig.
Not dated, apparently 13th century A.n.

No. 241.

foll. 341; liues 20; size B} X 63; T3 X 4
MUSNADU ABf DA'UD AT TAYALASL.

An o apd extremely rare copy of Musnad Teyilasl, containing &
collection of Musnad Tladig.

By Snlaimin bin Dd’dd, d¢l3 o L')L“-"L'” commonly called Ahfi Di’Gd
At Tayilasi, the well-known traditionist of Basra, who studied 1Indig

under g5)&:.,“ Y - &1 (d. A1, 150 = a.n. 767), &5)..4::,” clqp. o Gants
(d. .1 160 = A, 777), aud others. e died in AW, 204 = A.b, B20.
For his life see: Huffdz, vii. i, p. 322; Mirat al Janan, fol. 1085;
Haj. Khel., vol. ii., p. 231,

Beyinning with Isndid thus:—
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The portions within brackets in the above Tsnad wero aidded by some
rcaders, apparently of tha Tth centnry A,

The present Musnad is divided into oleven Daris, most of which
begin with Tsnid,

Part L, fol}. 1-3%. Part VI, foll. 150-199,
Yart 1£., foll, 39--57, : Part YI1., foll, 200329,
Part ¥ 1., full. 78-108. Part VIIN,, foll. 280-256.
Part IV, foll. 109-126, Pare IX., foll. 257-286.
Part ¥.. full, 127-138. Part X, foll. 287-317.

Part X1., foll. 3i8-344.

Each Part except the uinth, which is slightlr defective at 1he end,
bears towards the end autogruph savads and notes of male aod
female traditionists, numbering not less than 3D0 in all, of the 7th and
Bth eenturies 4.n., who studied from the present copy. Of these the
following are important :—

I, ful. 344, Sanad dated s.m. 683, The writer of this sanad, who
does not reveal his name, says that ‘Afifaddin Abt Ibrihim Ishiq bin
Yabyd (d. A, 715 = a.p. 1315}, the owner of the copy, Aba ’l ‘Ul
Mehwdid al Bukhaei (4. A1 700 = a.p, 7300), Asad Hawza (d. &1, 735
= A.D. 1336), and otners, while studying a copy of the work belonging
to the Madrasah Niriys under ‘Al bin Akmad bin ‘Abda)walid (d. an,
640 = 4.n. 1201), in the Madrasah Diyi'iya, Damasens, compared the
present ME. with that cory and received sanads for narrating the Hadis
of the present work from ‘Ali bin Ahmad, a pupil of Qadi Abi al
Malkirim Albmald bin Muhammad {d. A, 597 = A.n. 1202} and Aba
Jafur T\Iu]mmmxf{ bin Ahma& {d. &K 603 = an 1208). It is also
stated hero that the sindents finished all the eleven parts of the 3S. in
cleven sittings, each of which is marked on the wargin,
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It is attested by ‘Al bin Ahmad ‘Abdalwihid, mentioned above, thus :—

w&ﬁdld&bﬂ»@d&a‘d&@s‘—aﬂbﬁ

A-similar sanad, agreeing almost verbatim with this, and attested
likewise by the same ‘Ali bip Ahmad ‘Abdalwalid, is found on fol, 88,

-

1L, fol. 255*. A note fated a.m. 707 says that the writer of this,
*Abdaliah bin Ahmad bin *‘Abdellah (d. .8, 737 = 4.p. 1337), studied
the work jointly with Dahabi (d. 4. 740'= .0, 1348), Ba'li (d. AH.
723 = 4. 1823), and others, from the present copy, under Ibn an

Nulthas (d. a8 710 = a.D. 1310), in the Madrasah Ashrafiya of
Damascus.
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111, fol. 218. A note dated a.;m. 675 says that Yosuf bin ‘Abdar-
rapman al Mizzt, the autaor of Tuhfah (Nos. 226-232), and ‘Abdalish
bin Muhammad hin Tarkhin (d. a.m. 735 = ap. 13335), and others,
studied this copy under ‘Alf bin Ahmad bin ‘Abdalws!’d al Magdist
in Damascus.
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1V., fol. 106>, A note dated A.H. 713 says that ‘Abdallah bin Khalil
al Makki (d. A.;. 777 = A.D. 1377) studied this copy under the owner of
the copy, ‘Afifaddin, who studied the work under Ibn Khalil (4, i1 648
= A.D. 1250) and znder ‘Ali bin Ahmad al Maqdisi,
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V., fol 160%.  The female traditionists Fatimah, Khudaija, and Zainab
studied this copy under the sbove-mentioned ‘Afifaddin and under
Al Mizzi, the author of Tuhfah.

The copy, thengh not dated, was evidently written in or bofore
the 7th centary .. Ko other M3, eopy of the work seetus to be extant,

A printed edition of the work, exclusively based on this M3., but
omitting the wnotes il sanads, appeared from the Da'irat ul Matarif
Press, Hyderala., 1402,

No. 242,
foll, 600 ; lines 13; size 10 % 6; 7 x 3.

MUSNADU IMAMI AHMAD BIN HANBAL.

A collection of Musuad Hadig.

By Abd ‘Abdallah Abmad bin Muhammed bin Tlunbal, 8)lo.s ui
L}";' o e Jazlt, founder of the Hanbali school. He traced
his descent from the prophot Ibribim, and was born on the 12th Rabi',
A.H. 164 = Ap, 500, in Dagdid, where he was brought up. He was
originally a follower of the Imn SLAG' (d. A, 204 = a.n. 820), and
stodied jurisprudence under him in Bagdad for a considerable time.
Afterwarde he attended lectures on Hudis for four years nnder Hushaim
bin Bashir {(d. s 188 = 4.0, 804), who, it is said, kvew by heart
20,000 traditions. Bee Linfiiz, vol. i, p. 226. Tn Yaman he studied
under ‘Abderrazziq (d. s.0. 211 = a.p, 827) and others.

Hs i8 an- admitied authority on tradition. Bukhiri and@ Mpstim
have guoted Hadis from him. Tle was severely and ropeatedly
punished by the Caliph Mutawakkil-billah {A.H. 232-247 = 4.p. 647-861)
for pot supporting the theory of QJ 5 Sl.g (Creation of the Qnr'an),

and fically for the same reason he was sent to jail. Shortly after his
release from jail he died at Bagdid in a.n. 241 = 4. 855, For his
life and work sec: TFuflie, vol. ii., p. 118; Mir'at al Janin, fol, 2156; Tbn



Khallikin, wol. i, p. 17; Tabagét Sublki, vol. i, fol. 430; Tahdib sl
Asma’i, fol. 133 ; Tabaqdt Abd Yala, fol. 2; Haj. Khal, vol. ii., p. 230;
Brock., vol. i., », 132; Iktifa al Qund’, p. 158.

The present copy is designated on the title-page as the First Volume;
it corresponds with vol. i, Cairo edition, A.H. 1313, and with a purtion
of vul, iL, pp. 1-58.

Beginning with [snid thus:i—

d"‘““ U;d...ald;.xal,!l KL VEVIY. ! &'..bc_..JiJU
6. Al e Wum JB L peed Bl s 85 Jleeadl
‘-\.La)d..._.lg- a1 Glc'ﬂ“\))“') o UK S O K Jlls....‘g'l Liae
C‘" (PR PN

According to the anthor’s son ‘Abdallah, the 40,900 Hadig inclunded in
this work consist of selections from 700,000.

e B Blangms o dtll (gl 28 Al 1 38
See Subki, vol. 1., fol. 430

1t ie stated by reliable anthorities that *Abdallah arrauged the
present collection in order after his father's death, and divided it into
the following 18 classes:—

L &yl &3808 S X, (@gall e gt dee
IL ) Yol donne XL ) des oy pain Sos
OI. Spnams g} Stuae XIL  gataSon Hamme
IV, o2 g dene XITL  yalpdihn Svons
V. sy o'y o8 gl e K1V, yrtadsS e
VI ol dtns XV, gyt s
VIL el 3 dene XVI gt tts s

VIIL &yy2 i donse XVIL s\adl dcmms

IX. Ak, - J“” St XVIIL hd e

Later on, Tbn. Malik Qatid (4. s.&. 360 = 4.D. 972), the pupil of ‘Abdallah
bin Tmam bin Hanbal, divided the work into several parts, which
Hasan bin ‘Ali, the pupil of Qati‘i, arranged in 172 parts. 'The present
copy contains nine classes of the Musnad according to ‘Abdallah’s
division of the work.

For other copies of the work see: Berlin, 1237; Houstama, 702;
a2
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Cairo, 135; Had, 125, 448-9; A.S.,, 800-03; Dimad Pasha, 889-08;
Kipr., 411; Damascus, 253-9.

Writien in ordinary Nasta‘liq,

Not dated ; apparently 13th century A.H.

No. 243.
foll. 231 ; lines 45; size 12 X 9; 10 % 8.

Another copy of the Musnad, containing five classes of Musnad;
designated on the title-page as the Second Volume.

I. Foli.1-89.  ,-.K e Jimee, corresponding with vol. iii., pp. 400-
503, of the printed edition.

IL TFoll. 89-69.  sat.bius Jiumas, corresponding with vol, iv.,
pp. 1-88.

These two classes of the Musnad are writien in a very fine Naskh.
Dated Damascus, .4, 1127.

Scribe AU‘-'MS Gy e o RVeR

According to tie colophon on fol. 69°, thess two classes of Musnad
consiat of eleven parts of Qati‘i's division of the work.

III. Foll, 70-122. e\t dues, corresponding with vol. iv.,
pp. 89-238, of the printed copy.

IV. TFoll. 123-185.  4a24bs$ S, corresponding with vol. iv.,
pp. 230417, of the priuted edition.

V. Foll 186-231, a2 4@ G, corresponding with vol. iv.,
Pp- 418447, and pp. 1-328 of vol. v,

Theso last three classes are written in good Naskh,
Dated A.m. 1128,

Seribe gsd‘dd..” e

The scribe, in the colophon, desiguates thess portions as the second
part of the Musnad.



No. 244.
foll. 256 ; lines 45; size 12 X 953 10 X 5.

Coulinuation of the above copy, designated here as the Third Vulume,
containing the following two classes of the Musnad.

1. Foll 1-126. stad) s, corresponding with pp. 329-447 of
vol. v., and pp. 1-28 of wol. vi. of the printed edition.

It consists of 13 parts according to Qati'l’s division, aa wonld appear
from the following marginel noles:—

- Mearginal note on fol. 1: J...:-:a o3 daent By g C{U"
Marginal note on fol. 126: 4 Jaza) S | oo d.’.)“:""dl} C_{:z."

it s statod in the following colophon that tho scrile transcribed
the present copy {rom a reliable copy belonging to the Madrasah of Abd
«Jmar in Dumascus, bearing the old notes of the traditionists who studicd
from the copy i—

dwdmlwgdb..‘.rkd\q:}o)wﬁlwﬁi
J}ﬁ-‘-ﬂjlk}-@jiss}-;....w‘ibu_a-:,-'—‘su.k;....g'g}&a“cd}\w
cv,,a.H daayde S & y5ged! dirtd) (28 S\ i) 2B
c'ﬂa.a E»J&J}‘Dé}ﬁwﬂwl B da sdd ssm}‘"'-’*gcﬁ!
Ryt aslﬁm\d\.a)\.,,ﬂ

Written in very fine Naskh.
Dated am 1127,

1L, Foll. 127-258. asdle Sawws, corresponding with pp. 29-447
of vol. vi. of the printed edition.

Written in good Naskh,
Dated a.n. 1128

Seribe ‘,5..1\.}&.,” S



No. 245.
fol), 242 ; lines 23; size 9 X 6%: 7% x 5.

Avother old and valuable copy of part of the same Musnad. It con-
gists of two classes of Musnad in 12 parts, and comprises. 1776 Hadis,
corresponding with pp. 400-500 of vol. iii, and pp. 1-88 of vol. v. of
the printed edition,

A uote on the title-page says that the copy was for some time in the
Ppossession of Sayyid Tsma'il of Egjpt.

It wonld sppesr frow a mutilated note on fol. 242 that the MS. was
studied in 4.H. 733,

o el Al oo i ksl l.LJ! Wt 38 gaRddedly S
lanws oills @i Znes (sie) o et Blaall et Yoams

Another note towsrds the end tclls us that Ahmod sz Zaftiws, a
descendant of Sirdj al Hindi, Qadt al Qudat of Egrpt (d. a.m. 773 =
A.D. 1372, see Husn 3l Muhidarah, fol, 234), eold this cory to the
Madrasah Mubhmadiya in Samarqand; and auother vote towards the
end says that in am. 633 the present copy was compared with a copy
of the Musnad by Bhaikh Muhammad Khalil »l Makki (d. 4.7, 648 =
4.D. 1250).

Pl oot vabdt el do sl Jo loluy abite &y

Tuwards fhe end of the 11th part a nots on fol. 202b says that it was
studied by Alumad bin Muhamioad bin ‘Umar bin ‘Abdallah bin ‘Abd an
Nagir under Shaikh Mnhammad al Khalil. This Ahmad, acourding Yo
the autograph note of kis father, was born in 4.1, 503,

Elug” rﬂ.;&d%ﬂd%iwﬂp@}dm,.ﬂ}
yelWlie g dllae g e g duse

Written iv good Naskb, in or before 4.1, 633,



No. 246.
fol}. 261; lines 35; sizo 11} x 8; 8} x &

Ancther copy of part of the same Musnad, designated bere as {le

Sth part, d“‘""é"'l ,}9”

The presont part begine with Hadiy of Muspad narrated by the
Proplet’s wite and other females, and onds with the last Lladiz of the
sawe, votresponding with pp. 20-467 of vol. ¥i. of the Cairo edlition.

The fulluwing colophon rays that the present copy was written in
At 1124, und the iranseription of the presemt pari, as wcll as the
previcus parts, was made in Meces.

aall ame el S BlS e 61,8 o9 = Ll dmn g2l i

Iy B S gyrEs (gl &l Sl e e

W pemgely dll Sle B leasS Lhas S BV a3l Ll Sy
PPN U W PRI VORI RO
Whitten in good Naskh.

Scribe J_Jé. o e ) u}\..wl...

No. 247.
foll. 533; lines 20; size 13 X 04 10X 7.

Another copy of the same Mususd, in four volumcs, of which the
fourth or last volume is wanting.

Vou. L
Beginning as usual, and ending with the last Hadis of Abé Bamsa
Taimi, corresponding with vol i and vol, ii., pp. 1-227, of the Canro
edition,
Writien in good Naskh.
Not dated ; apparently a.1. 1301,



No. 248.
foll. 571; Yines 29; size 13 x 0}; 10x 7.

Yor. 11,

Beginning with the Musnad of Abd Huraira, and ending with the
last Hadty of Musnad Jabir bin ‘Abdailah al Ansari, correspondieg with
vol. iL, pp. 228-475, and vol. iil., pp. 1=400, of the printed edition.

Written in good Naskh,

Dated 4.1, 1302.

No. 249,
foll. 425; lines 29; size 13 x 9); 10x 7.

You, III

Beginning with the Musnad of Safawin, and ending with the
following .—

o Ll gt W ganl pe2lpt e A o Woa

e o S g Al e g dilee dum sl g e

apei gyt &b sl b Sual L 130 JU ploy o & Jo
Al I

Corresponding with wvol. iii., pp. 400-508, and vol. iv. and vol, v,
Pp- 1-203, of the printed edition,
Written in a1 1307.

The MSS, Nos. 247249 were presented to the Library by ‘Abdalmajid,
& zamindur of Patnn, in 1014,



No, 250.
foll, 539 ; lines 23; size 8 X 8L; 0F % 4%

;}9-'-:- o &-..;\ BT SEAPE

HASHIVATU MUSNADI AHMAD BIN
HANBAL.

Axn incomplete copy of a gloss on the Musnsd of Alunad bin Iaubal,
dealing with the difficult words and passages used in it

By an anonyous author. 'He quotes various authors; the latent of
them is Mulla ‘Ali Qari (d. A, 1014 = s.D, 1605), whom he mentione
on fol. 302 thus . —

Jﬂa_‘...“ Ty *.55 gs)w'l ‘3.5-5‘” LY

Tn the Iihaf an Nubla, p. 142, it is said that Abé’l Hasan +*Abdal-
hadi (d. 2. 1139 = 4., 1730) compiled a gloss on ihe Musnad s dU
Kirasa, each Kirasa == 10 foll. The present incomplyte copy consists of
34 Kirasa. There is some reason to think ‘Abdathadi to be the author
of the present glosa.

Beginning:—

Ay tures Swen Bt 10 ] ooy W] oy o e
M sy o o amd R o Ihgd Sty
b u.ﬁ).xdl) Sl & ci:u.-.a, L S Mo 1yaudis & Joils
Jolat &l e ol Y &yt Lo j03 otye 31 i i) ch‘q_[, Lall
A note, dated 4.1 1312 = A.D. 1804, on the title-poge says that the
Librarien of the Asifiys Librery of Hyderabad gavo the M3, fo the

founder of this Library, end received cortain MSS. from him for the
present copy.

K S ging B3\ 30 ﬁ?m;m\rb'lw;ﬁ:‘ala:!émi n

énﬂ&m;;h da gt g Sl LG sded Jease d-r'l-aT :ﬁ\@‘m{).s



2 ol sell dan (man susa by aiy 5o KU Wl (e
RESRFRIN]
Juz) sle
Y dae W1 a4
EIAGE dame 1l p gyl
The present gloss is not printed. R
This copy bears three seals of the Asifiya Library.
Written in Naskh.
Rot dated ; apparently 12th century a.M,

No. 251.
full. 28; lines 25; size 7} % 8}; 51 x 3%

YTORRINRIN -}
AL QAUL AL MUSADDAD.

A work opposing the theory of cerfain traditionists that the Musnad
of Ahmad bin Hanbal includes false ITudig.

By Alimad bin ‘Alf bin Mohammad Lin Al bLin Hajar al ‘Asqalini,
t.SiMi FECY ﬁ.‘}; o e ‘53.; o Send, who died in
AN 842 = A1, 1449, For his lifo see the prescnt vol., p. 49, no. 159,

Beginning ; ~
alys ¥ sla ¥l 3y sl 8 AU I da gy B 0 Kol ol sa)]
S Al g cdal By 5,a o oW Yl ade ey Lo

In the preface Tbn Hajer says that he studied a treatise under his
teacher Ilafiz Zajvaddiu a) ‘Traqi {d. A.n. 806 = s D, 1404), who in the
waid work had pointed out that nine ladis in the Musnad were fulse
Jladig. Ibn Hajar made nvles of all daqubtful puints on the margin of
the said treatise, and in 4.1, 819 wrote the present work in dofence of
the Musuvad. ‘Iriqis treatisc has Doen transferred verbafim tn the
present work, and each of the ninc Jladig is followed by Ton Hajur's
defence.

atisd st 0, d;,ﬁd,ia{,;nﬁl‘g_ﬁJa.ﬁss U2 o) b ently asy
P N/ LA YR R PRI AN Y



% PRV Rt LT e &Sl wadladl o SO &
KT 3) PSS
‘Irigi's treatise begins on fol. 2° thus :—
A3 1 3 Y ognly flel gl ssbe o ploay & Suol
Sl & ekt 3 a0y
“Iriqi tells us in the preface that in sx. 750 It was usked by eome of
his Haunbali friends to collcct the false and weak JTadis found in the

Musnad ; but, thinking that theve were very few such 1ladiy in the maid
work, he took no notice of his friends’ request. Subseguently, in

AL 760, while studying the Musnad under V.-l& d"""n )!' \.J!J-n .

M‘ c)lae @l e Jues! & he found that the Musnad

contained wany weak Hadfy and some false Iladiy; hence the present
work,
On fol. 5b Tbn Tlajar begine his replies thus:—

8 Yoy o) Ay8 — S NIV | BRI EWPR PEVIR 2 !
\W!}Pj)d-&l'h"t‘—i)d:bd”‘sl-e

This treatise is followed Ly Ibn Hajar'’s reply eoncerning fifteen
more Hadis of the Musnad which are said by Abt '] Farj ‘Abdarralivin
al Jawzt (d. A.R. 597 = A.0. 1250) to be false Hadig. 1bn TYajar quotes
these fifteen Hadiy, and defends the Musnad.

The suthor’s eoluphon quoted here gives the date of composiiion a8

TSy 808 pond lgan onsys adbly LT Sl ol at)je Yo

The colophon is followed by anote in which the seribe, J.Jda- 3 e,
saye that in A.1. 848 be studied the present work under the author with
Shemseddiv as Sakhawi (4. 4.1, BO3 = AD. 1490), and reocived the sanad
for perrating the Hadig in the work.

coadt oty folos B2 o el S dasr &5 &)
oetily pd e Yyt oo po2 PR |- Y| PR | BT | RRGSTS
Thss sanad is verified by Tbn Hajar himself, thue:—
sl By ol Likel il aske Jie r&.a; ) Juall
o it yoe oeslad) e o I o el &6y AU lanae

Ibn Hajar made several corrections on the margin of the present
copy with his owu hand.
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A note on fol, 5 says that the present copy hias been compared with
the autograph copy by the author himself :—

& b8 okl Lo atlpe Je adtlie Job dylte Tol

The work sceme to be rure. We are not acgnainted with any
other copy of the work.
Wrtten in good Nuskly, A.n, 840.

No. z252.
foll. 175; linex 24; size 9 % 6); 7 X 41.

AL MUNTAKHAB MIN MUSNADI ‘ABD
BIN HUMAID.

An abridgment from the aunthor's larger work, called A1 Musnad
al Bubir, consisting of Mnsnad Hadis.

Autbor: ‘Abd bin Humaid bin Nasr, PO e L S VX
Bukhdri, in his work Al Jami*, supported by Dahabi in Ttuliz, vol. ii.,
p- 115, and Mir'at al Janan, fol. 162, cals him *Abda}hamid. The
following note on the title-pags of this copy states that the real name
of the author is ‘Abdalhammid, but that he is common ly known as ‘dbd
bin Humaid ; and this statement most probably is correet.

Johm o S :,,,@,::5“ Sarad) 3o Galaadd! Balall e i

Trustworthy authors, snch as Dahabt and Yaqat, hold that the anthor
belougs to Kue in Samarqand, while some others say that he belonge to
Kugh, & village in Jurjin. Towards the end it has been noted thut

Kus, with s, s correct: !l o dagdl ol

‘Abdalhemid, after recciving his education in different branches of
learning, stulied Hadig under traditicmists who are reckoned &IMong
the best anthorities on Hadis, such as:~—

op® o il (d AR 206 = 4.0, 842),
Jatd o Sy (d. 4K, 203 = A.p. 639),



r-a'lg o 615 {d. AX. 2U1 = AD, 837),
"Sb.:gi" t.5&::. & e (4 A 203 = A 839),
dolsl o) (4. a7 201 = 8.0, 837),

and others. Muslim wud Turmudi, the aufhors of the 2nd and 4th
canvnieal collections, have repeatedly sdmitted his authority in Hadtg,
and guoted Tladly from him. He died in 4.5 240 = 4.0, 863. For his
lifc sco: Huffdz, vol. ii., p. 115; Mir'it a) Janan, fol. 162; Yagit, vol. iv..
p. 274; Haj, Rhal, vol ii, p. 300; Derlin, No. 1116; Brock., vol. i.,
p. 1867,

For other copies of the work compare: Berlin, 1261; Goth, 590;
Joni, 568 ; Kopr., 456. The work hus not been printed.

Beginning with Isndd thus:—
o Spree o Seae 3 gl gl @20 il zpadl Upsd
B31 U By sl Ls 5 o Blas (sbondt b 5550
@5 at g beS o J23) o )l b pled] )]
Bt U g5l duas oy ol doo geall pt U1 S Sl
Sol il B 35 ot pdl e g Saar o A0S Seae ]
dppalt SaS Game ytf WLt J55 Koot coladl wye o pemlst)
e b ot Jenaed UL 5050y i W JUb 1 580
uwo Wl Al ooy sl ) b 2 rjl“‘cﬁ'fﬁ g

P I e B P U el it
The colophon runs thua:—

%baﬂlm)q&lwdmwd»wlﬁl

The soribe of this copy, *Abdarrahméan bin ‘Ugman, towards the end,
in his note dated a.u. 1810, says that the present MS. iz a copy of ax old
one, which was compared with a copy bearing the notes of traditionista
who studied in a.1. 358, under Shartf Y dous who received the gunad for
parrating the Hadts of the present work from Abf’l Waqt {d. an. 553
= a0, 1159},

Written in ordinary Naskh.

Dated a.n. 1310.



No. 253.
foll, 270; lines 23; size 13 X 9}; 9 x 6.

e J\oJ\ St

MUSNAD AD DARIMI.

A collection of Musnad Hadig.
By Abt Mwhammad ‘Abdullah bin ‘Aldarrshmin bin Bahram ad

Darimi as Samarqandi (rl)g.} o W’Jl Sy Yy ae -Lmo)ﬂ
@‘J“"")‘““”)’ who was born in a.m, 181 = 4., 818, and studied Hadlg
under traditionists whose suthority on the subject i undisputed,

such as:—
Jests 9yl (4 4B 203 = 4p. 839),
o’)u’ o e (4. a.B 208 = 4., B42),

»& 9 dpaes (A 4. 208 = AD. B44),

and others. He shortly proved himself a very prominent Mubaddig
and was soon admitted to be an authority on the subject. Reliable
traditionists of his age, such ss:—

Muslim (d. 4.8. 261 = 4.0. 877),

Abé Da"d (d. s\ 275 = A.p. 888),

Turmudi (d. a.4. 279 = 4.p, 892),
narrated IXadig on his authority,

He died in 4.5 255 = AD. 896. For his life and work ses: Huffaz,
vol. iy p. 115; Mir'at al Janin, fol. 163; Taqrib a} Tahdib, p. 206;
Haj. Kbul., vol. ii,, p. 340; Brock., vol, i, pp. 163-4,

Beginuing :—
Py ade dll fho ol e Y5 Lald sl 6 L ol
e 02 bhe o Choy g duae Woa dAay Jeall e
JIb e
Itn Saldh (d. o.B. 643 = aD. 1245) included the present work in

Mastinid (works on Muspad IMadty); while some others, such as “Iradi
(d. s.n. 806 = 4.p, 1404) and Ibn Hajar (d. 4.1, 852 = A.p. 1449), do not

-

count it as a work on Musnad Hadis
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The work is highly regarded as genuine Hadig, and according to
some i considered equivalent to the six canonical coilections.

Itia said in Huffiz, vol. ii,, p. 115, that Darimi comyiled a commentary
on the Qur'in, which, however, does not seem to be extant.

For another copy of the work compare Liod, 1726.

The work has been lithographed in Cawnpore, A.H. 1293 =4.p. 1877,

Written in Nasta'liq,

Datod a.1. 1225.

Seribe ‘Q=L9 R

NO, 254.
foll, 224; lincs 28; size 9 X 5); 73 X 4.

Another copy of tho same, Written in ordinary Naskh. Not dated ;
apperently 18th century a.n.
"The present copy begins with Isnad thus:—

R 6 ey Ll agd e rM'I) Eally sdum g A Suall

dUldﬂ»"le,lJl)‘p o J&gd% Ry Jﬂﬁpgﬁaﬂl&z)él
o Mes of peblpl S g g ey ] e I lgraw
‘5\3:&..431 Joa o el glaatdl bl JB gkl eenl gl
g ol &M’ JJA O AT o e d""” JLS Jn.J‘ C,._.n.ll,
) LU N yhaes d,-.tﬂ pe) QS e Bilals duae i) LS
‘f)b&nﬁ’du sSﬁJl‘ﬁ))‘GHWU’@**;’JJ)‘NM wyl
G @il gl o dams il 02y gl e & Byaly gl
w3l gl Byt JU ol dgedd] g 33K B3l Seedl el
° gp-ajbdi BUIVU IR o.«:a_,”..l.—.: ] “31 &S S}TAIJ;!'I..L,Q
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a2l

Tho above Isnid says that ‘Afifaddin Junaid, the eldest son of Jalil
Ahmad bin ‘Umar bin Muhammad bin ‘Umar al Balbani (d. AH. 796 =
A.p. 1303), traditionist and scholar of the Oth century A (see the
present vol., p. 16), studied the present work under the fomale tradi-
tionist Fatimah bint Ahmad bin Qdsim (d. a1 783 = a.p, 1343, see
Ad Durar sl Kiminah, vol. ii., fol. 183), who studied the work under
Radiaddin Abi Bakr Ibrihim bin Muhammad at Tabari (4. A\ 722 =
4.0.1322, see Ad Durar al Kdminal, vol, i, fol. 69*), and received the
eunud for narrating the Fadiy of the present Musnad from the above-
mentioned Radiaddin. The continuation of the sources of Radiaddin for
narrating the Iladig of the present work ends with the anthor.

The above Isnid gives us sufficient reason to hold that the original
copy from which the present MS. has been transcribed belongs to the
9th contury a.r

No, 258.
foll. 198; lines 19; size 9} x 7; 6} X 41

A o e SO S

AL JILD AL AWWAL MIN FIRDAUS
AL AKHBAR.

The Firet Volume of Firdaus al Akhlar, also called Musnad ad
Dailami.

A collection of 10,000 Musnad Hadis, with omission of Isnads, arran ged
in alphabetical order.

Author: Abt Shujé* Bhirwaih bin Shahriyir bin Finna Khusrén,
P RN R vy - T yees Elq_,:;_,;i, Ho was born in Hawadan,
AH. 445 = A.D. 1033, where he studied Shafi‘i jurisprudence and Hadig
under Ydsuf bin Muhammad bin Yasuf al Mustalami, a Shafii jurist

and traditionist of the 5th contury a.H., and several others. Im Isfahan
he studied undor ‘Abdslwahhib bin Mundi (d, a.n. 512 = 4.0, 1118).



TRADITION. 177

After that he travelled to Bazdad, and them i0 Qazwin, where he
attended leotures of scholars and traditionists on ITadig and other
branches of learning. He died 1n 4.8, 509 = A.p. 1114

For bis life and works see: Brock., vol. i., p. 344; Mir'dt al Janin,
fol. 293*; IIuffaz, vol. iv., p. 55

Tt is stated in Haj. Khal.,, vol. ii, p. 260, that the authar’s son
Skahriyar bin Abi Shnja‘ (d a.m. 558 = A.D. 1162) enlarged the present
work by adding some Dadiy and Isndd omitted by his father, end
entitled it Musnad al Firdaus, and that this was abridged by ibn Hajar
(see No. 256).

The present copy is without the preface, and begins thus:—

et oy dll gla Lo Lgne bas o Blod cagulad) 83
M Sl e o) crlall g soley sy il plo gl oo g
AV st Y 43 sladt ooy el G w4 3%

The uemal beginning, given in kij Khal, vol. i, p. 264, runs

thus :—

For other copies of the work see: Cairo, vol. i, p. 382; Derlin, 1278.
The work has not been privted.

Written in good Nuskh.

Not dated ; apparcntly 7th century 4.u.

No. 256,
foll, 312; Tines 29 ; size 10 X 7; 7 X 5.

TASDID AL QAUS Bl MUSNAD
AL FIRDAUS.

An abridgment of Musnad al Firdaus, arranged in alphabetical
order. Musnad al Firdaus consists of 17,000 Iadis.

By Ahmad bin *Ali bin Mubammad bin Hlajar al ‘Asgalani, Suaz |
@M‘ ST o e ‘-ﬁb’ who died in A3 852 = A.p. 1449
fsee No. 59),
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Beginning :——
PRI BT TINVS IR PITR (RCW JUEIR IRV
d@i. . .rLﬁ1w&)‘uﬁdbe| ....)31-'0”‘519-
- ..51.54).1\” IPUCRAAG 1! O 5),32-5 FIS7.5 SR ‘,sﬂ)n” J,cuﬂl \fﬁl“
é} u»_,d)ﬁ” =

In the colophon Ibn Majar suys that he completed the present work
in Mubarram 4.1, 852 (ten months bofore his death):—

The words  olJ! o8 1K, “thus in the dratt,” and 3 bl

J.z.)]}, “thus in the original,” freqnently noted on the inargin. saggest

thet the present MS. was transeribed from av auntograph copy. The
following note, writtan Ly ope Muhamimned Murtsda, suggests that this
80Py Was written befure the author’s death in a.u. 852,

s d‘ VYY) Aﬁj}o 516, J.,Jq.,.plz(.“ e s LR & Jual) ‘

Siaa oS~ Wt Ay yg) 8)as sed ade alll ey Sl

d e loddye

Fol. 1 hus boeen supplied in a later hand, apparently 11th century A.x7.
The work is not mentioned ju any eatalogne.

The fouvder of the Library vnotce on tho title-page thai he paid
100 rupees for the present copy.

Written in good Nagkh.















THE SHi'A CANONICAL COLLECTIONS
OF TRADITIONS.

-No. 257.
foll, 158 ; lines 55; size 11 X &; G X 54.

4
AL KAFL
The First of the four Shi‘a canonical collections of traditions.

Avthor: Muhammad bin Ya‘qtb bin Ishigq al Kuolinf, . Jamwe

*.S""‘K” Bla) g osgfimi, Theauthor wasa native of Kulin (a.eoc;rd-
ing to some Kalin) in Rai. He left several other works, viz, :

(2) dael B tio oM alsS
(3) W) peusS oS

and died, acoording to most authorities, in a.m. 328 = 4.D. 939, Tast
and a fow others place the date in 4.8, 329 = A.D, 940, :

For his life see: Wajiz, fol. 6*; Manhaj al Maqil, fol. 817; Majelia
al Mw’mintn, fol. 280°; Eagh{ al Hajub, fol. 112*; Muntaha al Maqdl fi
‘Ilm ar Rijal, foll. 196*; ‘Tulkhis al Maqal, fol. 201°; Brook., vol i,
p. 187,

The author dovoted fully twenty years to the composition of the
work. It comprises 1609 Hadis, and is divided lnso thirty-four Books.

The entire work is in two volumes.

Vor. 1,
Conteing the following four Bocks: —

L JM‘ (...ﬂ;'S, fou. 1'80.
IL dpegall caisS, foll. 8-23.
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For a complete copy of the work and the Sanad, see the lithographed
edition,

The work begins abruptly on fol, 2+, thus :—

G o G o @ (P g Mee g S b
S gyl (soppe dmdlawt s pAl pede I
C” S
It is stated in the prefuge that the work was composed at the request
of the author’s friend Muhammad bin Ishiq, a noble of Bulakh, and that
prior to the present composition he had already composed 244 works
(166 works of the author are enumerated in Manhaj ad Maqél). It con-
sists of 5,963 Iladis of the following two kinds :—
{1} Musnad Hadig numbering 3,913,
(2) Mursal Hadis numbering 2,050,

and is divided into 666 Babs.
The present copy is incomplete, wanting a few lines 2t the beginning,
For other copies of the work see: Berlin, Nos. 4,782-3; Pet. 250;
Paris, 1,108 ; Br. Mus., No. 905 ; India Office, 283 ; Bodl,, 11, Noa. 84-86.
Wrilten in good Naskh.
Not dated ; apparently 10th century A.E,

No. 204.

The same,
foll. 518 ; lines 20; size 13 X 73; 0 %X 5.
Another ineomplete copy of the same, designated the First Part

(323 edt).

Beginning :—
‘5.3-.\4 Bl ele Jf)..l}.d’-ll et 2l aly ARV &'.53‘ r.e-m
S1ansd ol i el asle Wog UL, o,

and ending with the last Hadia of 8all yuly ol corresponding
with vol. i., pp. 1-184 of the lithographed edition.

Marginal notes are not frequent.

‘Written in good Naskh.

Not dated ; apparently 10th ceniury a.B.



No. 26s.

The same.

foll, 1225 Yines 21: size 11 X 8; 7 X 3}

Another incomplete copy of the same, beginning as the abovo, and
ending with the Hadiy of the chapter JLSJ) & yee, corresponding
with vol. 1., ii.; and a portion of vol. iii. (pp. 1-192) of the lithographed
edition.

Written in ordinary Naskh.

Not dated ; apparently 13th contury A.H.

No. 266.
foll. 415; lines 20; mize 10 X 7, 6 X 7.

TAHDIB AL AHKAM.

The Third of the four 8hi‘a collections of traditions.

Vo, 1.
Boginning :(—
Wdﬁlﬁrﬁ-‘s\!; &&61..;, W)W"g)dn Saadl
Author: Aba Ja‘far Muhammad bin Hasan bin ‘Ali at Tosl, yden ¢
5 )'L"J | s§~° G e o e The author, a woll-known scholar

and traditionist, was born in iy $85 = A.D. 995, and studied Hadiy
under Muhammad bin Muhammad An Natmi (d. a.H. 413=a.D, 1053)
and some vthers. He travelled to*Lriq in A.H. 408, and then to Bagdad,
where he permanently settled near the Bib al Karkh, and delivered
lectures on Hadig and on other subjects till au. 448, 1In tbat year the
author, on account of a serious dispute between the Shi‘as and Sunnis of
Bagdad, was obliged to leave the place for Najaf, where he died iv
A8 460 = 4,0, 1068,



Kashf ol Hujub, fol. 41-, places the author's death in A.n. 458 =
4.D, 1066. Brock,, vol. i,, p. 404, first mentions the guthor's death as
taking place in A.H. 450 = o.p. 1068, and then in a.H. 460 = 4.p. 1069,
Iktifa ol Quna- places the author's death in A.i. 466 = 4.1, 1075,

But the authors of the following works all say that Tast died in
4.1 460 = a.D. 1068 :—

(1) Majalis al fo'minin, fol. 2460,
(2) Muntahs ai Maqal, fol. 185,
(3) Manhaj al Maqal, fol. 280",
(4) Talkhis al Aqwil, fol. 222t
(5) Al Wajiz, fol. 7=,

The nuthor in the prefacs says that the present work mostly consists
of the Hadis used in A) Muqanna‘ah, a religious work by his teacher

Muhammad bin Muhammad An Na'imi, but partly ef Hadiy taken from
other works.

Begide the present work and the works mentioned in Brock., vol. i,,

P- 404, the following are ennmerated among his compositious by the
author himself in Fihrist Tisl ;—

L algdl S

2. &elo¥! s C.:ﬁ..)l N

P GlS anals

& S 3 A ey S Lo S
) gl b Bousd) aluS
I e s dal) Pl

Jar 3 Lay Jatmg Lo uleS
| IR W

R S R "W (55 Beode
10, a3l o Bann

1L A g sl als

12, sal oz el 3 da

18. 8l pyal o Bans

14 apduadt Lo

15, dgma i YL

o,

PPN s oo oa
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16. deBawadl WL

17, o8l pemdl b ol

18, dplt WL

19. pledly o ot (38 S VLI
20. apdadl PLLI

21 plole gt de ardl s
22, ClJ” c)‘-" JA'L-«

23. Jeayll il

24 pladd] ponae

25. Al o am bgd oless il
26, dlJ3 JLI

27. st jlal ponse

28, depndd] oIS

20. aylgh Wl

30, gdapesad] &lom

8l kel )lal oS

32. o,_.....gl J;—.!..

and beside these, the following works of the author cre enumsrated in
Muniaha al Maqél :—

2. a-.xﬁ.dl o

The present copy ends with slgall oolzS,

TFor other copies of the work see: Bodl, ii., 87, Hand-list of Asafiyah
Library, Hyderabad, Nos. 187-188.

Written in good Naskh, ¥oll. 1-10 have been supplied in a later
hand

Dated 4,1, 1073

Scribe sﬁ”-""’” Oexhat o] cJLc JRRUVEN BRIV}
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No, 2067.
The same.
foll. 515; lines 21 ; eize 9§ X 7, 7 X B,
Another copy of the first volume, beginning and ending as above.

Written in good Naskh.
Dated a.H, 1091,

The second vol. of the work, which is wanting, contains the follow-
ing Kitdb;—

L sl oS

IL e Ut oS

I cesblasdl ol

IV, wallyadl el

V. walalgadl ulsS

VL [.K-_JL, Llatdt ales
VIL el S

No. 268.
foll. 875; lines 23; size 10 X 73, 8% X 4).

Yo, IIY,

The third vol. of the Tahdib, beginuing with I qaluS abruptly
thus . —

o sa o WLl pde g dae g @B deae el
Al o
and ending with the last Hadig of <l o lsS,

Written in good Naskh,
Not dated ; apparently Jd1th century A.H.

Seribe  geeadl A0S g mle g S| NS
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No. 269.
foll, 350; lines 25; size 11} X 64; 7 X 4.

« N
JAWERS |
AL ISTIBSAR.

The Fourth of the Shi‘a collections of traditions

By the author of the preceding work.

The difference between the present composition and the Tahdib
mentioned above, as stated by the author himself in his work Fihrist
(No. 620), is that the Tahdib contains the two fullowing classes of
Hadig:—

(1) Hadis in the narration of which all the traditionists agrec;

(2) Hadtg transmitted from some traditionists, but not varrated
by others.

The present work eontains only the Hadig of the latter class:—
Bis  Jo Jexad 9B PPN | R lzal b sbosd) ebs
L 3 o spale el Kn oy (el g ol
Sy ol aasm a3l Sl it o ikl
Beginning:—
Syt Jdo ey syaily oy Ml Al cualt
e oo 2llh

The work is divided into 925 Books, and contains 5511 Hadig.

For other copies of the work see: Berlin, 1772-6; Pet. 56. 1he work
was printed in Pehrin in A.H. 1322 = A, 1303,

Written in beautiful Naskh, with a head-picce at the beginning.

Pated A.H. 1037.

Scribe &.SW‘ JUIRI QUIE
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No. 270,
Tho same.
foll. 824; Idnes 27; size 11 X 93; 8 X 4.
Another copy of the same, beginning and ending like the above.

YWritten in good Naskh.
Dated a.n. 1095.

Beribe sg)u‘ 'Q.J’IJJ’I L .‘%J)L,-- oY e o S

No. 271.
The same.

foll. 379; lines 25; size 12§ % 74; 8% x 4.

Written in good Naskl.

Dated a.H. 1074,

The MS. bears on the title-page, as well as on the last page, seals of
Nawidb Wilsyat ‘Ali Khén of Paina, and of his son Khurshaid Nawib,
who presented the M3, to the Library in 1898,

No, 272,
foll. 398; lines 20; size 8L x 5; 81 x 3.

3
AL WAFI.

An incomplete copy of a work containing the above four Shi‘a
canonical collections of the Hadig, with explanation of the difficult words,

By Muhammad bin Murtada, &5 o Saee, commonly called
al Muhsin al Kashi { W) s}, 8 well-known scholar and author
of namercus works, who died shortly after a.m 1092 = a.p. 1679, See
Kaghf al ITujub, tol. 193,
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Brack., in vol. ii, p. 201, mentions Al Muhassin al Kashi ( yommstd!
'_'s.:‘.-lﬁl), giving the date of bLis death as aw. 911 = 40D 1505, and

ennmerates As Safi fI Tafsir al Qur'dn as one of his compositions; and
again in the same vol., p. 413, montions Al Muhsin al Késhi as a scholar of
the 12th century A.H., and cnumerates Al Kalimat «l Maknénah nin
Ulim al Hikmah as one of his works; shile Kashf al Hujub, on fol.
97, 12° and 157, says that the author of the above two works is ihe
author also of the present work, and that be died shortly after A.m 109%
= 4.p, 1679, _

Beside the present work the following four compositions of the author
are enumerated in Kaghf al Hojub:i—

L hedl somid!
IL gyl 85
I e} domed]
V. &, 8y

The entire work is in fifteen parts. The present copy containg only
two parts, viz. the 4th and 5th.

Part 4th, foll. 1-141.

Beginving :—
woet J1 e F AUl Yy Mo (Rl SPally sl

5,13 PN PLEURP L | J,..a)

Written in good Nagkh, 4.1z, 1128. |

Foll. 141-148 are blank.

Foll. 143148 contain the index to the present work.

Part 5th, foll. 149-398.

Beginning with 3yhadl «slaf.  This part is defective towards the
end.

The following abbreviations are observed in the work: & for
[.11] S el 3 O et for At Tubdib; I for Al Kafi; > for
Istibudr.

Written in good Naskh.

Not dated, spparently 13th century A.n



ZAIDI MUSNAD.

No. 273.
Foll, 80; lines 15; Bize 8 x 5%; 5 X 8.

RO |
AL MUSNAD,

An incomplete copy of the Musnad Hadig, designated here as
dugnadu Zaid,
Author: Zaid bin ‘Ali bin Husain bin ‘Al bin Abt Tilib,

d b ‘5\ o 9519 S s o &5\9 o 3. This author is the
son of Zain al *Abidin *Alf (d. A.1. 95 = A.D. 718), the grandson of ‘Al
the fomrth Caliph, and was one of the famous Imims, whose followers
are known as Zaidiyah. He was induced by the people of Ktifa to olaim
his bereditary Khilifat, and to fight against Hishim (4.5, 105-125=
A.D. 724-748), the tenth of the Omayyid Culiphs. In Am. 122=4.p, 740
he marched against the Culiph, but very few of Kifa people joined
him, Consequently in the same year be was killed at Kifa. See
Manhaj al Magil, fol. 138°; Berlin, No. 965; Mukhtasar ad Duwal,
p- 206; Tagrib at Tahdib, p, 86; Anba’ sz Zaman, fol. 12; Al Milal,
p. 207,

The present copy is defective at the beginning as well as at the end,

Beginning abruptly with the Hadig of the chapter &t yll 8o
thus ;—

WRIVN QP TN N RV UIREYIR | ‘51.54_ rl.Jl Vgl
end ending abruptly with the Hadly ynal! ) ra!ﬂ e thus;—
pA pede JO geraidl el s3a 2 all o de g )
FRVRAY ‘_}»Ji = Je o) gl yeet i ey o JU



EZAID[ TRADITION, 193

The Isnad for the prosent work, quoted en fol. 72, runs thus:—-
e JU @it e g Slesl sl Bes (i
et ot gl oo JB (S0 Mer o Jo peEl
JU il padpe gy B JB ot e Dl

A eyl e gl g oI M e

On fol. 72 the seribe quotes a statement of ‘Abdal *Aziz bin Jshiq (sn
eminent Zaidi traditionist, who was alive in A.R. 326 = A, 037, geo
Manhsj al Maqal, fol. 180), who gives ns to understand that almost all the
followers of Zaid who had stodied tbe work under him were kiiled in
the revolution of a.M, 122, except Abt Khalid al Wisifi, who, it is said,
stndied the present work under the author :~—

die 4 wdle aamy) JU. ... Slewl g el e JU

_&d&)rbﬂ&gbﬁ‘mwu—ﬁéywamm)

dﬂ)ﬁélwiur‘sﬁéwm?)éﬁajﬂ w:.,:t:fe.-al;.-udu
sy Ju3 s oo SO

In another nots on the same folio the seribe says thai Abhl Qﬁsifﬂ.
‘Alf bin Muhammad al Kifi,arranged tho work in the urder observed in
other works of jurispradence.

Contents: —
Foll, 1-9, from a portion of chapter , & ).Jl S;La to chapter

el Bllo dat sle ol (previous chapters of &phadl alS
and the whole of & lghll (b are wanting}.

Full. 10-18, from chapter wayad! s tochapter. . L
&ighSTy of ;Laqﬁ oS,

Full. 19-24, from chapter {-L_.,-a” & JL::}J‘ of r-,.c&ll oS
to cng «'xS (some chapters of r}.al'l' w2 S are wanting).

Foll. 25-40, from chapter G"“ J& to chapter  gndl J= i
rb!i sﬁLq o et

Foll. 41-48, from chapter Jdall oo «eSOl Y& to chapter
swdl and o‘ff),,li oS (some clizpters of gyl olsS
and almost all the chapters of CK-Ji =S are wenting).
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Foll. 49, dad] 23 .
Foll. 80-52, from chapter wladl of MMl LS to olag
Vet (previous chapters of rw.wr.: xS are wanting).
Foll. £3-50, dadall kS,
Foll. 61-65, \TSL_ alas,
Foll. 66-73, 231,83} kS,
Foll. 74-79, sbladl Yo ol
Fol. 80 contuins a collection of Hadis from certain Sunni works.

The present work is very rare and not mentioned in any calalogue,
For other works of the author, see Berlin, Nos. 9681, 10224, 10237,
10265.

Written in good Naskh,

Not dated ; apparenily 9th centnry 4.8



SUNNI ARBA‘INIYATL”

(Worgs oF FORTY HaDi§ NARRATED ®Y THE SiVNE TRADITIONISTS,)

No. 274.
foll. 25; lines 23; size 0% x 75 TF X &

aaileo gl e M
AL ARBA‘IN AL WAD'‘ANIYAH.

A work containing a tollection of forty Jladly with a commentary
on the rame. 1y Abi Nugr Muhsmmad bin *Ali bin *Ubaldailah bin
Abhmad bin Salif bic Sulaindn bhin Wad'in, 6L\':— ) e )..ei )gi
obd} ¥ Ol"ﬁl"' o C!Lo o Qs | o FUTR N i B gcholar and a
Qidi of Mausal, who died in A1 404 = 4D. 1101 ; see Hij. XKhal,, vol. i,
p- 50; Brock, vol. i.. 845.

The present Arba‘in hus been fransmitted from the Qadi by his pupil
Aboa Tabir Abwad bin Mulammad bin Ahmad as Salafi (who died at
the age of 106 yearsin 1.H. 570 = A.D. 1180).  Salafi regarled the ITadis
of the work as gepuine, but uther traditionists have condemued the
present work fur including a few wezk 1Tadig.

Beginuing :-—
1..5'&"” RV B R N R A e 5! rL-lH ad AP
C‘L"d Jaal o A dgs “5}.9 o Saee pai g} Y ‘ﬁkg.b.,c.‘.ﬂ
0 o3 o© DM wwalt L Jepdl Slo oy 9 pliede
e dglt i e sy ade dll e dll oy lesbian YU L

* The Prophet in some Hadis is said to have declared special regard for those
who remembered auy forty Hadiz, Consequently numetous traditionists composed
works containing such collections. *Abdaliah bin Mubirak al Marwazi (d. 4.B.181 =
s.D. 798, see No. 282, Shark al Arba'in, fol. 16a), is the firss traditionist who
eomposed B work compricing 40 Hadls, Loter on, works containing 20 Hadiz came
1o be regarded as a special branch of Hadis.

n 7



Each Hadtg is followed by its commentary. The commentary of the
first Hadig beging thus :—

t_).‘bm} 5 9] (&,.Eﬂ.») E}E.L”,.b) &Lc.\l” @il legsl C)‘f“"”

For other copies of the Arba‘in, seo Berlin, Nos. 1458-60; Cairo,
vol. i, p. 409. No printed edition of the work has appeared,

The present MS., dated an, 730, is a trapseription of the copy
writien by Zakarya bin Yahya bin Zakarya, author of Risala fi al *‘Amal
(see Berlin, No. 58¢4),

Written in & very clear Naskh.
Scribe \SJM1 ‘I_.a.'.s_‘ o RV o ¢dl{” S o 1.,51‘1

8 traditionist of the Bth centiry a.n. For his work, sce No. 279,

No. 275.
foll. 29; lines 9; size 9] x 6; 4} x 3.

AL ARBA‘N.

A collection of forty Tladis,

Anthor: Abi Zakerya Yahya lin Sharf an Nawawi (d. A.E. 678 =
A.1. 1278). For his life, see No. 192,

Beginning ;—
ot oy aloualt |, RETTYS RN | (o dadal] gatdl U
L,S!' ¥ "5&9 o= L"{})J‘M x) (N . . a M)!]} g.;.:basm” rt},J
f‘L')d'-"-'lQ “u‘&s\-odnld,.-)o‘ SRS VT I | UOE-FO 1\
C'” [EIREN M)i&ly;% o Ju

For other copies of the work see: Berlin, Nos. 1476~7 ; Raf', 389 ;
Miinch, 127 ; Lied, 1746-7 ; Br. Mus,, 878 ; Paris, 386-744; Cairo, vol. i.,
P 264; Brock., vol. i, p. 896. The present Arba‘iu with the com,
mentary (No. 283) was printed in Caire an 1807 = AD. 1881, end the
text wae separately printed in Cairo in the same year.



For the commentary on the work by the author himself ee No, 278,
and for a treatise by the author dealin g with thoe philology of the difficult
words used in the Arba‘in soe No. 279, foll, 6063,

Written in pood Naskh.
Dated a.m. 1025,

Soribe  Jlyo M gt (algts g duae
Ono Salaiman Lin Alwiad 1l Mal'hi, a scholur of the 11th century
4.1, stodied from the present COpy, a6 appears from the following note 1m

ol Al 31 dl 3 ) sules a giply bl Mo o5 Wb
e oAl o 8Ll Slapee A5 S8y A Yy Binee
LR IVOR PRI WA YY)

On the title-page, as woll as tho last fol. of the MB., are various
extracts from different works.

No. 276.
foll. 26 lines 13; nize 8} x 5k; & x 3%

Another copy of the same work.

Written in good Naskh.
Not dated, apparently 11th oontury A.H.
Marginal notes are uot frequont.

No- 277‘
foll. 13; lines 18; Bizo 20 X 6; 8 X 4.

Another copy of the same.
Written in Nasta'lig,
Not deted, apparently 15th century A.H.

One Maulavi ‘Abdalmajtd, & zamindar of Patna, presented the present
M3. to the Library in 3914, The title-page hears & Sanad granted by



Maulavi Muhammad Ba‘id, a well-known Arabic scholar of Patna, who
died in A.B. 1304 =A.D. 1888, 1o bis pupil *Abdalqadir bin ‘Atigallah :i—

oo e ,3,,:4)31 adr &b ‘51!3 ?Jié ed g MU‘ o) A Susl)
3 KT L A} Zano Sae el ae el St gl o
PRLIE N JYR LT

Lgae ald) ‘\55'29 &5'\9 Bely o Jotew Juse

No. 278.
foil, 38; lines 17; sine 8 X 6; 6 X 3k

B S
SHARH AL ARBAIN,

A commentary on the above work, by tho anthor himself.

Peginning -~
PRV Jd ces m-é)m) s yaned! pred UV L) Py al saad)
A Bl B8 ) o
For othor capies of the commentary, see Cairo, vol. 1, p. 403. A
printed eopy of a Cairo edition, without date, is noticed in Rampore

Hand-list, No 188.
The text i written in Naskh and the commentary in Nastaliq.

Not dated, appurenily 12th contury s.H

No. 279.
foll. 823 lines 23; size 10 x 73 Tk X &

SHARH AL ARBAYN.

An autograph copy of i commentary on the above Arba‘in (No. 275), by
¢AJ; bin ‘Abdalbadi bin Mulswuead bin Yahya al ‘Asqaliud, oe® oo
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&S’M""” Js.q.g o deae "54\931, a scholar and traditionist of

the 8th century a.H., who componed the present commentary in AR 783=
A.D. 1333, as appears from the following colophen i~

WS o (SE addy 6y e Jeread] apppis ] cexlel alle

) oy ao A Ue ... Sihall lael o Mee g 30l

on Ehill s genl ekl goamy ailady aaflady aalhyby

Wl ds Jha st oo el il o] p e
BlUngny otdis

The work as well as the commentator is not mentioned in any
catalogue. No mention of hia life ia given in biographical works, but
the above-mentioned colophon gives us reason to believe that he wus a
Syrian scholar of the 8th century 4.8., who died after A.H. 733=4.D. 1333,
The copy is defective at the beginning. It begins abruptly with the
commentary on the 4th Hadig thus :(—

eit (s ey adde Al Jo d Jyey sley ol ST e
S dd (o i By jem IS e

Foll. 6063 contain a trcatise by Nawawi, dealing with the plilology
of the difficalt words used in Hadig in the Arba‘in (No. 275).

Beginning : —
8yt donlye o Lo gt qrbtdy lgoe 2 50 o3 By 3

The MS. iz written in a very clear bold Naskh.
Dated a.u. 733,

No. 280.
foll, 141 ; lines 27; size 10 X 7; 8% X 5.
we ) o
SHARH AL ARBA‘iN.

A conmentary on Nawawi’s Arba‘in, by Mubammad bir Ahmad al
Mas‘idi al Hanafl, \5&"&” Hsd_,amaﬂ o | O Hae, @ scholar of the
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8th century A.u., who composed the present work in A.H. 748, and died
in 4.H, 788 = A.p, 1386. See Brock., vol. i., p. 896.

Beginning -

ob)&‘&&uh&}d#lﬂi)aédiou‘jﬂﬁd)&nanduaxaﬂ

& oK
The colophon runs thus :—
die Ei)ﬂ‘olf} d)‘d\” ‘HS: Sdeas! O)M O} G Jp.oL-\ JU
Aoty goasly olaf G 31 2y ot oL et M e
Oxly one other copy of the preseut commentary is mentioned, sog
Cairo, vol. i., p. 264.
Written in good Nuskh,
Dated A.H, 840.

Foll. 1-3 are supplied ir a later hand.
TLe seribo does 1ot revesl his name anywheore in the MS,

No, 281,
foll. 471 lines 17; size 7} x &; 6 x 4.

TAMI¢ AL ‘ULOM WAL HIKAM.

A commentary on Nawawi's Arbatia, by ‘Abdarrahmau bin Ahmad
bin Rujub al Bagdadi, Ssdld.i.eﬂ. ey g Sunld o ‘,_.,4;)” Jeo,
cotnmonly called Ibn Rajab, a well-known Ttanbali seholar acd tradition-
ist, who wus boro in Bagdad, a.ar 706 = a 1. L1306, whern he was brought

n;t and reeeived his education. Tlence he travelled to Damuscus, whure
he porwunently settled, and studied under—

Mubammsd bin Tswa‘il (4. am 735 = 4.n. 1335),

lbrihim bin Di'ad al ‘Attér (d. a8 745= .0, 1545),
and others. From Damascus he weut to Egypt, where be studied under
Abd’l Fath al Mandami and Qalinst, tho well-known troditionists of
Egypt. He secured a good reputation as ap author as.well as a scholar,
aud died in AM 795 = av. 1303, For his life and works soe: Ad
Durar al Kdminal, fol. 550; As Subab al Wabilah, fol. 117; Brock.,
vol, ti., p. 107.
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Beginning :—

@&‘Jl r-kill ‘.S‘b rl..lﬂ 3yt Jons ] dedall r}éﬁl C"e"“ JLS
Al s W st 1 A KV | BRI RV 8 | T rl.Jl
‘.;Jl ) Ldo

For other copios of the work see : Betlin, 1492; Cairo, vol. i., p. 355.
The work has not been printed.

Written in good Naskh.
Dated 4.1. 790,

Beribe Jusse 38! oo, o pupil of Ibn Rajab.

The last ful. bears an autograph SBanad, dated A.x. 790, granted by
ITbn Rajub to the seribo i—

o3 £y ‘515«-!&} S g e e I W ,:513- TJJ
RESES | r).i, .. dﬂlb) u))qg_ le &.l)) 6‘55"9 d:-'.ﬂ}) &) m}%'} . s
.&a}).ao.“ S J?Lu..,...n) iR Bin J_J,!I gﬁd'lu-:s.

-d.:&dl”gsiﬁ SL.LJ 1;@)@&)‘&&@5,630

The above Sanad also tells us that the present copy was compared
with the antograph copy by the scribe, while he studicd the present
work under Ibn Rajub.

No. 282.
foll. 119; lines 19; size 74 x 54; 5 X 8}.

'l »
SHARH AL ARBA‘N.
An incomplete copy of the commeniary on Nawawi’s Arba‘in by

Muhammad bin Muhammad ad Dalji, "s;)dsﬂ Sane o Suaos, & scholar

snd traditionist of Egypt, who died in a.H. 947 = A.D. 1540, See Brock.,
vol. i, p. 397; Gotha, No. 617.



Begiuning :—
ot Raatn e AP NPCR PR USSR WIS T S & saalt
c‘” RET LI SRV AL r\f..*-i sf}le-'
In the preface the commeuntator traves his Ysnad for trausmitting the

Hndsg of the Arba'in (No. 275) from Ahmad bin ‘Abdulwihid al Misri, a
traditionist of the 8th century a.n. (see Berlin, No. 1490). The MSB. ends

abraptly, thus .—
Sl st et 2iyell e ol en

Only one other copy of the work is mentioned, see Gotha, No, 617.

Written in good Naskh.
Not dated, apparently 11th century 4.1.

No, 283.
foll. 169; lines 21; size 9} 'X 5}; 7 % 31

) AR
(-
AL FATH AL MUBIN.

A popular commentary on Nawawi’s Arba‘in, by Ahmad bin Mubam-
mad bin ‘Al bin Hajar al Haigumi, e ¢ P o Mee oy usl

‘s""-r@“ .

Thie great author and commentator was born in Abu’l Haigom (a
Mahallsh in Egypt), o.R. 909=4a.p. 1503. This date is found in a
treatise dealing with the life of the euthor by oue of his pupils (see
Hand-list, No. 11/2632). The latter gunotes the author's own statement
regurding the date of his birth: LS awo 2 W Al ausy By
Floandy a3 G jabl L. sy g day dhsy ausle,
The author of An X fir as Safir (see Hand-list, No, 2386) also supports this
date; while Brock., vol. ii., p. 888, wrongly places the author'’s birth in
AH. 811=4.n, 1505.

The suthor, like the author of Fath al Biri (sce No. 169), is com-
monly called Ibn Hajur. The reason given o us by his bicgraphers for
his being 8o called is that one of his ancestors was habitually given tc
silence, 50 ho became known as oo (stone). Henece the author i



SUNNI TRADITION. 203

known as yg= ) (80m of stone). He lost his father at an early uge.
Shamsnddin ash Shinndwi (4. 4.R 933 =A.D, 1528) and Abi’l Iama',
well.known scholars of Xgypt, tock him in their charge and gave
him his early education. In a.m. 924 Bhinndwi admitted him in the
Madrasah Jami* Azhar. In a very short time (4. 929) Ibn Hajar
sompleted his study at that ingtitution. During the course of his study
in Jami* Arzhar he also attended loctures on different Lranches of
learning in other institutions of Kgypt. From aboud the end of tho
same year he was continually enguged for four ycars in tcaching
work in Egypt. In a.u. 933 he procceded to Mecca and performod bis
first pilgrimage, and during bis two ycars' stay in Mecca he secured
Bapads from the cminent traditionists of the place. In the beginning of
AN 935 he returned to Bgypt and employed himself in feaching, and
devoted part of his time to composition. During eight years as a
teacher in Egypt Ibn llajar gained a wide-spread reputation. In
a1, 939 ho performed a second pilgrimage to Mecca, and came back to
Egypt towards the end of the same year. To .H. 940 he left, with all
the members of his family, for Mecca, where he settled permanently,
and was appointed professor of Hadig and of Shafi'i jurisprudence.
He was acknowledged to be a specialist in the latter braoch. He
composed 70 works on different branches of the subject, and died in
au 974 = a0, 1666, (Brock. wrongly fixos the date of his death in
A.H. 973=4.D. 1663.)

Beyinning :

C’” wqgsts 3l

In the colophon, Ibn Hajar says that he compiled the present cowm-
mentary in two months, a.H. 801 :—

L5 CJ":"'“ R PR RV di\,.é.), LEPENU s &ladd d.ﬂ_;.a Jb

For other capies of the commentary see: Berlin, 1493-6 ; Paris, 748;
India Office, 169; Cairo, vol. i, p. 379. The present conimentary wag
printed in Cairo A.#, 1307 =4.0. 1831,

Written in good Naskh,
Dated a.u, 1004.

Seribe L,)'L.éu) o sﬁ‘\r’ d...ﬂl 29
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No. 284.
foll. 253 ; hines 16; size 10 X 5k; 5 X 3.

(_-,»:-!4“ U""‘"“
AL MUBIN AL MU‘N.

A commentary on Nawawi's Arba‘in, by ‘Al bin Sultin Muhammad
al Qari, (58 Suan Sl g "5.\:-, who died in o1, 1014 = 4.D, 1605
(see No. 236).

Beginning :—
Ses BN Lot wlydly olsd]l Jea i 4 st

For other copies of the work see: Berlin, No. 1497; Cairo, vol. i., p. 396,
A printed copy of the Cairo edition is noticed in Eaf* as Satur, p. 45.

Written in beautiful Naskh, within gold-ruled borders.
No date ; apparently 11th century A.H.

Marginal notes are found throughout the MS,

No. 285,
foll. 87; linea 17 ; size 7 X 3%; &5 X 2L

. by
SHARH AL ARBA‘N.

A commentary on Nawawi’s Arba'in, by Sa‘id bin Muhammad al
Mufti, "s..a..Jl RV RURLVE SR

The commentator (an Indian scholar) says in the preface that he
studied the Arba‘in under Muhammad ‘Ismatullah bin Mahmtd al
Bukhari, a scholar of the 10th century A.H., and the author of the
Hashiya ‘Ala Sharhi Mulla Jami (see Hand list, No. 1541). ‘The date
of the compositivn of the present commentary, as given in the colophon,
is A.H. 1015.
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Beginning :—
slaoh 8T Jos phaly s3lall s Jloy (31 o dual]
dm—-ss':.i.di LT IR QP SP-1 | QUOVS | B P13 S [ RN f-b,(” &)yl
KUY
We aro not acquainted with any other eopy of the work.

The following note ou the title-page says that, in A1 1152, the MB.
wes placed in the Royal library at Aurangibid, Deccan, known as

Ehujisia Bunyad (see Gigig, p. 150, & 4Gyl b olony dtengn
—i{( S8 J e pe

oo 10 Ol dtean Aodo Bk 30 dsddle 5ypd (1OF daw Y
e 83y H\pes BlagsS Jobs 3yShe e S

No. 286.
foll, 14; line 28; size 310 X 6; T X &

TUHFAT AL MUHIBBIN.

A commentary on Nawawi's Arba'in, by Bhaikh Muhammad Hayit
ag Sipndhi, ‘5&.}...",11 :_._;l,a NV t:,.ﬁa

The author was born in *Adilpore (in Sindh), where he was brou aht
up 4nd educated. At an early age he travelled to Axabia, und studied
Hadty under traditionists of Mecca and Medina, such ag —

N 38 g all g pots (4 AR 1139 = AD. 1727),
yardt plle o 3o (4 am 1154 = &p. 1TR),

sud others. He permanently settlod in Medina, where he was appointed
s professor of Hadis. Muhammad Fikhir, su lndian poet and Arabic
scholar of Allahabad, who went to Medina in i.H. 1136, and studied
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Hadis under him, describes in his Magnawi Mohammad Hayat's teaching
at Mediua, in the following Persian verses :—

530 Smnr (slayh ey
St Bty Bioky
Wyt (59 (g @d=
oo It 80 3 Al e

o3 W wtslsly
19 31 Sl om
bol o (sley 30 4o Hla

Muhammad Ilayat Gied at Mediva in A.H. 1163 = A.p. 1752, and was
buried in the cemetery called sl Bagit.

For the commentator’s life see Ithaf an Nubala, p. 403,
Beginning :—

. ..&M)dﬂ) M&L’D r&«”} 6}1&![,&;‘5;4,1% S
e Lo 1S3 3 ) o

The present commentary is not mentioned in any catalogue, and seems
to be rare.

The present MS, was written in Medinu A.5. 1144, during the life of
the commentator, as appears from: the following colophon :—

ol L eyl dayly Bley A Bow Lo o

Beribe  jas Suw o ol oo Spu



No. 287.
foll. 56 ; lines 13; size 8} X 5); 5% X 34

KITAB AL ARBA‘N.

An sutograph copy of Arbafin, believed to be unique, by Ahwad
bin Abi Bakr bin Ahmad bin ‘At bin Ismi‘il al Hanbali al Qidiri,

RESRL-13 I VL VO Y gﬁb PERUPER R gL < &5" g el a follower
of the Haubali school, and belonging to the Qadiri order, who was born
in Homdt, A.H, 763 = 4.b. 1364, where he was brought up, aod stndied
under his father and others,

After his father's death i Am 782, he travelled to Heliopolis,
Fmeess, Damascus, Cairo snd Aleppo, in which places he studied
Iladiy and other branches of Islamic literature under fifty scholars.
Their names are mentioned in the work by the author

In 4. 787 he performed the pilgrimage to Meeca. In An. 80§ his
masterly knowlodge of jurisprudence induced the authorities of Aleppo
%o appoiot him as u Qadi of the place, where he contipued his services
as (Qadi till his death in A1 840 = A0 T437.

For his life and works see As Suhab al Wabilah, fol 37. Brock.,
val. ii., p. 107, wropgly places the suthor's death in a.H. 831 = 4.n. 1428,
Beginning

The anthor in the preface says that he studied under fifty Shaikhs,

ond having collected forty Hadis he added ton Ifadig from bis remaining
1en teachers, with & view to showing the complete namber of bis teachers:

Beside the present work and the works mentioned in Brock., vol.ii,

p. 107, the following works of ihe author are epumerated in As Subab
&l Wabilah :—

(1) pldly peedl Jilas 3 SN ol
@) wlfisdl o ols
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Contents :—
Foll. 1513 14 Hadig transmitted by the author from 14 Shaikhs
of Hamat,

Foll. 13*-15¢. 2 Hadig transmitted from 2 Shaikhs of Fmessu.
Foll. 15*-26*. 8 ITadig transmitied from R Shaikhs of Heliopolis.
Foll, 26*41% 15 Tladig transmitted from 15 Shaikhs of Damascus.
Foll. 41°-48*. 5 IIadig tranemitted from 5 Shaikhe of Egypt.
Foll. 48"-56, 6 Hadig transmitted from 6 Shaikhs of Aleppo.

Written in good Narkh.
Dated Halab, 4.1. 837, as appears from the following colophon : —

c'l)l"‘t‘--.gs)siw‘@ul Jes e dsSLC' LIRS VEN QIR < d‘
3LJU) cr.)lf),c..e drn rlﬁli sdadl] 33 s_ﬁ-a:m,taé)m ow

The last fol. bears an autograph Sanad dated A.5. 738, granted by the
athor to his pupil, Abu’l Khair Muhammad.

No. 288,
foll. 20; lines 25; size 7 x 5%; 5 x 8}

adbe )l e W
AL ARBAYIN AL MUTABA'INAH,

A collection of forty-five Hadig, by Bhihabaddin Ahmwad bin Jlajar al
Asqalini, @M.udi o o dual gul colgt (d A 852 = A 1449,
see No. 158). The Hadig of different Isnads (Jtludly usad) &3lna)
are collected in the present work.

Beginning :—

Joobr wblaall walbey &iladl Slhay e s all sudt
& sl Bl phs sl Al o Taen b0 gm
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Ibn Hajur bimself designates the work us Arbssin (forty), but he
says iu the preface thaf, iu colleciing the Hadig parrated by all well-
known ‘Abadilab (iraditionists named ‘Abdullah), he found five in
excess of forty; thus the work containg 43 Hadlg, and completes ‘the
number of famous traditionists named ‘Abdullsh. According to the
anthor's own statement in his work Baf* al Isr, fol. 85 (wee Hand-
list, No. 2745), he completed the present work in the Madrasah
Shaikhuniyah, Egypt, A.1. 808 :—

By Gl ddparsdl adladd) guayl! i,

Only one other copy of the work is mentioned, viz, Berlin, No. 1510.

Fol. 20 bears the following Saunad, dated a.n. 838, grauted by Ibn
Hajar to the scribe of the Sanad, Yficus bin Féras al Qadiri (d. 4.H, 866 =
A.D. 1463, see T4j at Tabaqit, vol. ix., fol. 532) and others, who studied
the present MS. jointly with the scribe under Ibn Hajarin the Madrasah
Munkadiriyah, close to Tbn Hajer’s house in Cairo, 4.1 838 :—

Bt dpdy 33} 138 pacn game OH5 Dt ORI g,.a)-du Juadl

pAQY e Wl b b me ddbedly yeud) Al laia aemply
r&.all Eno Blat] ool Uy Boges lgtlpn Jo - enuladl S
aolly Al les ezl L3yt el sle) paddl Bile
el gttty dedal) oW rp-lﬂ getd) o daal Jadl) 3!
walgmuﬁa I IR I o
A gme pled) madl B4 @Sy oo lde alely dal o &l
o Swae dll s g RERNgeE C..s.ﬂ g oW oes AL L
25 dedddl (LY sl ) i asladl bl Saae
olasd) (gl b Saa 9 sus) eleall gl gl oles slasl|
st el andall pled) gaddl el oyl Jaae o Hnl
‘54':'13 rbm é,,&.”) ssuul r&..ﬂ T R o Sean clJJ'I 3
B T R L K Ry SN geshed|
R SR daa! gl alet g Jame oldd'u zY rL-!H c‘.,-ﬂ[,
g sl wlal "5;‘ SRV PP Y E)l,i! Jehy =y lai ¥ (ISLD
B O e B e e i an i
G grqwad) Syanne o @iyt o ol s o o e
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e W pLI) el g A dass ) oals Lt el
Sl pemdl e il @apn pldl idl g deee ol
Jua 55 Y o gy e gl JolWly o2yell cippmdl
@l alloee g G0l o 3 ) el sedell i @l
RSP KVESIPPI RV N 3% W1 US [ RSN JP DU S| I
I REPO YA PETPN| RRVENS | IUW IR VO RRVEN IIYRY) ORI X Pt
PR-CN NPT QWIS QRVSNRVN) vy g | R VST) RRTRNVEN [FRVPYRWR VIR
2o by yrall aold) egusd & Mae W ae a0y
Sl surpially sy pdoe (o3 wardy BB oy yus eldlly
RIS ST | po s a1 Hlandt ot s?';:’”" FLIS W1
Sl mamddl Lty sty BLLS o8y G Zes wliall soatl
cmns &S sy o) & Lo ol By ) drany 18 e I 8!
Al Lieas &adly Ouglt aldy Sye J[,....g dsley s & gy Lo
S o daly puor o Letladl o amps ety JSH ool

@B alloes g gl o st ) ! 4y A

The above Sanad is attested by Ibn Idajar himeself, thus —
S see g do g deal 42y B e Biladly sl

The handwriting of the above Sanad and that of the present MS.
axe identical; it appears therefore that Yifinus bin Firas, the writer
of the Banad, is the scribe of the present copy. The date of the

above Sanad also suggests that the MS. was written in or before
A.H, 838.
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No. 289.
foll. 30; lines 10-15; size 8} X 6; 71 x 3.

AL ARBA'N.

A collection of forty Hadig, by Muhatamad bin Yaguf bin Abi Bakr,
)<§ "5,!‘ ‘,;g g_Q..A)._i. d e

One Muhammad bin Yisof (4. 4.1t 768 = 4.0, 1363) is mentioned in
Hij. Khal, vol. i., p. 62, as the suthor of an Arba‘in which deals with
Hadig on the Hajj (pilgrimage) only; but the present work does mot
contain any Hadig on that subjeot.

Muhammad bin Yisuf az Zarnadi (d. Am. 730 = 4n. 1330) is
mentioned in Berlin, No. 3551, as the author of an Arbatin. Dut no
description of the Arba‘in by Zarnadi is to be found in the Berlin or any

other catalogue; therefore it is not possible to say whether that work
and the present Arba‘in are ideutical.

Beginning —

‘.519 3N GLM.Q ﬂ, ‘JJ-‘-U dosally g—‘“"” Py al dagll
ﬂdldmﬁdwqwlwlabmh!...dﬂduﬂ
ade all &

We aroe not acquainted with any othex copy of the work.

Foll. 1-10 are written in Naskh, and foil. 11-30 ir Nastadio.
Noc dated, apparently 12th century A.m,



SHI‘A ARBA'IN.

No. 2go0.
foll. 169 ; Jiner 18; size 8% X 4% ; bk % 2L.

hayby eyl
AL ARBA‘IN WA SHARHUHU.

A ocollection of forty Madis, with cormmentary, by Bah#é'addin
Mubammad bin Hasan bin ‘Abd-as-samad al Harist, I VOCTRS | R VY
é’) L VO { O S e

This famous 8hi‘a author, who composed more than sixty works
on different subjects, was born in Am. 953 = Ap. 1546, and died in
AT 1031 = 4.0. 1622.  For his life and work see: Khuldsat al Agar,
vol. iti., p. 440; Rieu, Persian Catalogue, No. 25; Br, Mus. Supp., No, 673.

Beginning :—
B S Sayy L AU ey LA LS e ]
b oo Bada ) a3y L L ) e gl a1 1
A W bl ) gher wgde S wanl L L e o
o 1 gL

The following author's colophon, quoted hers hy the scribe, gives the
date of composition, 4.5, 995 :—

é).':..L:” 5L} o ).‘aui)."_dl' o Ennlast) t'i'—-J'))e.a e

A MS. copy of this work is mentioned in {he Rampore Library (printed
list, No. 187). The work was lithogrophed in Tikrin a.n 1322 =
A, 1903,
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P

At the end the MB. bears seals of Nawib Wiliyat ‘A1z Khan and his
son Khurshaid Nawib, who presented the MS. to the Library in 1808.
Dated Shiriz, a.g. 1085,

Seribe "s-’_.m RV T LA L RPN

No. 291,
The rame,
Foll. 187; lines 17; size 8} % 0; 4 x 3}.
Another copy of the same,

Written in Naskh.
Dated A.n. 1108,



ZATDT ARBA‘IN

No. 232.
fol). A% : linen 81; size 11 % 7; 81 X 4.

\

diald Y
AL ANWAR AL MUI_)‘I‘YAH.

A cojamentsrv on Sailaai’s Arba‘in, by Yuhys bin Hamzs, 4 lse=r
a5, a well-known anthor and Zaidi Twam, who was born in AR, 669 =

AD. 1271, and was prockeimed Imam in aH 720 = 4.0.1320, He died
fu AM.749 = A.D. 1340, For his life and works ees Br. Mue. Sapp!,
No. 343-353.

Beginning -
A suadl sow ;.;‘:ﬂ o o5 pddly Eglally samy PAURRVOR]
SLsB) LS B (53 pekal)

The commeantatcr savs in the preface that after compiling & com-
mentary on Nabj al Balafah (see Hand-list, No. 1853), he wrote the
present commentary, on the basis of a reliable copy of Al Arba‘in as
Sailagiyah corrected by the anthor himself:—

[CS T gduzmn s A hond) &prpe ) MJL;!”QID wa RS s Ud1
Tle quotes in some places ITadigat ol Hikmat, a commontary on the
Arhasin by ‘Abduilab bin Hamzah (d. a5 613 = 2.1, 1285).

The work is rare, not mentioned in any catalogae.

Written in good Naskh.
Not dated, spparently 9ih century o.m.

* Thia Arba‘in is known ns Al Arba‘in as Sailaqiyah, & collection of farty Iiadig
by Sayyid Abd Talib ol {Tusain bia Muhammad bin Mabdi al Husaini as Seilagl {sce
B, Mas. Suppl,, No, 156},



gl bl e o
V[ oear Wl Sgaie

Ou-] — Q_,_):J.

(/%)

ol Al Sl ol Ak




	سلسلة فهارس المكتبات الخطية النادرة
	06_المكتبة الوطنية بمدريد
	نقص 179-182
	الغلاف





